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Introduction

The Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS) is an annual
telephone survey conducted independently in the U.S. within each of the 50 states along
with the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, Guam, and the Virgin Islands. The survey is
conducted continuously throughout the year, and is a collaborative effort between the
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) and each state’s Department of
Health. Participation in the survey is voluntary, and all data collected are confidential.
The state of Nevada compiled 2,895 respondents during the 2004 BRFSS comprising
1,402 adult males and 1,493 adult females.

The following report summarizes results from the 1992-2004 Nevada BRFSS
survey. Since sample data was used in this report, all data in this report have been
weighted to reflect the statewide population. The weighting process was done to adjust
for the under-representation of certain population sub-groups in the sample.

The data is presented by various core question topics, providing the original
guestion asked related to the specific topic. A time series graph was included (when
available) to compare trends across even/odd time periods (1992-2004) among
Nevadans compared to the National median (included when available). A series of
charts are provided displaying the distribution of prevalence among selected
demographic variables followed by key points of interest.

For each topic, a table of common demographic items and risk factors (age,
gender, weight status, etc.) were selected to be cross-tabulated with the main questions
of interest. The tables within the report include the number of respondents (N), the
weighted percentage, and the 95% confidence interval (C.l.) for the behavior rates within
each item. Confidence intervals provide a basis for quality analysis and comparability.
Percentages for two different sub-groups can be determined as statistically significant if
the confidence intervals do not overlap.

Due to sampling and weighting procedures, the Center for Disease Control and
Prevention (CDC) recommends caution be taken when interpreting prevalence rates if
the unweighted sample size for the denominator was less than 50. Small sample sizes
(less than 50) are considered to be very unreliable. The tables within this report include
certain subgroups with denominator less than 50 and therefore cannot be interpreted
with confidence.

NOTES ABOUT TABLES IN THIS REPORT
Use caution in interpreting if sample size for the denominator is less than 50.

= N = Number of Respondents, % = Percentage, C.I. = Confidence Intervals (at 95
percent probability level).

» Percentages are weighted to population characteristics.

» U.S. median value of prevalence estimates are compiled from the 50 U.S. states and
outlying territories, or the number of participating states when not all entities used the
question.

» Missing values for demographic variables:

For 2004: Of the 2,895 survey participants, 352 did not provide income information, 29 did
not provide their race, 10 did not provide their education level, 11 did not provide marital
status, and 13 did not provide their employment information.



Summary of Statistics

The following section presents overall prevalence among the total population and
by gender for the 2004 Nevada Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance Survey (BRFSS).
The various sections include state-specific, population-based prevalence estimates of
various behaviors, health trends, medical conditions, and preventive health care
practices among Nevada adults. All results from the 2004 Nevada BRFSS presented in
this report are weighted.

2004 Overall Estimates:




2004 Male and Female Estimates:
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Highlights from 2004 Nevada BRFSS Data

¢ Eighteen percent (18.1%) of Nevada adults considered their self-perceived health
status as ‘fair or poor’ in 2004

¢ Twenty percent (21.6%) of Nevada residents reported they did not have health
care coverage during part or all of 2004. Nevada ranks fourth in the nation as
having the most amount of residents without health care coverage, 2004

¢ Almost one quarter or 24.2% of Nevada’s adult population reported no leisure time
physical activity in 2004

¢ Over one-third (38.9%) of Nevada residents were considered overweight

¢ Males were significantly more likely than females to be at risk of being overweight,
47.1% vs. 29.9% respectively

¢ Non-smokers were significantly more likely than smokers to be at risk of being
overweight or obese, 62.2% vs. 52.7% respectively

¢ Nevada adults ranked 4™ highest in the nation for prevalence of heavy drinking
(6.9%) and 6™ in the nation for binge drinking (18.0%)

¢ The prevalence of current smokers among Nevada adults was twenty-three
percent (23.2%); nearly half (49.3%) of those who currently or formerly smoke
tobacco have tried to quit smoking for one day or longer during the past twelve
months

¢ Nevada reports the fourth lowest prevalence of asthma in the nation, 2004; Seven
percent (7.1%) of Nevada adults reported current asthma status

¢ The prevalence of diabetes in Nevada adults was reported to be a little over six
percent (6.4%)

+ Fifty-three percent (53.5%) of adults in Nevada have never been tested for HIV,
2004

¢ Women age 40-49 were less likely than women age 50 and older to have a
mammogram within the past 2 years, 2004 (61.2%).

¢ Eighty-four percent (84.8%) of women in Nevada age 18 and older have had a pap
smear test within the past three years, 2004

11



Definitions and Technical Notes

Definitions:

The following definitions listed apply to the terms and standards used within the
context of this report. Each of the following definitions was determined according
to CDC/BRFSS guidelines.

General Health Status: The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention has defined
health-related quality of life as “an individual's or group’s perceived physical and mental
health over time.” This question is considered to be a reliable indicator of a person’s
general health and well being. “At risk” includes respondents who report having fair or
poor health, “Not at risk”-respondents report having excellent, very good, or good health.

Moderate Physical Activity: Moderate physical activity is defined as engaging in
moderate physical activity such as brisk walking, bicycling, vacuuming, gardening, or
anything that causes small increases in breathing or heart rate for an average of 30
minutes per occasion on 5 or more days per week. “At risk” includes respondents
reporting no physical activity, “Not at risk’- respondents who report any level of physical
activity or exercise.

Vigorous Physical Activity: Vigorous physical activity is defined as engaging in
vigorous physical activity such as running, aerobics, heavy yard work, or anything else
that causes large increases in breathing or heart rate that promotes the development
and maintenance of cardio-respiratory fitness for 20 or more minutes per occasion on 3
or more days per week.

Weight Status: Body Mass Index (BMI) is the measurement of choice many obesity
researchers’ and other health professionals use to evaluate weight status. BMI is a
calculation based on height and weight. BMI = weight in pounds x 703/ (height in inches
x height in inches). The National Institutes of Health identify overweight as a BMI of 25-
29.9, and obesity as a BMI of 30 or greater. “At risk” includes respondents whose BMI is
greater than or equal to 25, “Not at risk”- respondents whose BMI is less than 25.

Alcohol Consumption: ‘Binge’ drinking is defined as those who had 5 or more drinks
on at least one occasion during the past month (“At risk”). ‘Heavy’ drinking is defined as:
men who averaged = 2 drinks per day during the past month and women who averaged
= 1 drink per day during the past month (“At risk”). Respondents who did not report
heavy or binge drinking in the past 30 days are recognized as “Not at risk.”

Tobacco Use: Current smoker is defined as anybody who reported having smoked at
least 100 cigarettes in his/her entire life and smokes everyday or some days now. “At
risk” includes respondents that reported having smoked at least 100 cigarettes in a
lifetime and currently smoke, “Not at risk”- Current Non-smokers.

12



Definitions and Technical Notes Cont.

Asthma: ‘History of Asthma’ is defined as ever having been told they have asthma.
‘Current Asthma” is defined as currently living with asthma.

Disability: The World Health Organization’s International Classification of Impairments,
Disabilities, and Handicaps, defines disability as “any restriction (resulting from an
impairment) of ability to perform an activity in the manner or within the range considered
normal for a human being.” Impairment is defined as “any loss or abnormality of
psychological, physiological, or anatomical structure or function.”

HIV Awareness: HIV awareness questions look at behaviors to avoid and determine if
they are HIV positive. “At Risk-Participated in High Risk Behavior” includes: use of
intravenous drugs in the past year, treatment for a sexually transmitted or venereal disease
in the past year, given or received money or drugs in exchange for sex in the past year, and
anal sex without a condom in the past year.

Hypertension: Hypertension is recognized when the mean systolic and diastolic blood
pressure is measured to be greater than or equal to 140 and 90, respectively. “At risk”
includes respondents who have ever been told they have high blood pressure, “Not at
risk” those who have not been told they have high blood pressure.

Cholesterol: High cholesterol is recognized as a total level greater than or equal to 200
milligrams per deciliter (mg/dl). “At risk” includes respondents who have been tested and
told they have high cholesterol, “Not at risk” includes respondents who have been tested
for cholesterol and have not been told they have high cholesterol.

Immunization: The influenza and pneumonia vaccines are recommended to adult’s age
65 years of age and older on a yearly basis as a part of routine health maintenance.
The data compiled in this report provides the risk factor for adults age 65 and older. “At
risk” for flu shot and pneumonia includes respondents age 65 or older who have
reported not having a flu shot in the past 12 months, and not ever having a pneumonia
shot, “Not at risk™- those age 65 or older who reported having a flu shot in the past 12
months, and ever having a pneumonia shot.

Technical Notes:

This report is a comprehensive analysis of key questions asked in the 1992-2004
BRFSS survey. Calculations of the prevalence estimates and confidence intervals were
performed using SAS statistical computing software program designed for analyzing
data.

The calculation used to determine confidence intervals was completed by SAS/STAT
survey procedures with respect to primary sample units and stratum.

The percentages represented in the tables are read row-wise: [numerator=Health
condition variable, denominator = Demographic variable or Risk factors.]. However, in
Table 1 & 15 (i.e. the demographic tables) percentages are read column-wise:
[numerator=Demographic variable, denominator = Total, Male, Female.].

13



Demographics

GENDER

The following charts compare the age and sex composition of the sample to that of
the state providing an indication of how representative the sample is to the Nevada
states’ population data (from the NV State Demographer’s Office). The weighting
procedure (with respect to CDC calculations) is designed to compensate for minor
discrepancies between the two. However, if there are large differences between the
sample and the population, the results may not be representative. The sample
population in 2004 had similar proportions of men (50%) and women (49%) as was
found in the population. The 2004 Nevada sample was made up of 1,493 women and
1,402 men. The differences between the sample and the population were minimal
enough for the 2004 sample that the weight procedure should have compensated for
any bias resulting from them.

Figure 1A 2004 NV BRFSS Sample by Sex and Age Figure 1B 2004 Nevada Population
85+ 85+
80-84 80-84
75-79 75-79
70-74 70-74
65-69 65-69
60-64 60-64
55-59 55-59
50-54 50-54
45-49 | 45-49 | |
40-44 | | 40-44 | |
35-39 | 35-39
30-34 | | 30-34
25-29 25-29
20-24 20-24
18-19* 18-19*
110000 60000 10000 40000 90000 100000 50000 0 50000 100000
‘ OMale BFemale

*The 18-19 year age group has an interval of only two years because the BRFSS
sample is specific to adults 18 and older.
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Demographics

Table 1 -Demographics

Total Male Female
N % C.1. (95%) N % C.1. (95%) N % C.l. (95%)
Groups
Gender Male 1402 50.8% (48.1-53.5)
Female 1493 49.2% (46.5-51.9)
Race White/Non-Hisp 2073 61.5% (58.8-64.3) 992 61.2% (57.3-65.0) 1081 61.9% (58.1-65.8)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 75 3.6% (2.7-4.6) 37 3.3% (2.0-4.6) 38 4.0% (2.5-5.4)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 146 6.0%  (4.6-7.4) 75 6.5% (4.4-8.5) 71 55% (3.7-7.3)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 210 77%  (6.2:9.1) 94 7.0% (5.0-9.0) 116 8.4%  (6.3-10.6)
Hispanic 362  21.1% (18.6-23.6) 189  22.0% (18.5-25.6) 173 202%  (16.6-23.7)
Age 18-24 206 11.7%  (9.7-13.8) 101 12.1% (9.2-14.9) 105 11.5% (8.5-14.4)
25-34 403 20.1% (17.7-22.5) 192 20.7% (17.2-24.1) 211 195%  (16.2-22.9)
35-44 533 20.6% (18.5-22.8) 264 21.3% (18.3-24.3) 269 20.0% (17.0-23.0)
45-54 583 18.5% (16.5-20.4) 275 18.3%  (15.6-21.1) 303 18.4% (15.6-21.1)
55-64 545 13.9% (12.3-15.5) 279 13.7% (11.5-15.8) 266 14.2% (12.0-16.4)
65+ 625 15.2% (13.5-16.8) 290 13.9% (11.8-16.1) 335 16.5% (14.0-19.0)
Education Less Than H.S. 301 13.5% (11.5-15.6) 154 13.8% (10.9-16.6) 147 13.3% (10.4-16.2)
H.S.or G.E.D. 834 28.5% (26.1-30.9) 388 28.6% (25.1-32.0) 446 28.4%  (25.0-31.8)
Some Post-H.S. 893 31.4% (29.0-33.9) 393 28.7%  (25.3-32.0) 500 34.3% (30.7-37.9)
College Graduate 857  26.5% (24.3-28.8) 462  29.0% (25.8-32.2) 395 24.0% (20.8-27.1)
Income Less than $15,000 262 9.3% (7.6-11.1) 92 7.1% (5.0-9.2) 170 11.9% (9.0-14.7)
$15,000 to 24,999 392 155% (13.4-17.7) 164 13.7%  (10.9-16.5) 228 17.6% (14.3-20.9)
$25,000 to 34,999 340 12.5% (10.7-14.3) 165 12.5% (10.0-15.0) 175 12.6% (10.0-15.2)
$35,000 to 49,999 468 19.1% (16.9-21.4) 220 17.7%  (14.7-20.7) 248 20.8% (17.3-24.3)
$50,000 to 74,999 505 20.3% (18.0-22.6) 300 22.7% (19.4-26.0) 205 17.6% (14.5-20.7)
$75,000+ 576  23.1% (20.8-25.5) 332 264% (23.0-29.8) 244 195%  (16.4-22.7)
Marital Status Married 1526  59.5% (56.9-62.1) 835  61.8% (58.1-65.5) 691 57.2% (53.5-60.9)
Divorced 534 11.9% (10.5-13.4) 194 9.2% (7.3-11.1) 340 14.7% (12.5-16.9)
Widowed 264 4.8% (3.9-5.6) 75 2.1% (1.5-2.7) 189 7.5% (6.0-9.1)
Separated 65 24%  (15-3.3) 26 1.9% (0.8-3.0) 39 3.0% (1.6-4.3)
Never married 385 16.2% (14.1-18.3) 215 19.4% (16.2-22.6) 170 12.8% (10.1-15.5)
A member of an unmarried couple 110 5.2% (3.8-6.6) 52 5.6% (3.5-7.6) 58 4.8% (3.0-6.6)
Employment Status Employed for wages 1454 54.2% (51.6-56.9) 752 61.4% (57.8-65.0) 702 46.7%  (42.9-50.5)
Self-employed 286 9.9% (8.3-11.5) 179 12.7% (10.2-15.2) 107 7.0% (5.1-8.9)
Out of work for more than 1 year 54 2.1% (1.2-3.0) 24 2.1% (0.7-3.5) 30 2.1% (1.1-3.1)
Out of work for less that 1 year 84 3.2% (2.2-4.1) 40 3.8% (2.3-5.3) 44 2.5% (1.5-3.6)
A homemaker 196 8.9% (7.2-10.6) 6 0.4% (0.0-0.8) 190 17.8% (14.6-21.0)
Student 65 32%  (2.14.2) 25 2.0% (1.0-3.0) 40  4.4% (2.6-6.2)
Retired 632 15.5% (13.8-17.2) 332 16.0%  (13.7-18.3) 300 15.0% (12.6-17.4)
Unable to work 111 3.0%  (2.2-3.8) a1 1.6% (0.9-2.2) 70 4.5% (2.9-6.0)
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General Health

How would you say your general health is? Excellent, Very Good, Good, Fair, or
Poor

¢ Eighteen percent (18.1%) of Nevada adults responded as “fair” or “poor” health in 2004

¢ A higher percentage of adults of Hispanic race/background (31.4%) report “fair” or
“poor” health status compared to other race groups

¢ Adults with less than a high school education were significantly more likely than adults
with a high school diploma and higher education to report “fair” or “poor” health status

¢ Percentages of “fair” or “poor “ health status were significantly higher among adults
whose household income is less than $35,000 per year compared to those who make
more than $35,000 per year

¢ Nevada adults without health care coverage were significantly more likely than those
with health care coverage to report “fair’ or “poor” health status, 29.2% vs. 15.3%
respectively

Figure 2A Fair or Poor Health US vs. NV 1995-2004

20%
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General Health

Table 2- Self Perceived General, Physical and Mental Health

Mental Health Not Good

Fair or Poor Physical Health Not Good (at least one day in month)
N % C.L.(95%) | N % C.L(95%) | N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 515 18.1% (16.0-20.2) [ 1078 37.5%  (35.0-40.1) | 1132 42.0% (39.3-44.7)
Gender Male 232 17.3% (14.3-20.3) [ 459 33.0% (29.5-36.5) | 438 34.7% (31.1-38.4)
Female 283 19.0% (16.1-22.0) [ 619 42.2% (38.5-46.0) | 694 49.5% (45.7-53.3)
Race White/Non-Hisp 310 13.5% (11.5-15.5) [ 755 36.1% (33.1-39.1) | 785 39.6% (36.5-42.7)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 20 20.1% (10.1-30.2) | 34 46.0% (32.2-59.7) 27 36.1% (23.1-49.1)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 22 145% (6.4-22.6) | 48 32.2% (21.6-42.8) 53 40.2% (28.4-51.9)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 42 183% (10.4-26.1) | 87 44.1% (34.3-53.9)| 90 46.9% (37.0-56.9)
Hispanic 113 31.4% (24.9-37.9) | 143 39.0% (32.2-45.8) | 166 485% (41.4-55.7)
Age 18-24 19 85%  (3.7-13.3)| 79 34.1% (25.3-42.9) | 109 54.3% (44.4-64.1)
25-34 59 16.7% (11.2-22.1) | 140 33.6% (27.2-40.1) [ 206 49.3% (42.3-56.2)
35-44 68 12.9% (9.0-16.7) [ 196  33.9% (28.5-39.3) [ 235 45.0% (39.1-50.8)
45-54 120 25.9% (20.4-31.4) | 219 447% (38.9-50.6) | 266 44.9%  (39.1-50.6)
55-64 103 18.2% (13.9-22.5)| 201 36.8% (31.3-42.3) | 173 30.7% (25.5-36.0)
65+ 146 25.3%  (20.0-30.6) | 243 42.3% (36.5-48.0) | 143 26.0% (20.7-31.4)
Education Less Than H.S. 112 40.6% (32.5-48.7) | 133 47.1% (38.7-55.4) | 129 52.7% (44.4-61.0)
H.S.or G.E.D. 176  19.0% (15.2-22.9) | 327 40.3% (35.3-45.2) | 339 42.4% (37.3-47.5)
Some Post-H.S. 140 14.7% (11.5-18.0) | 331 36.1% (31.6-40.6) | 371 42.6% (37.9-47.2)
College Graduate 84 9.9% (7.0-12.7) | 284 31.9% (27.5-36.3) | 291 36.0% (31.4-40.7)
Income Less than $15,000 106 38.4% (29.0-47.8) | 143 48.8% (38.9-58.7) | 122 57.2% (47.3-67.0)
$15,000 to 24,999 118 34.9% (27.4-42.4) | 176 49.2% (41.5-57.0) [ 190 56.7%  (49.2-64.3)
$25,000 to 34,999 64 235% (16.6-30.4) | 135 41.6% (34.0-49.3) | 134 41.1% (33.5-48.8)
$35,000 to 49,999 67 11.7% (7.9-15.4) | 168 35.8% (29.6-42.0) | 177 37.8% (31.4-44.3)
$50,000 to 74,999 48 10.5% (6.3-14.7) | 155 29.6% (24.0-35.1) | 173 33.6% (27.9-39.3)
$75,000+ 40 6.7% (4.1-93) | 167 31.3% (26.1-36.6) | 204 37.3% (31.7-43.0)
Disability Limited in any way 246 43.6% (37.5-49.7) | 365 68.7% (62.9-74.4) | 269 54.5%  (48.3-60.7)
No limitations 263 13.0% (10.9-15.2) [ 702 31.5% (28.7-34.3) | 851 39.6% (36.6-42.6)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 371 153% (13.2-17.4) [ 869 36.9% (34.0-39.7) | 894 40.2% (37.3-43.1)
No Coverage 144 29.2% (23.3-35.1) | 203 40.3% (34.0-46.5) | 231 485% (42.0-55.0)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 353 16.3% (13.9-18.6) [ 805 36.4% (33.5-39.4) | 810 40.1% (37.0-43.2)
At Risk 161 245% (19.7-29.2) | 272 41.3% (36.0-46.7) | 320 485%  (43.0-53.9)
Weight Status Not At Risk 164 143% (11.2-17.3)| 399 34.2% (30.3-38.1) | 484 46.7% (42.5-50.9)
At Risk 319 19.9% (17.0-22.8) [ 641 39.8% (36.3-43.3) | 603 38.4% (34.8-41.9)
Leis_u_re Time Physical Yes 293 13.7% (11.5-15.9) | 771 34.3% (31.4-37.1) | 862 39.8% (36.8-42.8)
Aty No 220 32.0% (26.9-37.0) [ 302 47.8% (42.1-53.4) | 265 48.8% (43.1-54.4)

. Denominator includes all survey respondents excluding those who responded "do not know/not sure™ or who refused to respond.
Consequently, the sample sizes may not total 2,895 across some categories for some variables.
. 95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

. “N"= response numbers and “%"= Weighted prevalence rates
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Health Care Coverage

Do you have any kind of health care coveage including health insurance, prepaid plans
such as HMOQO's or government plans such as Medicare?

+ Slightly over twenty one percent (21.6%) of Nevada adults reported having no health
insurance

¢ A significantly higher percentage of adults 18 to 34, compared to adults 35 and older,
were without any kind of health care coverage in 2004

¢ Adults with less than a high school education were significantly more likely than those
with a high school education or higher educational level to report “no” health care
coverage (55.9%)

¢ Nevada adults at risk of smoking (30%) were significantly more likely than non-
smokers (19.2%) to report no health care coverage

Figure 3A No Health Insurance, US vs. NV 1995-2004
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Figure 3B No Health Care Coverage, Couldn’t Get Help Due to Cost, No Health Care Provider, Nevada 2004
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Health Care Coverage

Table 3- Health Care Coverage and Access

No Health Insurance

Couldn’t Get Help

Have No Person as Health

Coverage Because of Cost Provider
N % C.L(95%) | N % C.l.(95%) | N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 503 21.6% (19.3-24.0) 402 14.8% (12.8-16.8) 783 33.4% (30.8-36.0)
Gender Male 246 22.6% (19.1-26.0) 145 11.1%  (8.7-13.6) 444 37.9% (34.2-41.6)
Female 257 20.7% (17.4-24.0) 257 18.6% (15.5-21.7) 339 28.7% (25.1-32.4)
Race White/Non-Hisp 243 12.0%  (9.9-14.0) 228 9.8%  (8.0-11.7) 477 263% (23.4-29.2)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 19 24.4% (12.7-36.1) 20 25.1% (13.4-36.8) 26 37.5% (24.5-50.5)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 25 14.0% (6.7-21.4) 21  13.0% (5.1-20.9) 41 27.9% (17.9-38.0)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 36 16.7% (9.6-23.8) 44 19.1% (11.2-26.9) 45 22.7% (14.7-30.7)
Hispanic 177 547% (47.8-61.7) 84 257% (19.5-31.9) 185 58.8% (52.0-65.6)
Age 18-24 70 37.7% (28.2-47.1) 43 21.3% (13.5-29.1) 102 56.6% (47.1-66.0)
25-34 114 355% (28.6-42.4) 78 20.9% (15.1-26.7) 180 49.7% (42.8-56.6)
35-44 112 20.8% (16.1-25.5) 81 14.0% (10.0-18.0) 180 38.7%  (33.0-44.3)
45-54 115 20.2% (15.4-24.9) 96 15.1% (11.2-19.0) 147 28.0% (22.8-33.2)
55-64 83 145% (10.5-18.4) 70 10.8% (7.6-14.1) 112 19.2% (14.7-23.6)
65+ 9  11% (0.2-21) 34 6.1% (2.8-95) 62  6.5% (4.2-8.9)
Education Less Than H.S. 143 55.9% (47.8-64.0) 65 283% (20.4-36.2) 149 60.9% (53.0-68.7)
H.S.or G.E.D. 162 25.3% (20.4-30.2) 138 16.2% (12.6-19.8) 235 33.4% (28.5-38.3)
Some Post-H.S. 132 16.0% (12.5-19.6) 125 13.9% (10.4-17.3) 237 30.2% (25.8-34.6)
College Graduate 66  7.2% (48-95) 73 7.8%  (5.3-10.4) 161 23.4% (18.9-27.9)
Income Less than $15,000 108 53.0% (43.2-62.9) 84 282% (19.7-36.7) 100 46.6% (36.7-56.5)
$15,000 to 24,999 138 46.1% (38.4-53.8) 108 36.0% (28.3-43.8) 143 46.7% (39.0-54.4)
$25,000 to 34,999 57 22.8% (16.2-29.4) 48 15.6% (10.2-21.0) 112 38.9% (31.3-46.4)
$35,000 to 49,999 56 13.6%  (8.9-18.3) 46 9.3%  (5.3-13.2) 116 34.2% (27.4-41.0)
$50,000 to 74,999 40 73%  (3.9-10.8) 41 7.6%  (45-10.8) 109 24.3%  (19.2-29.5)
$75,000+ 36 8.5% (4.7-12.3) 26 4.7% (2.4-6.9) 112 228% (17.7-27.9)
Health Status Not At Risk 359 18.8% (16.3-21.3) 265 11.8% (9.8-13.8) 648 33.5% (30.6-36.4)
At Risk 144 34.6% (28.2-41.0) 137 285% (22.5-34.4) 132 32.8% (26.5-39.1)
Disability Limited in any way 92 18.6% (13.7-23.6) 122 20.4% (15.7-25.2) 101 22.2% (16.9-27.5)
No limitations 398 21.6% (18.9-24.3) 273 13.4% (11.3-15.6) 665 35.1% (32.2-38.1)
Smoking Status  Not At Risk 321 19.2% (16.5-21.9) 257 12.7% (10.5-14.8) 538 31.0% (28.0-34.0)
At Risk 181 30.0% (24.8-35.1) 144 22.0% (17.2-26.7) 243 41.1% (35.8-46.5)
Weight Status Not At Risk 195 22.0% (18.1-25.8) 159 16.4% (13.0-19.8) 332 345% (30.4-38.6)
At Risk 278 204% (17.3-235) 226 13.6% (11.1-16.1) 410 32.1% (28.5-35.6)
Leisure Time Yes 363 19.9% (17.3-22.6) 290 14.2% (11.9-16.5) 599 33.1% (30.1-36.1)
Physical Activity
No 139 27.0% (21.7-32.3) 110 16.1% (12.1-20.1) 180 34.3% (28.9-39.7)

. Denominator includes all survey respondents excluding those who responded "do not know/not sure™ or who refused to respond.

Consequently, the sample sizes may not total 2,895 across some categories for some variables.
. 95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.
. “N"= response numbers and “%"= Weighted prevalence rates
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Exercise and Physical Activity

In the past 30 days, other than your regular job, did you participate in any physical
activities or exercise such as running, calisthenics, golf, gardening, or walking for
exercise?

¢ Almost one quarter of Nevada adults (24.2%) reported “no” participation in leisure
time physical activity in 2004

+ Nevada adults with a college degree were significantly more likely than adults with
less than a college degree to participate in leisure time physical activity (87.3%)

¢ The prevalence of not having leisure time physical activity was similar among
adults who were and were not at risk of overweight and obesity, 24.9% and 22.8%
respectively

Figure 4A No Leisure Time Physical Activity, US vs. NV 1992-2004
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Exercise and Physical Activity

Table 4 -Leisure Time Physical Activity

Had physical activity or No physical activity or
exercise exercise in last 30 days
N % C.l.(95%) | N % C.l. (95%)
Groups
Total Total 2258 75.8% (73.4-78.1) 628 24.2% (21.9-26.6)
Gender Male 1112 77.2% (73.9-80.4) 285 22.8% (19.6-26.1)
Female 1146 74.3% (70.9-77.6) 343 25.7% (22.4-29.1)
Race White/Non-Hisp 1658 79.4% (76.9-82.0) 411 20.6% (18.0-23.1)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 58 80.4% (70.5-90.3) 16 19.6%  (9.7-29.5)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 117 75.8% (66.1-85.5) 29 242% (14.5-33.9)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 162 77.4% (69.2-85.5) 47 22.6% (14.5-30.8)
Hispanic 243 64.3% (57.6-71.0) 117 35.7% (29.0-42.4)
Age 18-24 170 79.6% (71.9-87.2) 36 20.4% (12.8-28.1)
25-34 321 77.1% (71.3-83.0) 81 22.9% (17.0-28.7)
35-44 432  78.4% (73.4-83.4) 98 21.6% (16.6-26.6)
45-54 471  75.4% (70.1-80.8) 111 24.6% (19.2-29.9)
55-64 423 74.1% (68.9-79.3) 120 25.9%  (20.7-31.1)
65+ 441 69.2%  (63.9-74.6) 182 30.8% (25.4-36.1)
Education Less Than H.S. 193 66.7% (59.0-74.3) 106 33.3% (25.7-41.0)
H.S.or G.E.D. 583 66.3% (61.5-71.2) 248 33.7% (28.8-38.5)
Some Post-H.S. 715 78.4% (745-82.3) 174 21.6% (17.7-25.5)
College Graduate 761 87.3% (83.9-90.6) 96 12.7%  (9.4-16.1)
Income Less than $15,000 156 55.2% (45.3-65.1) = 106 44.8%  (34.9-54.7)
$15,000 to 24,999 267 66.8% (59.7-74.0) 123 33.2% (26.0-40.3)
$25,000 to 34,999 252 70.6% (63.6-77.7) 88 29.4% (22.3-36.4)
$35,000 to 49,999 367 74.6% (68.6-80.5) 101 25.4% (19.5-31.4)
$50,000 to 74,999 434 83.4% (78.6-88.2) 70 16.6% (11.8-21.4)
$75,000+ 508 86.6% (82.8-90.4) 67 13.4% (9.6-17.2)
Health Status Not At Risk 1962 79.9% (77.4-82.3) 406 20.1% (17.7-22.6)
At Risk 293 57.3% (51.0-63.6) 220 42.7% (36.4-49.0)
Disability Limited in any way 337 56.9% (50.7-63.1) 205 43.1% (36.9-49.3)
No limitations 1891 79.5% (77.0-81.9) 416 20.5% (18.1-23.0)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 1885 77.2% (74.7-79.7) 488 22.8% (20.3-25.3)
No Coverage 363 69.5% (63.5-75.5) 139 30.5% (24.5-36.5)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 1790 77.4% (74.7-80.1) @ 428 22.6%  (19.9-25.3)
At Risk 463 70.3% (65.4-75.1) 198 29.7% (24.9-34.6)
Weight Status Yes 938 77.2% (73.4-80.9) 218 22.8% (19.1-26.6)
No 1246 75.1% (72.0-78.2) 376 24.9% (21.8-28.0)

. Denominator includes all survey respondents excluding those who responded “do not know/not sure" or who refused to respond.
Consequently, the sample sizes may not total 2,895 across some categories for some variables.

. 95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

. “N"= response numbers and “%"= Weighted prevalence rates
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Weight Status

About how much do you weigh without shoes? About how tall are you without shoes?
(Overweight and obesity are composed variables from the previous questions. See
definitions section in appendix for further explanation.)

¢ Over half of Nevada adults (60.0%) were at risk of overweight or obesity in the year
2004

+ Male adults were significantly more likely than females to be at risk of overweight
or obesity (70.0% vs. 49.1%)

Figure 5A Weight Status, US vs. NV 1992-2004
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Weight Status

Table 5- Weight Status

At Risk Overweight Obese
(BMI > 25) (25 < BMI < 30) (BMI > 30)
N % C.1.(95%) N % C.L(95%) | N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 1627 60.0% (57.3-62.6) | 1058 38.9% (36.2-41.5) | 569 21.1% (18.8-23.4)
Gender Male 951 70.0% (66.6-73.4) 641 47.1% (43.3-50.9) | 310 22.9% (19.6-26.1)
Female 676 49.1% (45.2-53.0) 417 29.9% (26.3-33.6) | 259 19.1% (15.9-22.3)
Race White/Non-Hisp 1150 58.5% (55.4-61.6) 754 385% (35.3-41.6) | 396 20.0% (17.5-22.6)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 49 65.2% (51.8-78.5) 32 421% (28.5-55.7) 17 23.1% (11.3-34.8)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 73 43.6% (31.7-55.5) 48 31.9% (20.6-43.1) 25 11.8% (5.6-18.0)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 118 58.3% (48.5-68.2) 74 388% (29.0-485) | 44 19.6% (11.5-27.7)
Hispanic 221 68.3% (61.5-75.2) | 141 41.4% (34.3-48.6) 80 26.9% (20.2-33.6)
Age 18-24 73 44.4% (34.5-54.4) 58 35.0% (25.2-44.8) | 15 9.4%  (3.0-15.8)
25-34 207 56.9% (49.9-64.0) 127 32.3% (25.8-38.8) 80 24.6% (18.3-31.0)
35-44 316 65.2% (59.7-70.7) 201 41.8% (36.0-47.6) | 115 23.4% (18.3-28.5)
45-54 335 62.1% (56.6-67.6) 208 38.9% (33.1-44.6) | 127 232% (18.0-28.4)
55-64 348 70.0% (64.8-75.3) 222 46.7% (40.8-52.6) | 126 23.3% (18.3-28.4)
65+ 348 57.0% (51.3-62.8) 242 39.4% (33.7-45.0) | 106 17.7% (13.4-22.0)
Education Less Than H.S. 167  62.2% (54.1-70.4) | 104 41.4% (32.9-49.9) 63 20.8% (13.6-28.1)
H.S. or G.E.D. 488 59.8% (54.6-64.9) 310 35.4% (30.6-40.1) | 178 24.4%  (19.8-29.0)
Some Post-H.S. 500 59.4% (54.8-64.0) 310 34.8% (30.2-39.3) | 190 24.7% (20.4-28.9)
College Graduate 468 59.6% (54.9-64.3) | 331 46.1% (41.2-51.1) | 137 13.5% (10.5-16.5)
Income Less than $15,000 137 52.3% (42.0-62.5) 73 244% (16.3-32.4) 64 27.9% (18.5-37.3)
$15,000 to 24,999 237 63.8% (56.4-71.2) 151 39.0% (31.6-46.5) 86 24.8% (17.4-32.1)
$25,000 to 34,999 196  61.7% (54.3-69.1) | 142 43.5% (35.8-51.2) 54 182% (11.8-24.5)
$35,000 to 49,999 277 63.6% (57.3-70.0) | 170 41.9% (35.2-48.6) | 107 21.7% (16.5-27.0)
$50,000 to 74,999 289 59.0% (52.7-65.2) 194 38.8% (32.6-45.0) 95 20.2%  (15.0-25.4)
$75,000+ 339 61.7% (56.2-67.2) 225 40.6% (35.0-46.3) | 114 21.1% (16.4-25.8)
Health Status Not At Risk 1307 58.4% (55.5-61.3) 897 39.7% (36.8-42.6) | 410 18.7% (16.3-21.1)
At Risk 319 67.7% (61.5-73.9) 161 35.3% (28.9-41.7) | 158 32.4% (26.1-38.6)
Disability Limited in any way 330 63.9% (58.0-69.9) 181 35.6% (29.6-41.6) | 149 28.4% (22.6-34.1)
No limitations 1281  59.4% (56.5-62.4) | 865 39.7% (36.7-42.7) | 416 19.7% (17.2-22.2)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 1347 60.7% (57.8-63.5) 882 39.7% (36.7-42.6) | 465 21.0% (18.5-23.5)
No Coverage 278 58.4% (51.8-64.9) 174 36.2% (29.8-42.5) | 104 22.2% (16.5-27.8)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 1284 62.2% (59.2-65.2) 832 40.2% (37.1-43.3) | 452 22.0% (19.3-24.6)
At Risk 339 52.7% (47.2-58.1) 222 34.2% (29.1-39.3) | 117 185% (13.9-23.0)
Leisu.re Time Physical Yes 1246 59.3% (56.3-62.3) 839 39.9% (36.9-43.0) | 407 19.4% (16.8-21.9)
hetvy No 376 62.0% (56.4-67.6) 215 35.3% (30.0-40.7) | 161 26.6% (21.5-31.8)

. Denominator includes all survey respondents excluding those who responded "do not know/not sure™ or who refused to respond.

Consequently, the sample sizes may not total 2,895 across some categories for some variables.
. 95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

. “N"= response numbers and “%"= Weighted prevalence rates
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Alcohol Consumption

‘Binge’ drinking is defined as: those who had 5 or more drinks on at least one occasion
during the past month (“At risk”). ‘Heavy’ drinking is defined as: men who averaged two
(2) or more drinks per day during the past month and women who averaged one (1) or
more drinks per day during the past month (“At risk”).

¢ The prevalence of binge and heavy drinking was significantly higher among males
than females; (male vs. female- binge: 26.8% vs 9.1% and heavy: 9.3% vs. 4.4%
respectively)

¢ According to the 2004 survey, as age increased the prevalence of binge drinking
decreased

Figure 6A Binge Drinking, US vs. NV 1992-2004

25%

20% -

15% 1 ¢—

10% -

5% -

0% ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

—e—US NV

L 2
L 4
‘)

L 4
L 4

Data is unavailable for years without designated symbol

Figure 6B Binge & Heavy Drinking, US vs. NV 2004
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Alcohol Consumption

Table 6- Alcohol Consumption

At risk for Heavy Drinking | At risk for Binge Drinking
N % C.1.(95%) | N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 231 6.9% (5.6-8.2) | 486 18.0% (16.0-20.1)
Gender Male 131 93%  (7.1-11.5) | 343 26.8% (23.4-30.2)
Female 100 4.4% (3.3-5.6) | 143 9.1% (7.0-11.2)
Race White/Non-Hisp 191 87%  (7.0-10.3) | 361 18.1% (15.7-20.5)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 1 2.0% (0.0-5.8) 9 13.5% (4.0-23.1)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 6 22% (0.2-4.1) | 13 11.8%  (4.7-18.8)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 14 27% (1.0-4.4) | 35 142%  (7.6-20.8)
Hispanic 19 58% (2.2-95) | 68 23.0% (16.7-29.2)
Age 18-24 22 10.7% (4.7-16.7) 57 26.8% (18.5-35.0)
25-34 30 5.3% (2.6-7.9) | 110 26.8%  (20.8-32.9)
35-44 43 7.1% (4.3-10.0) | 118 19.7% (15.3-24.1)
45-54 50  6.1% (3.8-8.4) | 96 16.3% (12.1-20.5)
55-64 46  7.8%  (4.8-10.7) | 66 10.6%  (7.2-14.1)
65+ 40  6.0% (35-85) | 39  6.4% (3.7-9.1)
Education Less Than H.S. 25 6.4% (2.9-9.9) 55 21.8% (15.0-28.6)
H.S. or G.E.D. 71 8.3% (5.4-11.1) | 149 20.8% (16.5-25.2)
Some Post-H.S. 74 6.8% (4.7-89) | 155 17.6% (14.0-21.2)
College Graduate 60 5.8% (3.7-7.9) | 124 133% (10.2-16.3)
Income Less than $15,000 15 2.5% (0.9-4.0) 29 13.8% (6.5-21.0)
$15,000 to 24,999 32 6.4% (3.3-9.9) 68 18.9%  (13.3-24.5)
$25,000 to 34,999 32 8.6% (4.9-12.4) 53 16.9% (11.0-22.8)
$35,000 to 49,999 28 5.2% (2.5-8.0) 81 17.4% (12.5-22.3)
$50,000 to 74,999 47  84%  (5.1-11.7)| 105 21.2% (15.9-26.5)
$75,000+ a7 7.3% (4.0-10.6) | 115 19.9% (15.2-24.7)
Health Status Not At Risk 199 7.2% (5.8-8.7) | 427 19.2% (16.8-21.5)
At Risk 32  55% (2.8-8.2) | 59 131%  (8.5-17.6)
Disability Limited in any way 38  6.4% (3.4-93) | 71 14.6% (10.0-19.2)
No limitations 191 7.1% (5.7-8.5) | 406 18.6%  (16.2-20.9)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 189 6.7% (5.4-8.1) | 378 16.3% (14.2-18.4)
No Coverage 39  7.3%  (3.9-10.8) | 105 24.4%  (18.7-30.2)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 124 4.4% (3.2-55) | 298 14.2% (12.0-16.3)
At Risk 107 154% (11.6-19.3) | 188 31.4% (26.2-36.6)
Weight Status Not At Risk 110 8.4%  (6.3-10.5) | 190 18.5%  (15.2-21.8)
At Risk 115  6.2% (4.5-7.9) | 288 18.2%  (15.4-21.0)
Physical Activity Yes 171 6.2% (4.8-75) | 389 18.9% (16.5-21.4)
Leisure Time
No 59 9.1%  (6.0-12.2) | 96 15.3% (11.4-19.1)
. Denominator includes all survey respondents excluding those who responded "do not know/not sure" or who refused to respond. Consequently,
the sample sizes may not total 2,895 across some categories for some variables.
. 95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

. “N"= response numbers and “%"= Weighted prevalence rates
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Tobacco Use

Do you now smoke every day, some days, or not at all? During the past 12 months,
have you stopped smoking for one day or longer because you were trying to quit
smoking?
¢ Almost one-quarter of Nevada adults (23.2%) said they were current smokers, and
almost half of those who are current smokers said they have tried to quit smoking
for one day or longer in the past year (49.3%)
¢ The prevalence of smoking shows decreases as education level increases

Figure 7A Current Smoker US vs. NV 1992-2004
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Figure 7B Smoking Status by Income, Nevada Adults 2004
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Tobacco Use

Table 7- Smoking Status

Stopped Smoking for one
day or longer because
Current Smokers trying to quit smoking*
N % C.1(95%) | N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 665 23.2% (21.0-25.4) 343 49.3% (43.9-54.6)
Gender Male 322 247% (21.4-27.9) 157 48.7% (41.3-56.2)
Female 343 21.7% (18.7-24.7) 186 49.9% (42.2-57.6)
Race White/Non-Hisp 467 23.5% (20.9-26.2) 225 40.8% (34.8-46.8)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 16 22.5% (10.9-34.1) 10 60.7% (31.0-90.5)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 34 214% (12.5-30.4) 20 60.6% (38.0-83.1)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 67 25.3% (17.5-33.1) 37 523% (35.3-69.3)
Hispanic 74 21.8% (16.1-27.5) 46 67.1% (53.6-80.5)
Age 18-24 53 255% (17.5-335) 29 42.0% (25.0-59.0)
25-34 96 21.7% (16.2-27.2) 67 71.7% (59.1-84.3)
35-44 145 27.9% (22.7-33.0) 90 53.0% (42.1-64.0)
45-54 156 26.1% (21.2-31.1) 76 44.4%  (33.7-55.0)
55-64 126  22.2% (17.5-26.9) 46 34.8% (23.6-46.0)
65+ 89 145% (10.5-186) 35 38.2% (23.6-52.8)
Education Less Than H.S. 99 34.0% (26.2-41.7) 53 58.4% (44.5-72.4)
H.S. or G.E.D. 229 26.5% (22.1-30.8) 110 45.2% (36.2-54.2)
Some Post-H.S. 225 23.8% (20.0-27.6) 122 49.8% (40.9-58.7)
College Graduate 111 13.8% (10.4-17.1) 58 45.0% (32.2-57.8)
Income Less than $15,000 90 33.1% (24.1-42.0) 44 63.6% (49.5-77.8)
$15,000 to 24,999 111 23.8% (17.6-30.0) 67 544% (39.4-69.4)
$25,000 to 34,999 87 23.9% (17.7-30.1) 46 58.4%  (43.9-73.0)
$35,000 to 49,999 125 26.8% (21.1-32.5) 56 38.4% (26.8-50.0)
$50,000 to 74,999 95 21.9% (16.6-27.2) 51 48.4% (35.0-61.7)
$75,000+ 85 16.3% (12.2-20.4) 39 352% (23.1-47.4)
Health Status Not At Risk 502 21.4% (19.1-23.8) 257 46.1% (40.1-52.1)
At Risk 161 31.3% (25.4-37.2) 86 59.6% (49.1-70.1)
Disability Limited in any way 164 28.9% (23.5-344) 85 53.3% (42.4-64.2)
No limitations 495 22.4% (19.9-24.8) 256 48.5% (42.4-54.6)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 481 20.9% (18.5-23.2) 244 44.4% (38.3-50.5)
No Coverage 181 32.2% (26.5-38.0) 97 60.4% (50.4-70.3)
Weight Status Not At Risk 308 27.9% (24.1-31.6) 153 458% (38.1-53.5)
At Risk 339 20.7% (17.9-23.6) 182 53.0% (45.4-60.6)
Leisure Time Physical Yes 463 21.4% (18.9-23.9) 248 50.4% (43.8-56.9)
Activity
No 198 28.4% (23.6-33.1) 93 47.3% (37.8-56.8)
. Denominator includes all survey respondents excluding those who responded "do not know/not sure" or who refused to respond. Consequently,
the sample sizes may not total 2,895 across some categories for some variables.* Denominator only includes those who said yes to currently smoking.
. 95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.
. “N"= response numbers and “%"= Weighted prevalence rates
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Asthma

Have you ever been told by a doctor, nurse or health professional that you have
asthma? Do you still have asthma?

¢ The estimated proportion of Nevada adults who currently have asthma was 7.1% in
2004

¢ A higher proportion of women than men reported currently having asthma (9.4%
vs. 4.9% respectively)

Figure 8A History of Asthma, US vs. NV 2000-2004
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Asthma

Table 8- Asthma

History of Asthma Current Asthma
N % C.1.(95%) | N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 361 12.6% (10.8-14.3) 208 7.1% (5.8-8.5)
Gender Male 144  10.8% (8.5-13.1) | 65 4.9% (3.3-6.6)
Female 217 14.4% (11.8-17.1) 143 9.4% (7.2-11.5)
Race White/Non-Hisp 258 12.8% (10.7-14.9) 157  8.0% (6.3-9.8)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 9 11.2% (3.4-18.9) 5 7.1% (0.8-13.4)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 19 92%  (3.5-15.0) 8 3.6% (0.3-6.8)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 39 20.8% (12.9-28.7) 18 8.6%  (3.3-13.9)
Hispanic 32 97% (5.4-140) 16 4.3% (1.6-7.0)
Age 18-24 32 17.7% (10.6-24.8) 14 75%  (2.7-12.4)
25-34 51 115%  (7.2-15.7) 28  6.5% (3.3-9.8)
35-44 69 12.1%  (8.4-15.7) 36 5.8% (3.1-8.4)
45-54 70 12.3%  (8.5-16.2) 44 87%  (5.2-12.3)
55-64 70 12.0%  (8.3-156) 45 8.1%  (5.0-11.2)
65+ 69 11.5%  (8.0-15.0) 41  6.6% (4.0-9.1)
Education Less Than H.S. 30 83% (4.2-12.4) 17  47% (1.5-8.0)
H.S. or G.E.D. 89 11.8%  (8.5-152) 53 7.0% (4.3-9.6)
Some Post-H.S. 125 13.0% (9.9-16.1) 80 8.2% (5.7-10.7)
College Graduate 115 15.1% (11.5-18.6) 57 7.3% (4.8-9.7)
Income Less than $15,000 39 9.6% (5.2-13.9) 28 5.5% (2.7-8.3)
$15,000 to 24,999 52 12.3% (7.1-17.4) 28 7.3% (3.1-11.4)
$25,000 to 34,999 43  15.0% (9.1-21.0) 29 10.6% (5.6-15.7)
$35,000 to 49,999 54 115%  (7.3-15.8) 31 57% (2.9-8.5)
$50,000 to 74,999 68 13.1%  (9.1-17.1) 38 7.7%  (4.5-10.9)
$75,000+ 67 13.3% (9.5-17.2) 32 6.8% (3.8-9.7)
Health Status Not At Risk 264 11.4% (9.6-13.3) | 140 5.8% (4.4-7.1)
At Risk 97 17.8% (13.0-225) 68 13.4%  (9.0-17.7)
Disability Limited in any way 118 20.7% (15.7-25.7) 86 15.2% (10.7-19.8)
No limitations 236 10.6%  (8.8-12.5) 118 52% (4.0-6.5)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 302 12.9% (11.0-14.9) 173 7.4% (5.9-8.9)
No Coverage 58 11.0% (7.1-14.9) 35 6.4% (3.1-9.6)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 280 12.7% (10.7-14.8) 164 7.4% (5.9-9.0)
At Risk 81 12.2% (8.7-15.6) 44 6.1% (3.6-8.6)
Weight Status Not At Risk 130 12.7%  (9.8-155) 73  7.1% (4.9-9.4)
At Risk 218 12.8% (10.5-15.1) 130  7.4% (5.7-9.2)
Leisure Time Physical Yes 272 12.6% (10.6-14.6) 148 6.7% (5.2-8.2)
Activity
No 89 12.6% (9.0-16.2) 60 8.5% (5.4-11.6)
. Denominator includes all survey respondents excluding those who responded "do not know/not sure" or who refused to respond. Consequently,
the sample sizes may not total 2,895 across some categories for some variables.
. 95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.
. “N"= response numbers and “%"= Weighted prevalence rates
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Diabetes

Have you ever been told by a doctor, nurse or health professional that you have
diabetes?

¢ The estimated proportion of Nevada adults who have been told they have diabetes
was 6.4% in 2004

¢ A ssignificantly higher proportion of adults who said their health status was fair or
poor, versus good or excellent, had diabetes (17.8% vs. 3.9% respectively)

Figure 9A Diabetes, US vs. NV 1992-2004
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Diabetes

Table 9- Diabetes

Told by Doctor Have

Told Diabetes Has Affected

Diabetes Now Taking Insulin * Eyes or Retinopathy*
N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 215  6.4% (5.2-7.6) 56 235% (15.6-31.5) 48 24.2% (15.3-33.2)
Gender Male 115 7.1% (5.3-8.9) 32 284% (16.8-40.0) 24 23.7% (11.4-36.0)
Female 100 57% (4.1-7.2) 24 17.3% (7.4-27.2) 24 24.9% (11.9-37.8)
Race White/Non-Hisp 153 6.7% (5.2-8.1) 47 32.8% (21.9-43.7) 32 22.3% (12.2-32.4)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 9  9.9% (2.2-175) 1 7.9% (0.0-23.5) 3 44.7% (3.7-85.8)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 9 4.6% (0.7-84) 1 4.6% (0.0-13.9) 2 52% (0.0-13.5)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 13 3.4% (1.0-59) 3 19.5% (0.0-42.2) 3 20.3% (0.0-44.0)
Hispanic 26 6.2% (3.0-94) 3 59% (0.0-13.9) 7 25.3% (0.0-50.8)
Age 18-24 1 01% (0.0-04) O (-) 0 (-)
25-34 3 0.8% (0.0-21) 1 10.3% (0.0-35.3) 2 94.4% (80.2-100.0)
35-44 12 2.9% (0.6-5.2) 4 25.6% (0.0-57.2) 4 43.1% (0.4-85.7)
45-54 41 8.6% (5.2-12.1) 11 14.0% (4.2-23.9) 8 14.0% (1.7-26.3)
55-64 69 11.8% (8.2-15.4) 17 32.6% (16.8-48.3) 11 17.5% (5.5-29.5)
65+ 89 15.8% (11.7-20.0) 23 24.2% (10.6-37.9) 23 26.1% (12.9-39.4)
Education Less Than H.S. 35  9.1% (4.6-13.7) 5 4.0% (0.0-8.0) 13 40.7% (14.4-67.1)
H.S.or G.E.D. 58  6.1% (4.1-8.2) 17 19.8% (7.3-32.4) 15 20.7% (7.8-33.7)
Some Post-H.S. 66  6.4% (4.3-85) 18 29.1% (13.9-442) 11 245% (8.0-41.1)
College Graduate 56  5.4% (3.3-74) 16 37.3% (17.6-57.0) 9 13.8% (1.4-26.1)
Income Less than $15,000 31 10.5% (5.1-16.0) 7 13.4% (0.1-26.8) 10 18.3% (2.3-34.3)
$15,000 to 24,999 32  6.0% (3.3-8.7) 10 16.6% (4.0-29.2) 10 30.4% (9.1-51.6)
$25,000 to 34,999 32 9.4% (5.0-13.9) 10 33.1% (9.1-57.1) 6 26.6% (3.1-50.1)
$35,000 to 49,999 32 6.4% (3.296) 5 10.5% (0.0-22.1) 8 36.6% (8.6-64.7)
$50,000 to 74,999 29 51% (2.4-78) 11 40.1% (12.7-67.6) 7 27.4% (0.0-55.2)
$75,000+ 29 51% (2.7-74) 10 36.8% (14.0-59.6) 2 10.0% (0.0-23.4)
Health Status Not At Risk 108 3.9% (2.8-5.0) 25 22.4% (10.8-34.0) 20 22.9% (8.7-37.0)
At Risk 107 17.8% (13.4-22.3) 31 247% (13.8-35.6) 28 25.5% (14.2-36.8)
Disability Limited in any way 68 11.7% (8.0-15.4) 21 27.8% (12.7-43.0) 13 145% (3.1-25.9)
No limitations 145 5.3% (4.1-6.6) 35 224% (13.0-31.9) 34 29.0% (17.3-40.6)
Health Care Coverage  Has Coverage 181 6.4% (5.1-7.7) 51 288% (19.3-38.2) 39 22.9% (13.8-32.0)
No Coverage 34 6.7% (359.9) 5 56% (0.0-12.0) 9 28.6% (4.5-52.7)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 177 6.6% (5.3-8.0) 44 23.4% (14.7-32.1) 37 25.6% (15.2-36.0)
At Risk 38 5.7% (3.2-8.3) 12 24.0% (5.1-42.8) 11 19.2% (4.2-34.1)
Weight Status Not At Risk 51 2.8% (1.6-3.9) 15 30.4% (10.3-50.5) 11 15.3% (3.8-26.8)
At Risk 155  8.9% (7.0-10.7) 40 23.0% (14.0-31.9) 36 27.0% (16.1-37.9)
Leisure Time Physical  Yes 138  5.1% (3.9-6.3) 29 20.1% (10.9-29.3) 29 20.0% (10.3-29.7)
Aty No 77 10.5% (7.3-13.7) 27 28.8% (14.6-43.0) 19 30.4% (14.1-46.8)
. Denominator includes all survey respondents excluding those who responded "do not know/not sure” or who refused to respond. Consequently, the sample
sizes may not total 2,895 across some categories for some variables. *Denominator only includes those who said “yes” to having been told they have diabetes.
. 95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.
. “N"= response numbers and “%"= Weighted prevalence rates
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Disability

Are you limited in any way in any activities because of physical, mental, or emotional
problems? Do you now have any health problem that requires you to use special equipment,
such as a cane, a wheelchair, a special bed, or a special telephone?

¢ Sixteen percent (16.5%) of adults in Nevada have some type of limitation, and
five percent (5.4%) of adults in Nevada use some type of aid equipment

¢ The proportion of adults with a disability increases as education level increases

¢ Adults with an annual household income of less than $15,000 per year have an
increased likelihood of having a disability, compared to those who have an
income greater than $15,000 per year

Figure 10A Disability Status by Education & Income, Nevada Adults 2004
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Disability

Table 10- Disability and Aid Equipment

Limitations Use Aid Equipment
N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 545 16.5% (14.6-18.4) 185  5.4% (4.2-6.5)
Gender Male 248 16.2% (13.6-18.9) 79 4.6% (3.2-6.1)
Female 297 16.8% (14.1-19.5) 106  6.1% (4.4-7.8)
Race White/Non-Hisp 414 18.7% (16.3-21.1) 141  6.4% (4.8-7.9)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 9 10.7% (2.8-18.5) 5 3.0% (0.0-6.0)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 24 18.6%  (9.3-27.8) 7 27% (0.2-5.2)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 55 22.6% (14.4-30.8) 18 82%  (2.4-14.0)
Hispanic 36 81%  (4.7-11.5) 11 1.9% (0.4-3.5)
Age 18-24 18 5.9% (2.0-9.9) 2 04% (0.0-1.0)
25-34 34 7.0%  (3.9-10.1) 3 0.9% (0.0-2.3)
35-44 80 15.2% (10.9-19.4) 12 27% (0.8-4.6)
45-54 118 20.3% (15.4-25.3) 38 6.6% (3.3-9.9)
55-64 125 23.0% (18.1-28.0) 33 7.8% (4.5-11.2)
65+ 170 28.1% (23.0-33.3) 97 14.9% (10.9-18.9)
Education Less Than H.S. 47 106%  (6.3-14.8) 21 6.1% (2.5-9.7)
H.S. or G.E.D. 170 17.6%  (14.0-21.2) 65  6.3% (4.0-8.5)
Some Post-H.S. 180 17.8%  (14.3-21.3) 54  55% (3.4-7.5)
College Graduate 145 16.7% (13.0-20.3) 45 4.0% (2.3-5.7)
Income Less than $15,000 100 29.7% (21.2-38.1) 42  15.0% (8.1-21.9)
$15,000 to 24,999 80 16.0% (11.0-21.1) 35 6.5% (3.0-10.1)
$25,000 to 34,999 67 146% (10.0-19.1) 21 5.0% (2.0-8.0)
$35,000 to 49,999 93 18.6% (13.6-23.7) 30 5.4% (2.8-8.0)
$50,000 to 74,999 59 10.7%  (6.8-14.6) 19 3.7% (1.4-6.0)
$75,000+ 70 13.8% (9.9-17.6) 9 1.5% (0.3-2.7)
Health Status Not At Risk 208 11.4%  (9.6-13.2) 89  2.8% (2.0-3.6)
At Risk 246 39.8% (33.7-45.9) 95 16.9% (12.2-21.6)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 452  17.2%  (15.0-19.3) 163 5.8% (4.5-7.1)
No Coverage 92 14.7% (10.6-18.9) 21 4.1% (1.6-6.5)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 379 15.3% (13.2-17.4) 143  53% (4.0-6.6)
At Risk 164 20.3% (16.3-24.4) 40  5.6% (3.3-7.8)
Weight Status Not At Risk 198 15.2% (12.3-18.0) 58 3.9% (2.5-5.3)
At Risk 330 17.8% (15.2-20.4) 124 6.4% (4.8-8.1)
Leis_u_re Time Physical Yes 337 12.3% (10.5-14.2) 89 3.2% (2.2-4.1)
Activity
No 205 29.2% (24.2-34.2) 95 123%  (8.7-15.8)

. Denominator includes all survey respondents excluding those who responded “do not know/not sure" or who refused to respond.
Consequently, the sample sizes may not total 2,895 across some categories for some variables.

. 95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

. “N"= response numbers and “%"= Weighted prevalence rates
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HIV Awareness

As far as you know have you ever been tested for HIV (not including tests you may have
had as a part of a blood donation)?

+ Half of Nevada adults (53.5%) report never having been tested for HIV

+ Almost sixty percent (59.2%) of adults age 18 to 24 report never having been
tested for HIV

Figure 11A Never Tested for HIV by Age & Education, Nevada Adults 2004
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HIV Awareness

Table 11- HIV Awareness

At Risk- Never Counseled

At Risk- Never been tested At Risk- Participated in by doctor on prevention of

for HIV High Risk Behavior STD’s by condom use
N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 1208 53.5% (50.5-56.5) 68 3.4% (2.3-4.6) | 2025 88.5% (86.4-90.7)
Gender Male 611 55.6% (51.4-59.8) 35 3.7% (2.2-5.2) | 1034 93.0% (90.8-95.1)
Female 597 51.3% (46.9-55.6) 33 3.2% (1.4-5.0) 991 83.8% (80.1-87.4)
Race White/Non-Hisp 856 54.7% (51.1-58.4) 43 3.2% (1.7-4.7) | 1428 93.2% (91.0-95.4)
Black or Af.Am./Non-
Hisp 22 28.0% (15.1-40.8) 2 21% (0.0-5.3) 50 66.0% (51.3-80.6)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 68 60.6% (48.2-73.0) 2 13% (0.0-31) 109 95.6% (91.8-99.4)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 68 41.8% (31.2-52.4) 4 3.1% (0.0-7.1) 157 89.9% (83.1-96.6)
Hispanic 188 57.2% (50.0-64.5) 17 5.0% (2.0-8.0) 264 78.0% (72.0-84.0)
Age 18-24 116 59.2% (49.8-68.5) 13 7.3%  (2.0-12.7) 134 68.9% (59.9-77.9)
25-34 155 42.0% (35.0-49.1) 20 5.1% (2.0-8.2) 333 86.6% (81.9-91.2)
35-44 254 A47.6% (41.7-53.5) 13 2.5% (0.9-4.2) 482 89.9% (86.3-93.6)
45-54 323 55.4% (49.6-61.3) 9 1.5% (0.3-2.8) 552 96.1% (93.1-99.0)
55-64 360 71.9% (66.6-77.1) 13 1.6% (0.6-2.6) 524 96.0% (93.3-98.7)
Education Less Than H.S. 129 64.4% (55.7-73.1) 12 6.7% (1.6-11.7) 180 78.3% (70.9-85.8)
H.S.or G.E.D. 342 53.2% (47.3-59.2) 16 3.3% (1.3-5.4) 525 83.3% (78.5-88.0)
Some Post-H.S. 388 52.7% (47.5-57.9) 26 3.9% (1.7-6.1) 682 92.4% (89.7-95.2)
College Graduate 346 48.9% (43.4-54.5) 14 1.3% (0.4-22) 635 94.4% (90.7-98.0)
Income Less than $15,000 86 61.9% (50.6-73.2) 4 3.0% (0.0-6.8) 146 84.3% (75.2-93.3)
$15,000 to 24,999 157 54.9% (46.3-63.5) 12 5.6% (0.9-10.3) 229 76.6% (69.1-84.1)
$25,000 to 34,999 133 50.2% (41.3-59.1) 7 40% (0.1-8.0) 219 84.0% (76.8-91.1)
$35,000 to 49,999 190 48.4% (40.7-56.2) 16  3.1% (1.1-5.1) 331 883% (82.2-94.4)
$50,000 to 74,999 235 51.8% (45.0-58.7) 11 2.6% (0.0-5.2) 420 95.0% (92.1-97.8)
$75,000+ 292 52.4% (46.4-58.4) 13 3.0% (0.9-5.0) 505 97.6% (96.0-99.2)
Health Status Not At Risk 1017 54.2% (50.9-57.5) 57 3.6% (2.2-4.9) | 1701 89.1% (86.8-91.4)
At Risk 191 50.3% (42.7-58.0) 10 2.4% (0.6-42) 322 85.9% (80.4-91.4)
Disability Limited in any way 171  48.2% (40.7-55.8) 14 3.9% (1.2-6.6) 348 94.0% (89.9-98.0)
No limitations 1032 54.2% (50.9-57.6) 54 3.4% (2.1-4.7) | 1668 87.6% (85.2-90.0)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 933 52.0% (48.6-55.5) 50 3.1% (1.8-4.4) | 1614 91.7% (89.6-93.8)
No Coverage 268 57.5% (51.0-64.1) 18 4.6% (2.0-7.1) 403 79.0% (73.4-84.6)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 933 55.1% (51.6-58.7) 45 2.8% (1.6-3.9) 1514 88.5% (86.0-91.0)
At Risk 274 48.7% (42.8-54.6) 23 55% (2.3-8.7) 507 885% (84.6-92.4)
Weight Status Not At Risk 449 51.4% (46.6-56.2) 30 3.1% (1.6-4.7) 782 88.0% (84.8-91.1)
At Risk 702 54.0% (49.9-58.0) 35 37% (2.0-5.4) 1169 88.9% (86.0-91.8)
Leis_u_re Time Physical Yes 958 52.1% (48.7-55.5) 58 4.0% (2.5-5.4) 1619 88.7% (86.3-91.0)
Aetvity No 247 58.6% (52.1-65.0) 10 1.7% (0.4-2.9) 400 88.3% (83.6-93.0)
. Denominator includes all survey respondents excluding those who responded "do not know/not sure” or who refused to respond. Consequently, the sample

sizes may not total 2,895 across some categories for some variables. 95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the
95% Confidence Interval. N"=response numbers and “%"= Weighted prevalence rates
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Immunization

During the past 12 months, have you had the flu shot? Have you ever had the
pneumonia shot? (Only includes adults age 65 and older)

¢ Forty-one percent (41.0%) of Nevada adults age 65 and older reported in 2004
that they had not had a flu shot within the past year

+ Thirty-three percent (33.3%) of Nevadans age 65 and older answered “no” to
having ever had a pneumonia vaccination

+ There were no significant differences between sex, income or education level
and not having had the flu shot or pneumonia vaccination

Figure 12A No Flu Shot During the past 12 months (Adults 65+), US vs. NV 1993-2004
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Figure 12B No Pneumonia vaccine ever (Adults 65+), US vs. NV 1993-2004
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Immunization

Table 12- Immunizations

No Flu Shot in past 12
months

(Adults 65+)

No Pneumonia vaccine

ever

(Adults 65+)

N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 236  41.0% (35.3-46.7) 208 33.3% (27.7-38.8)
Gender Male 112 38.8%  (31.0-46.6) 105 32.6%  (25.2-40.1)
Female 124  42.9% (34.8-51.0) 103 33.8% (25.8-41.7)
Race White/Non-Hisp 196  39.1% (33.1-45.0) 176 31.7% (26.1-37.3)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 7 721% (36.2-100.0) 4 32.9% (0.1-65.8)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 9 19.7% (1.7-37.7) 7 503%  (16.9-83.6)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 15 70.3% (48.7-91.8) 10 38.8% (4.3-73.3)
Hispanic 4 11.2% (0.0-24.2) 7 385% (6.6-70.5)
Age 65+ 236 41.0% (35.3-46.7) 208 33.3% (27.7-38.8)
Education Less Than H.S. 31 51.2% (32.7-69.8) 31 39.9% (21.6-58.2)
H.S. or G.E.D. 85 43.2% (33.5-53.0) 67 31.5% (22.0-41.0)
Some Post-H.S. 56 37.7% (26.9-48.5) 50 37.7% (26.4-49.1)
College Graduate 63 37.0%  (27.0-47.0) 59 28.7%  (19.6-37.8)
Income Less than $15,000 42  59.8% (44.6-75.0) 30 47.2% (30.1-64.4)
$15,000 to 24,999 41 48.0% (32.4-63.6) 38 36.5% (21.8-51.2)
$25,000 to 34,999 31  29.0% (16.9-41.1) 20 18.8% (8.9-28.8)
$35,000 to 49,999 39 47.6% (33.9-61.3) 29  29.0% (16.3-41.7)
$50,000 to 74,999 23 39.2% (22.0-56.5) 21 24.2% (10.5-37.9)
$75,000+ 15 35.3% (14.6-56.1) 26 51.5% (32.3-70.7)
Health Status Not At Risk 182 42.6% (36.1-49.0) 174 35.9% (29.6-42.3)
At Risk 52 35.2% (23.1-47.4) 33 25.3% (14.2-36.3)
Disability Limited in any way 62 39.2% (28.7-49.7) 43  27.5% (17.4-37.5)
No limitations 172 41.5% (34.7-48.3) 163 35.3% (28.7-41.9)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 230 40.6% (34.8-46.3) 202 32.9% (27.4-38.5)
No Coverage 6 75.7% (45.5-100.0) 6 60.9% (21.5-100.0)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 197  41.2% (35.0-47.4) 177 33.4% (27.4-39.4)
At Risk 39 40.3%  (25.6-55.1) 31 32.7%  (18.2-47.2)
Weight Status Not At Risk 91 40.7% (31.5-49.9) 89 38.2% (29.2-47.3)
At Risk 139 40.8% (33.5-48.2) 109 28.3% (21.4-35.1)
Leisure Time Physical  Yes 158 40.5%  (33.6-47.4) 144 31.1%  (24.7-37.5)
Activity
No 77 41.8%  (31.6-52.0) 64 382%  (27.7-48.7)

Denominator includes survey respondents age 65 and older, excluding those who responded "do not know/not sure" or who refused to respond.

Consequently, the sample sizes may not total 2,895 across some categories for some variables.

95% of the time, the “true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

“N"= response numbers and “%"= Weighted prevalence rates
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Oral Health

Adults who have not visited the dentist within the past 12 months and reported having
lost six or more permanent teeth (removed because of tooth decay or gum disease)

¢ 3.5 out of every ten adults in Nevada did not visit the dentist within the past year
(35.5%)
+ Adults 18 to 24 were least likely to visit the dentist in the past year; as age
increases likelihood of dental visits increase
+ Prevalence of visiting the dentist within the past year increases with education
level
¢ The most common reason for adults not visiting the dentist was due to cost,
followed by no reason to go
Figure 13A Oral Health Trend for Nevada, 1996-2004
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Oral Health

Table 13- Oral Health

Have not visited Dentist
within past 12 months

Age 65+ Had 6 or more
permanent teeth removed
(not all teeth)*

No Dental Insurance

N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 998 355% (32.9-38.1) 178 30.6% (25.2-35.9) 1163 38.4% (35.7-41.0)
Gender Male 491 36.7% (33.1-40.4) 87 333% (25.6-41.1) 536 37.4%  (33.7-41.1)
Female 507 34.3% (30.6-37.9) 91 28.0% (20.8-35.3) 627 39.3% (35.6-43.0)
Race White/Non-Hisp 651 31.4% (28.5-34.3) 152 31.9% (26.1-37.7) 799 34.9% (31.9-37.8)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 33 385% (25.5-51.6) 4 43.3% (5.9-80.7) 30 31.1% (18.9-43.3)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 62 32.4% (21.7-43.0) 4 23.8% (0.0-51.9) 55 29.1%  (19.2-39.0)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 87 40.1% (30.3-49.8) 11 13.6% (1.5-25.7) 82 31.0% (22.1-39.9)
Hispanic 152 44.9% (37.9-51.9) 6 33.8% (1.9-65.7) 184 55.4%  (48.4-62.3)
Age 18-24 82 40.7% (31.4-50.1) 83 45.8%  (35.9-55.6)
25-34 163 41.8%  (34.9-48.6) 158 41.7%  (34.7-48.6)
35-44 165 31.0% (25.7-36.3) 164 29.7% (24.4-35.0)
45-54 199 32.8% (27.3-38.2) 176 29.5% (24.1-34.8)
55-64 170 34.1% (28.6-39.7) 202 31.3% (26.2-36.4)
65+ 219 34.0% (28.5-39.4) 178 30.6% (25.2-35.9) 380 58.2% (52.4-64.0)
Education Less Than H.S. 173 58.8% (50.8-66.8) 27 43.3% (24.0-62.5) 194 67.8%  (60.2-75.4)
H.S. or G.E.D. 334 395% (34.5-44.4) 67 322% (23.3-41.1) 378 445%  (39.4-49.7)
Some Post-H.S. 309 339% (29.4-38.3) 42 29.2% (18.8-39.6) 318 31.2% (26.9-35.5)
College Graduate 181 21.7% (17.8-25.6) 42 253% (15.9-34.8) 269 25.4%  (21.5-29.2)
Income Less than $15,000 162 61.8% (52.3-71.2) 35 50.3% (33.9-66.7) 206 76.6% (67.9-85.4)
$15,000 to 24,999 195 532% (45.6-60.7) 32 39.3% (24.4-543) 233 60.6% (53.1-68.1)
$25,000 to 34,999 132 38.7% (31.3-46.1) 30 47.6% (32.5-62.7) 147 42.4%  (34.8-49.9)
$35,000 to 49,999 140 32.0% (25.9-38.1) 22 21.8% (11.0-32.5) 145 28.5%  (22.7-34.3)
$50,000 to 74,999 145 31.1% (25.3-36.9) 18 24.6% (9.1-40.0) 127 22.0% (16.8-27.1)
$75,000+ 113 20.9% (16.4-25.5) 10 10.7% (1.9-19.4) 126 21.0% (16.1-25.9)
Health Status Not At Risk 749 326% (29.8-35.3) 132 27.9% (22.1-33.7) 888 355% (32.6-38.3)
At Risk 246 49.0% (42.5-55.4) 44 37.4% (25.0-49.8) 271 50.9% (44.5-57.4)
Disability Limited in any way 215 37.7% (31.8-43.7) 50 36.8% (25.7-48.0) 253 41.6%  (35.5-47.6)
No limitations 771 35.1% (32.2-38.0) 126 28.2% (22.3-34.1) 892 37.3% (34.3-40.2)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 713 30.0% (27.4-32.7) 175 30.7% (25.4-36.1) 722 24.1%  (21.7-26.5)
No Coverage 282 555% (49.1-61.8) 3 17.7% (0.0-41.1) 439 89.5%  (85.9-93.1)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 675 32.0% (29.1-34.9) 145 28.0% (22.5-33.6) 858 36.5% (33.5-39.5)
At Risk 319 46.9% (41.5-52.2) 32 458% (30.1-61.5) 302 44.7%  (39.2-50.2)
Weight Status Not At Risk 360 33.0% (29.0-37.0) 69 33.0% (24.5-41.5) 491 40.0%  (35.8-44.2)
At Risk 596 36.6% (33.2-40.1) 106 29.5% (22.6-36.5) 630 37.0% (33.5-40.4)
Leisure Time Physical  Yes 693 30.9% (28.1-33.7) 123 26.9% (21.2-32.7) 856 35.4% (32.5-38.3)
hetvity No 304 49.9% (44.3-55.5) 55 39.2% (28.5-49.9) 304 47.2%  (41.6-52.9)
. Denominator includes all survey respondents (*except for those who lost 6 or more teeth, denominator includes adults age 65+) excluding those who
responded "do not know/not sure" or who refused to respond. Consequently, the sample sizes may not total 2,895 across some categories for some variables.
. 95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.
. “N"= response numbers and “%"= Weighted prevalence rates
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Women's Health

Women age 40 and older that have had a mammogram in the past two years
Women aged 18 and older that have had a Pap smear test within the past three years

+ Almost seventy percent (69.3%) of women age 40 and older have had a
mammogram within the past 2 years; The national health objective for 2010 is at
least 70% of women age 40 or older to have had a mammogram within the
preceding two years

+ Significantly lower proportions of women have had a mammogram if they: report
fair/poor health (57.6%) (versus good/excellent health (72.8%)); have no health care
coverage (51.0%) (versus have coverage (72.2%)); smoke tobacco (58.1%)(versus
non-smokers (72.9%))

+ 84.8% of adult females age 18 and older have had a Pap smear test in the past
three years

Figure 14A Women's Health Prevalence of Mammogram and Pap Smear Test, US vs. NV 2004
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Figure 14B Nevada Women- Had Pap test (age 18+), Had Mammogram (age 40+) by Income & Race, 2004
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Women'’s Health

Table 14- Women'’s Health

Had Mammogram in past
2 years (age 40+)*

Had Pap Test in past 3
years (age 18+)**

N % C.1(95%) | N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Gender Female 711 69.3% (65.2-73.4) 865 84.8% (81.6-87.9)
Race White/Non-Hisp 569 69.3% (64.6-74.0) 599 82.8% (78.6-87.0)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 15 65.8% (41.7-90.0) 22 T771.7% (60.9-94.5)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 25 51.2% (29.8-72.7) 48 88.6% (77.0-100.0)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 54 743% (61.2-87.3) 61 87.4% (78.7-96.0)
Hispanic 44 75.1% (62.3-88.0) 128 89.3% (82.7-95.9)
Age 18-24 82 76.0%  (63.6-88.3)
25-39 291 92.3% (88.4-96.2)
40-49 195 61.2% (53.1-69.3) 214 88.5% (82.7-94.3)
50-59 204 75.2% (68.5-81.9) 137 81.4% (72.8-89.9)
60-64 86 72.3% (61.2-83.3) 44 76.7% (62.1-91.2)
65+ 226 72.7% (65.8-79.6) 97 67.6% (57.2-78.0)
Education Less Than H.S. 43 62.0% (46.5-77.5) 77 75.8% (63.7-87.9)
H.S. or G.E.D. 219 70.6% (63.0-78.3) 228 86.6% (81.6-91.5)
Some Post-H.S. 257 68.3% (61.4-75.1) 290 82.8% (77.0-88.6)
College Graduate 191 727% (65.6-79.8) 269 90.1% (85.8-94.4)
Income Less than $15,000 67 532% (39.2-67.1) 75 71.6% (58.5-84.6)
$15,000 to 24,999 79 582% (45.4-71.0) 125 77.0% (66.0-87.9)
$25,000 to 34,999 94 78.3% (68.6-88.0) 96 83.3% (74.1-92.6)
$35,000 to 49,999 122 732% (63.8-82.6) 154 90.5% (85.6-95.3)
$50,000 to 74,999 98 67.2% (56.5-78.0) 139 88.6%  (81.4-95.8)
$75,000+ 137 75.8% (66.4-85.3) 171 91.0%  (84.0-98.0)
Health Status Not At Risk 587 72.8% (68.3-77.2) 731 86.0% (82.6-89.4)
At Risk 123 57.6% (48.1-67.2) 132 77.6% (68.9-86.4)
Disability Limited in any way 156 60.7% (51.5-70.0) 138 80.7% (72.8-88.7)
No limitations 555 72.0% (67.5-76.5) 719 85.3% (81.9-88.8)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 644 72.2% (68.1-76.4) 707 86.3%  (82.8-89.8)
No Coverage 66 51.0% (38.2-63.8) 156 79.9% (72.5-87.3)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 565 72.9% (68.4-77.4) 681 86.7%  (83.4-90.0)
At Risk 144 58.1% (49.3-67.0) 181 77.6% (69.5-85.7)
Weight Status Not At Risk 331 68.2% (62.1-74.3) 449 83.1% (78.6-87.5)
At Risk 346 69.9% (64.1-75.8) 371 87.1% (82.4-91.8)
Leisu're Time Physical Yes 561 74.2% (69.8-78.6) 696 85.9%  (82.3-89.4)
hetvity No 147 56.4% (47.7-65.2) 166 80.9% (74.0-87.8)

*Denominator includes all female survey respondents age 40 and older and **Denominator includes all female survey respondents age
18 and older: excluding those who responded "do not know/not sure" or who refused to respond. Consequently, the sample sizes may not total

1,493 across some categories for variables.
95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.
“N"= response numbers and “%"= Weighted prevalence rates
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2003 Nevada BRFSS Highlights and Data Tables

¢ The 2003 BRFSS survey was made up of 2,973 respondents, comprised of
1,535 females and 1,438 males

¢ The survey sample showed proportionate representation of the population across
race/ethnic groups

+ Seventeen percent (17.5%) of Nevadans reported “fair or poor” as their self
perceived health status; the proportion of adults with “fair or poor health status”
increases to significant differences as income decreases

+ Twenty percent (20.5%) of Nevadans reported they did not have health care
coverage during part or all of 2003; the proportion of adults with health insurance
increases as education levels increase

+ Nearly one in four Nevadans or 24.7% reported no leisure time physical activity
in 2003

+ Nearly three in five Nevadans or 58.5% were at-risk of overweight and obesity
according to the 2003 survey

+ Over one-third (37.3%) of Nevada adults reported overweight status in 2003

+ Males in Nevada were significantly more likely than females to engage in binge
drinking, 27.3% vs. 8.3% respectively

¢ In 2003 one in four Nevadans or 25.2% said they were current smokers, the
national median showed 22% of adults smoked in 2003

¢ The prevalence of current asthma among Nevada adults was 6.6%, slightly lower

than the national median, 7.5% in 2003

¢ Males in Nevada were less likely than females to have been tested for HIV/AIDS
(44.4% vs. 51.5%)

¢ In 2003, the prevalence of Nevadans with high blood pressure was slightly lower
than the national median overall, for males, and for females

+ Over one-third or 36.8% of Nevadans reported high cholesterol in 2003
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Table 15- 2003 Demographics

Total Male Female

N % C.1(95%) N % C.l(95%) N % C.1.(95%)

Gender

Race

Age

Education

Income

Marital Status

Employment Status

Male 1438 50.6% (48.0-53.2)

Female 1535 49.4% (46.8-52.0)

White/Non-Hisp 2155 62.1% (59.4-64.8) | 1074 62.7% (58.8-66.6) = 1081 61.5%
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 74 4.0% (2.9-5.2) 32 3.5% (2.1-4.9) 42 4.6%
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 105 41% (3052 53 44% (2761 52  38%
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 200 7.9% (64-94) 8  67% (46-88) 118  9.1%
Hispanic 409 21.9% (19.4-243) | 185  22.7% (19.1-26.4) | 224 21.0%
18-24 228 11.5% (9.6-13.3) | 107 11.9% (9.1-146) 121 11.0%
25-34 481 19.3% (17.2-21.5) = 214 19.9% (16.6-23.1) = 267 18.8%
35-44 590 21.2% (19.1-23.3) | 285 21.9% (18.7-25.0) = 305 20.5%
45-54 605 18.6% (16.6-20.7) | 296 18.6% (15.7-21.4) = 309 18.7%
55-64 469 14.0% (12.3-15.7) | 260 13.8% (11.4-16.2) = 209 14.3%
65+ 600  15.3% (136-17.0) | 276  14.0% (11.7163) | 324 16.6%
Less Than H.S. 306 14.2% (12.2163) | 157  16.0% (12919.2) | 149 12.4%
H.S. or G.E.D. 852 29.8% (27.4-32.3) | 397 28.5% (25.0-32.0) 455 31.2%
Some Post-H.S. 940 29.9% (27.5-32.2) = 429 28.4% (25.1-31.7) 511 31.3%
College Graduate 864 26.1% (23.9-28.2) | 451 27.0% (23.9-30.1) 413 25.1%
Less than $15,000 233 8.7% (7.1-10.4) 85 7.3% (5.1-95) | 148 10.3%
$15,000 to 24,999 413 17.5% (15.2-19.7) | 186 16.8% (135-20.1) 227 18.2%
$25,000 to 34,999 362 14.0% (12.1-15.9) = 167 13.4% (10.6-16.1) = 195 14.6%
$35,000 to 49,999 483 16.5% (14.6-185) | 247  16.3% (13.6-19.0) 236  16.8%
$50,000 to 74,999 488 17.8% (15.7-19.8) = 265 19.1% (16.1-22.0) 223 16.4%
$75,000+ 618 25.5% (23.1-28.0) | 344 21.2% (23.6-30.7) 274 23.7%
Married 1544 55.8% (53.2-58.4) = 822 59.3% (55.5-63.1) 722 52.3%
Divorced 539 13.4% (11.7-15.0) = 243 11.9% 9.7-14.2) = 2% 14.8%
Widowed 253 5.7% (4.7-6.7) 52 2.0% (1.2-27) | 201 9.5%
Separated 2% (1737) 25  25% (1139) 46 2.9%
Never married 415 16.9% (14719.0) | 225  19.3% (16.0-22.6) | 190  14.4%
A member of an unmarried couple 135 5.6% (4.4-6.8) 65 5.0% (3.4-6.6) 70 6.1%
Employed for wages 1547 56.3% (53.7-58.8) = 820  63.4% (59.8-66.9) 727  48.9%
Self-employed 287 8.3% (6.9-9.6) | 165 10.0% (7.8-12.1) 122 6.5%
Out of work for more than 1 year 36 1.5% (0.8-2.2) 18 1.6% (0.6-2.7) 18 1.4%
Out of work for less that 1 year 91 3.9% (2.8-5.1) 38 3.5% (1.8-5.1) 53 4.5%
A homemaker 196 7.5% (6.1-8.9) 3 0.1% (0.0-0.2) 193  152%
Student 91 35% (25-45) | 37 3.1% (L9-44) 54  39%
Retired 592 15.1% (13.4-16.8) = 315 15.6% (13.3-18.0) 277 14.5%
Unable to work 116 38% (2.8-49) | 39 2.7% (1538 77 5.1%

(57.8-65.1)
(2.8:6.4)
(2.45.1)

(6.9-11.4)

(17.7-24.3)

(85-13.6)

(16.0-21.7)

(17.7-23.4)

(15.8-21.6)

(11.8-16.7)

(14.1-19.)

(9.8-15.0)

(27.7-346)

(28.0-34.6)

(22.1-28.1)

(7.8-12.8)

(15.0-21.3)

(12.017.3)

(14.0-19.6)

(13.7-19.)

(20.3-27.1)

(48.7-55.9)

(125172)

(7.6-11.4)
(1.4-4.3)

(11.6-17.1)
(4.3-8.0)

(45.4-52.5)
(5.0-8.0)
(0.4-2.4)
(2.9-6.0)

(125-17.9)
(2.4-55)

(12.2-16.9)

(3.36.8)

Denominator includes all survey respondents excluding those who responded *“do not know/not sure™ or who refused to respond. Consequently, the sample sizes may not total
2,973 across some categories for some variables. 95% of the time, the “true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval. “N”=
response numbers, and “%”=Weighted prevalence rates
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Table 16- 2003 General Health

Limited activities due to
poor physical or mental
Fair or Poor Physical Health Not Good  Mental Health Not Good health

N % Cl(95%) N % Cl(95%) N % C.l(95%) N % C.1.(95%)

Groups
Total Total 462 17.5% (15.4-19.6) 1070 36.6% (34.0-39.1) 1205 425% (39.9-45.1) 670 38.7% (35.4-42.1)
Gender Male 207 17.1% (14.0-20.2) 466 32.0% (28.5-35.5) 476 36.2% (32.5-39.9) 283 37.7% (32.6-42.8)
Female 255 17.8% (15.0-20.6) 604 41.3% (37.7-44.9) 729 49.0% (45.3-52.6) 387 39.6% (35.1-44.0)
Race White/Non-Hisp 279 13.1% (11.0-15.2) 764 37.6% (34.6-40.6) 862 42.1% (39.1-45.1) 477 37.5% (33.7-41.3)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 15 19.7% (8.7-30.6) 17 253% (11.4-39.1) 20 245% (13.1-35.8) 11 442% (21.2-67.1)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 14 15.4% (3.4-27.5) 42 37.0% (24.0-50.0) 44 47.0% (32.9-61.0) 21 38.9% (21.6-56.3)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 41 17.0% (10.0-24.1) 88 415% (31.6-51.4) 97 48.1% (37.9-58.4) 58 43.4% (31.1-55.8)
Hispanic 105 30.0% (23.8-36.2) 146 33.6% (27.4-39.9) 170 44.4% (37.7-51.1) 95 39.3%  (30.8-47.7)
Age 18-24 25 18.7% (10.5-26.9) 80 36.9% (28.3-45.4) 130 55.3% (46.4-64.1) 59 44.2% (33.8-54.6)
25-34 46  10.5% (6.6-14.4) 153 36.5% (30.3-42.7) 242 49.6% (43.2-55.9) 99 31.6% (24.3-39.0)
35-44 83 18.9% (14.1-23.7) 222 356% (30.3-40.9) 270 46.5% (40.9-52.2) 151 44.9% (37.6-52.2)
45-54 90 15.1% (10.8-19.4) 217 32.2% (26.8-37.7) 279 46.2% (40.2-52.2) 144 33.1% (26.2-40.0)
55-64 91 20.3% (15.2-25.5) 177 39.2% (32.9-45.5) 154 34.5% (28.2-40.7) 111 422% (33.7-50.6)
65+ 127 23.6% (18.1-29.0) 221 40.6% (34.6-46.7) 130 21.2% (16.7-25.8) 106 38.6%  (29.8-47.5)
Education Less Than H.S. 112 41.4% (33.5-49.3) 111 35.4% (27.8-43.0) 131 50.0% (41.9-58.1) 71 38.2%  (28.4-48.0)
H.S. or G.E.D. 134 16.5% (12.5-20.4) 294 35.9% (31.1-40.8) 347 41.1% (36.1-46.1) 178 37.5% (31.2-43.9)
Some Post-H.S. 143 141% (11.0-17.3) 362 39.5% (35.0-44.1) 397 41.3% (36.8-45.8) 216 38.7% (32.8-44.6)
College Graduate 71 93%  (6.5-12.1) 299 34.2% (29.8-38.5) 327 415% (36.9-46.1) 203 39.8% (33.8-45.9)
Income Less than $15,000 105 46.6% (36.7-56.5) 127 54.1% (44.0-64.2) 111 43.0% (33.2-52.8) 80 50.1% (38.2-62.0)
$15,000 to 24,999 95 28.7% (21.5-35.9) 162 41.1% (33.8-48.4) 188 50.5% (43.0-57.9) 101 42.9% (33.6-52.2)
$25,000 to 34,999 50 15.3% (10.0-20.6) 128 37.7% (30.4-44.9) 145 41.6% (34.3-48.9) 79 36.0% (27.1-45.0)
$35,000 to 49,999 61 14.3%  (9.7-19.0) 179 37.4% (31.3-43.4) | 202 44.7% (38.4-51.1) 112 354% (27.8-43.0)
$50,000 to 74,999 49 9.8% (6.4-13.3) 152 30.1% (24.6-35.6) 212 43.2% (37.0-49.4) 105 355% (28.0-43.1)
$75,000+ 27 55% (2.5-85) 191 30.6% (25.6-35.6) 236 40.4% (34.9-45.9) 122 34.9% (27.8-42.0)
Blood Pressure Not At Risk 243 14.0% (11.7-16.3) 698 33.0% (30.1-35.9) 891 43.7% (40.6-46.7) 451 37.7% (33.8-41.6)
At Risk 219 29.1% (24.4-33.9) 369 48.6% (43.6-53.7) 309 39.0% (34.1-43.9) 218 42.2% (35.9-48.5)
Cholesterol Not At Risk 168 12.1% (9.5-14.7) 485 33.5% (29.9-37.1) 508 36.0% (32.4-39.7) 286 35.1% (30.1-40.1)
At Risk 175 24.9% (20.4-29.3) 336 46.3% (41.3-51.2) 320 44.0% (39.1-49.0) 221 44.6% (38.4-50.7)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 314 158% (13.4-18.1) 792 35.6% (32.7-38.5) 863 40.1% (37.1-43.0) 482 37.0% (33.2-40.9)
At Risk 144 222% (17.6-26.7) 273 39.6% (34.4-448) 336 49.8% (44.5-55.1) 184 42.9%  (36.3-49.6)
Weight Status Not At Risk 140 11.8% (9.1-14.6) 404 359% (31.8-40.0) 479 42.2% (38.0-46.4) 245 36.1% (30.8-41.3)
At Risk 264 18.4% (15.5-21.3) 601 37.4% (34.0-40.8) 652 41.8% (38.3-45.2) 384 40.8% (36.2-45.4)
Leisure Time Yes 255 121% (10.1-14.2) 761 33.3% (30.5-36.1) 934 42.2% (39.3-45.1) 457 34.7% (31.0-38.5)
Physical Activity
No 203 325% (27.2-37.8) 307 46.8% (41.1-52.4) 269 42.8% (37.3-48.3) 210 48.6% (41.8-55.5)

Denominator includes all survey respondents excluding those who responded "do not know/not sure" or who refused to respond.
Consequently, the sample sizes may not total 2,973 across some categories for some variables. 95% of the time, the “true point estimate™ will fall
between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval. “N”= response numbers, and “%”=Weighted prevalence rates
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Table 17- 2003 Health Care Coverage

No Health Insurance Couldn’t Get Help Have No Person as Health
Coverage Because of Cost Provider
N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 505 20.5% (18.2-22.8) 383 13.6% (11.8-154) 857 34.7% (32.1-37.3)
Gender Male 265 23.6% (20.0-27.1) 136 10.1% (7.8-12.4) 500 43.0% (39.2-46.9)
Female 240 17.4% (14.5-20.3) 247 17.2% (14.5-19.9) 357 26.2% (22.9-29.5)
Race White/Non-Hisp 255 12.6% (10.5-14.8) 226 11.2%  (9.3-13.2) 539 28.6% (25.7-31.4)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 7 9.0% (1.8-16.3) 8 97% (2816.7) 24 322% (19.6-44.8)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 20 17.7% (5.6-29.8) 15 12.4% (3.8-20.9) 28 241% (13.5-34.8)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 45 24.0% (14.7-33.3) 46 21.1% (13.3-28.9) 57 34.4% (24.0-44.8)
Hispanic 173 443% (37.7-51.0) 85 18.9% (13.9-23.9) 197 54.8% (48.1-61.4)
Age 18-24 75 38.3% (29.2-47.4) 51 22.2% (14.8-29.5) 100 47.4% (38.5-56.3)
25-34 118 28.1% (22.0-34.1) 72 16.5% (11.8-21.3) 209 50.0%  (43.6-56.3)
35-44 131 25.0% (20.0-30.0) 94 16.6% (12.3-20.8) 225 41.8% (36.2-47.4)
45-54 103 16.3% (11.8-20.7) 94 12.7%  (9.3-16.1) 160 32.6% (26.6-38.6)
55-64 62 15.0% (9.8-20.3) 48 10.5% (6.6-14.4) 91 21.0% (15.4-26.6)
65+ NA NA NA 24 3.4% (1.6-5.1) 72 11.3% (7.8-14.7)
Education Less Than H.S. 131 46.5% (38.5-54.6) 62 20.0% (14.2-25.9) 166 62.2% (54.7-69.8)
H.S.or G.E.D. 165 24.6% (19.9-29.3) 122 16.4% (12.6-20.2) 258 37.5% (32.5-42.6)
Some Post-H.S. 130 14.7% (11.2-18.1) 134 12.8% (9.9-15.7) 233 28.0% (23.8-32.3)
College Graduate 77 88%  (6.0-11.6) 62 7.6%  (4.9-10.3) 198 24.8% (20.7-28.8)
Income Less than $15,000 95 51.3% (41.4-61.2) 66 29.6% (20.5-38.6) 95 48.7% (38.7-58.6)
$15,000 to 24,999 130 39.8% (32.3-47.3) 95 25.0% (18.6-31.3) 156 45.3% (37.8-52.8)
$25,000 to 34,999 81 26.2% (19.5-32.9) 63 16.5% (11.5-21.5) 122 453% (37.9-52.7)
$35,000 to 49,999 64 13.4% (9.2-17.6) 57 148% (10.1-19.5) 137 31.0% (25.0-36.9)
$50,000 to 74,999 43 9.3% (5.4-13.2) 37 6.8% (4.1-9.6) 130 31.1% (25.1-37.1)
$75,000+ 36 86% (46-126) 24 4.6% (2.1-7.1) 127 24.8%  (19.7-30.0)
Health Status Not At Risk 394 18.7% (16.3-21.1) 272 11.7%  (9.9-13.6) 731 34.9% (32.1-37.7)
At Risk 111 29.2% (22.7-35.7) 110 225% (17.2-27.9) 125 33.7% (27.0-40.4)
Blood Pressure Not At Risk 423 23.6% (20.8-26.4) 288 14.6% (12.4-16.8) 729 39.8% (36.7-42.9)
At Risk 79 10.2% (7.0-13.4) 94 10.5% (7.7-13.3) 125 18.6% (14.4-22.7)
Cholesterol Not At Risk 177 151% (12.1-18.1) 153 11.1% (8.7-13.5) 331 28.8% (25.1-32.5)
At Risk 78 13.0%  (9.4-16.7) 91 132%  (9.7-16.7) 122 185% (14.4-22.5)
Smoking Status  Not At Risk 337 18.1% (15.6-20.7) 233 115%  (9.5-13.4) 591 31.3% (28.3-34.2)
At Risk 166 27.7% (22.7-32.6) 145 19.5% (15.4-235) 263 453% (39.9-50.7)
Weight Status Not At Risk 199 195% (15.9-23.2) 139 11.0%  (8.4-13.6) 343 345% (30.3-38.8)
At Risk 239 16.9% (14.2-19.7) 207 142% (11.7-16.7) 428 31.6% (28.2-34.9)
Leisure Time Yes 362 19.5% (16.9-22.1) 276 12.7% (10.7-14.8) 647 32.9% (30.0-35.8)
Physical Activity
No 143 23.9% (19.0-28.8) 106 16.3% (12.4-20.1) 209 39.7%  (34.0-45.3)

Denominator includes all survey respondents excluding those who responded "do not know/not sure" or who refused to respond.
Consequently, the sample sizes may not total 2,973 across some categories for some variables. 95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall
between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.. “N”= response numbers, and “%”=Weighted prevalence rates
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Table 18- 2003 Exercise and Physical Activity

Moderate Physical
Activity (Meet

Vigorous Physical
Activity (Meet

No Leisure Time Physical Recommended Recommended
Activity Guidelines) Guidelines)
N % C.(95%) N % C.l.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 640 24.7% (22.4-27.1) 1542 50.8% (48.2-53.5) 924 30.3% (27.9-32.7)
Gender Male 253 20.2% (17.0-23.4) 773 52.9% (49.0-56.8) 498 34.2% (30.6-37.8)
Female 387 29.3% (25.9-32.8) 769 48.7% (45.0-52.4) 426 26.3% (23.2-29.5)
Race White/Non-Hisp 416 21.2% (18.6-23.8) 1153 52.8% (49.7-55.8) 676 30.8% (28.0-33.5)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 17 242% (11.4-36.9) 30 45.1% (30.7-59.5) 19 26.8% (14.3-39.4)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 21 18.6%  (8.7-28.6) 46 54.0% (39.3-68.7) 31 38.5% (23.7-53.2)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 46 25.8% (16.7-35.0) 124 64.3% (54.5-74.0) 77 37.6% (27.5-47.7)
Hispanic 131 35.3% (28.9-41.7) 177 40.9% (34.2-47.5) 116 26.4% (20.7-32.1)
Age 18-24 30 16.0%  (9.0-22.9) 151 656% (57.0-74.3) 113 48.1% (39.2-57.0)
25-34 92 221% (16.8-27.4) 263 50.7% (44.3-57.1) 181 35.3%  (29.2-41.3)
35-44 110 21.9% (17.2-26.7) 317 55.6% (49.9-61.3) 226 36.8% (31.4-42.1)
45-54 125 26.7% (21.0-32.4) 318 46.3% (40.3-52.4) 178 23.8% (19.1-28.5)
55-64 120 29.5% (23.3-35.8) 211 43.4% (36.8-49.9) 102 20.3% (15.1-25.4)
65+ 163 31.7% (25.7-37.7) 282 454% (39.4-51.5) 124 18.7% (14.2-23.2)
Education Less Than H.S. 111 38.7% (30.9-46.4) 107 34.1% (26.4-41.9) 63 17.7% (12.0-23.5)
H.S.or G.E.D. 237 31.0% (26.2-35.8) 404 48.0% (42.9-53.2) 222 27.9% (23.2-32.5)
Some Post-H.S. 174 17.9% (14.4-215) 510 54.8% (50.1-59.5) 289 31.0% (26.7-35.2)
College Graduate 115 17.5% (13.7-21.2) 519 585% (53.8-63.2) 349 39.2% (34.7-43.7)
Income Less than $15,000 92 34.8% (25.6-44.0) 93 40.9% (30.9-50.9) 39 19.7% (11.2-28.1)
$15,000 to 24,999 129 36.3% (29.0-43.6) 182 40.5% (33.2-47.7) 87 16.4% (11.5-21.4)
$25,000 to 34,999 82 25.7% (19.3-32.0) 186 50.5% (43.1-57.9) 110 30.7% (24.0-37.5)
$35,000 to 49,999 111 255% (19.9-31.2) 252 51.0% (44.5-57.4) 160 32.6% (26.5-38.8)
$50,000 to 74,999 64 17.2% (11.8-22.5) 287 54.6% (48.2-61.1) 180 34.2% (28.5-40.0)
$75,000+ 66 11.5%  (7.9-15.0) 382 63.3% (57.9-68.7) 262 43.5% (37.9-49.0)
Health Status Not At Risk 436 20.2% (17.8-22.6) 1380 54.6% (51.7-57.4) 851 33.8% (31.1-36.5)
At Risk 203 46.9% (40.1-53.6) 161 32.7% (26.0-39.4) 72 13.6% (8.9-18.4)
Blood Pressure Not At Risk 402 22.1% (19.5-24.8) 1167 53.2% (50.0-56.3) 748 34.1% (31.2-36.9)
At Risk 234 32.9% (28.0-37.8) 369 43.9% (38.9-49.0) 172 18.7% (14.8-22.5)
Cholesterol Not At Risk 254 20.1% (17.0-23.3) 791 55.6% (51.7-59.5) 480 33.9% (30.3-37.4)
At Risk 203 30.8% (26.0-35.6) 368 46.0% (41.0-51.0) 189 22.5% (18.4-26.6)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 428 23.0% (20.2-25.7) 1211 523% (49.2-55.4) 743 32.2% (29.4-35.0)
At Risk 209 30.1% (25.4-34.9) 327 46.4% (41.0-51.9) 178 248% (20.3-29.3)
Weight Status Not At Risk 205 19.5% (16.1-23.0) 652 54.8% (50.4-59.2) 422 35.0% (31.0-39.0)
At Risk 368 25.9% (22.6-29.1) 819 49.7% (46.2-53.2) 456 27.8% (24.7-30.9)

Denominator includes all survey respondents excluding those who responded "do not know/not sure" or who refused to respond.
Consequently, the sample sizes may not total 2,973 across some categories for some variables.
95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.
“N”= response numbers, and “%”=Weighted prevalence rates
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Table 19- 2003 Weight Status

At Risk Overweight Obese
(BMI>=2500) (2500 <= BMI < 3000) (3000 <= BMI < 9999)
N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 1630 58.5% (55.8-61.2) 1059 37.3% (34.7-39.9) 571 21.2% (19.0-23.4)
Gender Male 943 66.3% (62.6-70.1) 638 43.1% (39.4-46.9) 305 23.2% (20.0-26.4)
Female 687 49.9% (46.1-53.7) 421 30.9% (27.5-34.3) 266 19.0% (15.9-22.1)
Race White/Non-Hisp 1212 58.1% (55.0-61.1) 796 36.9% (33.9-39.8) 416 21.2% (18.6-23.7)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 42 65.2% (51.0-79.3) 25 34.6% (21.2-48.0) 17 30.5% (15.2-45.9)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 47 51.1% (36.5-65.6) 30 29.8% (17.5-42.2) 17 21.3% (7.4-35.2)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 116 61.3% (50.8-71.8) 65 36.5% (26.6-46.3) 51 248% (16.1-33.6)
Hispanic 195  59.0% (51.5-66.5) 130 41.2% (33.9-48.6) 65 17.8% (12.5-23.1)
Age 18-24 76 39.3% (30.2-48.5) 55 28.6% (20.2-36.9) 21  10.8% (4.5-17.1)
25-34 238 54.0% (47.2-60.7) 156 35.4% (29.2-41.6) 82 18.6% (13.6-23.5)
35-44 315  59.5% (53.9-65.1) 194 34.8% (29.3-40.4) 121 24.7% (19.7-29.6)
45-54 362  66.3% (60.4-72.1) = 219 40.4% (34.3-46.5) 143 259% (20.4-31.3)
55-64 289 63.3% (56.9-69.8) 182 39.8% (33.3-46.2) 107 23.6% (18.0-29.2)
65+ 350 61.3% (55.5-67.1) 253 42.6% (36.7-48.5) 97 18.7% (13.3-24.1)
Education Less Than H.S. 150 63.7% (55.1-72.3) 97 40.0% (31.2-48.9) 53 23.7% (16.2-31.2)
H.S.or G.E.D. 474 56.8% (51.6-61.9) 289 33.1% (28.4-37.8) 185 23.7% (19.2-28.1)
Some Post-H.S. 519 57.0% (52.3-61.7) 334 37.2% (32.7-41.7) 185 19.8% (16.1-23.5)
College Graduate 485  60.0% (55.4-64.6) 338 41.1% (36.4-45.7) 147 18.9% (15.1-22.7)
Income Less than $15,000 125 65.1% (54.8-75.5) 64 324% (22.4-42.4) 61 32.7% (22.1-434)
$15,000 to 24,999 213 62.4% (55.1-69.6) 142 39.1% (31.5-46.6) 71 23.3% (16.4-30.3)
$25,000 to 34,999 200 59.0% (51.6-66.4) 122 357% (28.6-42.8) 78 23.3% (17.2-29.3)
$35,000 to 49,999 279 60.2% (53.8-66.6) 173 37.6% (31.3-43.8) 106 22.6% (17.0-28.3)
$50,000 to 74,999 290 61.4% (55.1-67.6) 193 41.1% (34.9-47.2) 97 20.3% (15.5-25.2)
$75,000+ 350 56.0% (50.3-61.6) 235 36.6% (31.3-41.8) 115 19.4%  (14.9-23.9)
Health Status Not At Risk 1365  56.6% (53.7-59.5) 933 38.5% (35.7-41.3) 432 18.1% (15.9-20.4)
At Risk 264 68.7% (62.1-75.3) 126 31.1% (24.3-37.9) 138 37.6% (30.5-44.7)
Blood Pressure Not At Risk 1054 53.2% (50.0-56.3) 741 36.0% (33.0-39.0) 313 17.2% (14.7-19.6)
At Risk 567 74.9% (70.5-79.3) 312 41.2% (36.2-46.2) 255 33.7% (28.8-38.7)
Cholesterol Not At Risk 732 54.8% (50.9-58.7) 493 37.0% (33.2-40.7) 239 17.9% (14.9-20.8)
At Risk 544 72.6% (68.2-77.0) 324 421% (37.2-47.0) 220 30.5% (25.7-35.3)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 1275 61.1% (58.1-64.2) 814 37.7% (34.7-40.7) 461 23.4% (20.7-26.1)
At Risk 349 50.9% (45.5-56.4) 241 36.0% (30.8-41.2) 108 14.9% (11.4-18.5)
Leisure Time Yes 1260  56.4% (53.4-59.4) 867 37.8% (34.9-40.6) 393 18.6% (16.3-21.0)
Physical Activity
No 368 65.0% (59.4-70.6) 190 35.1% (29.4-40.8) 178 29.9% (24.5-35.4)

Denominator includes all survey respondents excluding those who responded "do not know/not sure” or who refused to respond.
Consequently, the sample sizes may not total 2,973 across some categories for some variables.
95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.
“N”= response numbers, and “%”=Weighted prevalence rates
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Table 20- 2003 Alcohol Consumption

At risk for Binge Drinking At risk for heavy drinking
N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 510 17.9% (15.8-20.0) 240 7.4% (6.0-8.7)
Gender Male 369 27.3% (23.9-30.8) 121 8.1%  (6.0-10.3)
Female 141  83%  (6.3-10.2) 119  6.6% (4.9-8.3)
Race White/Non-Hisp 372 17.9% (15.5-20.2) 187 8.1% (6.5-9.7)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 9 11.2% (2.9-19.5) 6 6.9% (0.6-13.2)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 17 14.8% (3.7-25.8) 5 5.0% (0.4-9.5)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 37 15.3% (8.0-22.6) 18 8.9% (2.9-14.9)
Hispanic 74 215% (15.7-27.3) 23 55% (2.0-9.0)
Age 18-24 77 30.2% (22.1-38.3) 33 12.9%  (7.2-18.7)
25-34 105 23.0% (17.5-28.4) 41 7.2% (4.3-10.1)
35-44 132 21.9% (17.1-26.7) 48 6.8% (3.8-9.7)
45-54 109 17.2% (12.6-21.8) 43 7.2% (3.9-10.5)
55-64 56 10.8%  (6.8-14.9) 40 88%  (5.1-12.4)
65+ 31 4.0% (2.1-6.0) 35 3.3% (1.8-4.8)
Education Less Than H.S. 51 19.8% (13.0-26.5) 23 8.0% (3.2-12.7)
H.S.or G.E.D. 146 18.0% (14.0-21.9) 64 6.1% (3.9-8.4)
Some Post-H.S. 162 18.5% (14.8-22.3) 84 9.4% (6.6-12.1)
College Graduate 151 16.6% (13.1-20.1) 69  6.4% (4.3-8.5)
Income Less than $15,000 33 15.4% (7.8-23.0) 15 3.5% (1.3-5.8)
$15,000 to 24,999 75 20.7% (14.5-26.9) 33 7.1% (3.0-11.2)
$25,000 to 34,999 57 16.0% (10.3-21.7) 24 5.2% (2.4-8.0)
$35,000 to 49,999 83 185% (13.5-23.5) 48 10.7% (6.8-14.7)
$50,000 to 74,999 95 20.1% (14.7-25.4) 46 9.3% (5.4-13.2)
$75,000+ 130 21.5% (16.8-26.3) 50 8.0% (4.8-11.1)
Health Status Not At Risk 445 185% (16.2-20.7) 203 7.2% (5.8-8.6)
At Risk 64 152%  (9.8-20.5) 37 81%  (4.0-12.2)
Blood Pressure Not At Risk 393 19.0% (16.5-21.5) 178 7.6% (5.9-9.2)
At Risk 116 14.6% (11.0-18.3) 62 7.0% (4.6-9.4)
Cholesterol Not At Risk 209 16.3% (13.3-19.4) 108 6.4% (4.6-8.2)
At Risk 103 12.4% (9.3-15.5) 53 6.6% (4.2-9.1)
Smoking Status | Not At Risk 315 13.6% (11.5-15.7) 139  5.0% (3.9-6.2)
At Risk 194 31.0% (25.9-36.2) 100 14.2% (10.2-18.2)
Weight Status Not At Risk 198 17.2% (13.9-20.6) 113 9.1% (6.6-11.5)
At Risk 294 19.7% (16.7-22.6) 120 6.9% (5.1-8.6)
Leisure Time Yes 427 193% (16.8-21.7) 193 7.3% (5.9-8.8)
Physical Activity
No 82 13.0%  (9.3-16.7) 46  6.6% (3.8-9.4)

Denominator includes all survey respondents excluding those who responded "do not know/not sure” or who refused to respond.
Consequently, the sample sizes may not total 2,973 across some categories for some variables.

95% of the time, the "“true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

“N”= response numbers, and “%”=Weighted prevalence rates
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Table 21- 2003 Tobacco Use

Stopped Smoking for one
day or longer because
Current Smokers trying to quit smoking**
N % C.L(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 703 252% (22.9-27.5) 332 46.9% (41.6-52.2)
Gender Male 367 29.0% (25.4-32.5) 156 44.4% (37.0-51.8)
Female 336 21.3% (18.4-24.2) 176 50.4% (42.8-58.0)
Race White/Non-Hisp 506 26.0% (23.3-28.6) 223 44.2% (38.1-50.2)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 16  18.0% (7.6-28.3) 9 39.0% (11.3-66.8)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 20 17.9%  (8.1-27.7) 11 53.9% (24.6-83.1)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 70 31.9% (22.6-41.2) 35 49.7% (32.2-67.1)
Hispanic 82 22.8% (17.0-285) 50 56.1%  (41.6-70.7)
Age 18-24 57 25.6% (17.9-33.2) 35 63.6% (46.8-80.4)
25-34 113 24.0% (18.4-29.5) 64 60.2% (47.4-73.0)
35-44 144 26.1% (21.1-31.2) 75 45.0% (33.8-56.2)
45-54 170 31.5% (25.9-37.1) 80 46.6% (35.9-57.2)
55-64 126 26.1% (20.6-31.7) 50 33.3% (22.2-44.4)
65+ 93 16.4% (11.9-20.9) 28 27.8% (15.0-40.5)
Education Less Than H.S. 97 30.5% (23.2-37.8) 51 50.0% (35.5-64.5)
H.S.or G.E.D. 241 28.0% (23.7-32.4) 109 40.8% (32.0-49.5)
Some Post-H.S. 243 26.9% (22.8-31.1) 116 47.3% (38.1-56.5)
College Graduate 120 16.9% (13.2-20.7) 56 56.3% (44.3-68.3)
Income Less than $15,000 71 26.1% (18.1-34.2) 39 515% (34.5-68.5)
$15,000 to 24,999 128 32.4% (25.5-39.3) 67 47.3% (34.5-60.2)
$25,000 to 34,999 96 26.6% (20.1-33.2) 44 51.1% (36.7-65.4)
$35,000 to 49,999 119 27.3% (21.5-33.0) 54 50.0% (37.4-62.6)
$50,000 to 74,999 110 27.4% (21.5-33.3) 49 475%  (34.4-60.5)
$75,000+ 94 16.6% (12.2-21.0) 43 457% (31.2-60.2)
Health Status Not At Risk 558 23.7% (21.3-26.2) 260 48.8% (42.8-54.7)
At Risk 144 32.1% (25.8-38.4) 71 40.3% (29.1-51.5)
Blood Pressure Not At Risk 530 26.1% (23.4-28.8) 258 49.6% (43.5-55.7)
At Risk 172 22.7% (18.4-27.0) 74 37.2% (27.2-47.1)
Cholesterol Not At Risk 299 23.8% (20.4-27.2) 139 45.8% (37.4-54.2)
At Risk 182 23.3% (19.2-27.3) 80 43.7% (33.9-53.6)
Weight Status Not At Risk 324 30.7% (26.6-34.7) 155 47.6% (39.5-55.7)
At Risk 349 226% (19.7-25.5) 159 44.9% (37.6-52.2)
Leisure Time Yes 493 232% (20.7-25.8) 238 50.8% (44.4-57.2)
Physical Activity
No 209 30.4% (25.5-35.4) 94 39.5% (30.5-48.6)

Denominator includes: all survey respondents, ** those who reported current smoking status, excluding those who responded "do not
know/not sure" or who refused to respond. Consequently, the sample sizes may not total 2,973 across some categories for some variables. 95%
of the time, the "true point estimate™ will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

“N”= response numbers, and “%”=Weighted prevalence rate
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Table 22- 2003 Asthma

History of Asthma Current Asthma
N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 337 11.4% (9.8-13.0) | 198 6.6% (5.3-7.8)
Gender Male 142 10.3% (8.1-12.6) 69  4.4% (3.0-5.7)
Female 195 12.6%  (10.2-14.9) 129 8.9%  (6.8-10.9)
Race White/Non-Hisp 252  13.4% (11.2-15.5) | 153 8.0% (6.3-9.8)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 4 4.9% (0.0-10.4) 2 1.7% (0.0-4.0)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 13 9.0% (2.5-15.5) 6 4.4% (0.0-8.9)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 33 14.7% (8.2-21.1) 18 8.3% (2.9-13.6)
Hispanic 32 6.7% (3.7-9.6) | 17  3.2% (1.4-5.1)
Age 18-24 37 16.6%  (10.3-23.0) 16 55% (2.0-8.9)
25-34 54 10.7% (6.9-14.6) 34 7.1%  (4.0-10.2)
35-44 53  9.8% (6.4-13.3) 27 59% (3.1-8.7)
45-54 81 12.9% (9.3-16.6) 46 7.5% (4.6-10.5)
55-64 51  12.0% (7.8-16.2) 33 7.7%  (4.1-11.2)
65+ 61 8.2% (5.5-10.9) 42  5.6% (3.3-7.9)
Education Less Than H.S. 29 9.9% (5.3-14.6) 20 6.3% (2.6-10.1)
H.S.or G.E.D. 88 9.4% (6.7-12.2) 49 4.5% (2.6-6.4)
Some Post-H.S. 122 13.0% (10.0-15.9) 72 7.2% (5.0-9.4)
College Graduate 98  13.1% (9.8-16.4) 57 86%  (5.7-11.4)
Income Less than $15,000 36 15.5% (7.9-23.1) 29 112%  (4.9-17.5)
$15,000 to 24,999 40 9.2% (5.1-13.4) 29 5.6% (2.7-8.6)
$25,000 to 34,999 41  10.5% (6.4-14.6) 23 5.4% (2.4-8.5)
$35,000 to 49,999 59 12.7% (8.5-16.9) 35 8.6% (4.9-12.4)
$50,000 to 74,999 56 11.2% (7.4-15.1) 30 5.6% (2.8-8.5)
$75,000+ 67 12.1% (86-15.7) 31  6.1% (3.5-8.8)
Health Status Not At Risk 255  10.9% (9.1-12.6) = 138 5.8% (4.5-7.1)
At Risk 81 14.0% (9.7-18.3) 59 104%  (6.8-14.1)
Blood Pressure Not At Risk 218 10.6% (8.8-12.4) 115 5.4% (4.1-6.7)
At Risk 119 14.4% (11.0-17.8) 83 10.6% (7.5-13.8)
Cholesterol Not At Risk 151 11.3% (8.9-136) 87 6.1% (4.4-7.8)
At Risk 109 13.1% (9.8-163) 76 98%  (6.8-12.7)
Smoking Status  Not At Risk 251  10.9% (9.1-12.7) | 153  6.7% (5.2-8.2)
At Risk 83 12.9% (95-16.3) 43 6.0% (3.7-8.3)
Weight Status Not At Risk 124  10.7% (8.2-13.1) 66 5.5% (3.7-7.3)
At Risk 194 12.1% (9.8-14.3) | 123 7.4% (5.6-9.2)
Leisure Time Yes 246 11.2% (9.3-13.1) | 138 5.9% (4.6-7.3)
Physical Activity
No 89 12.1% (8.8-155) 58 86%  (5.6-11.6)

Denominator includes all survey respondents excluding those who responded "do not know/not sure” or who refused to respond.
Consequently, the sample sizes may not total 2,973 across some categories for some variables. 95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will
fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval. “N”= response numbers, and “%”=Weighted prevalence rates
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Table 23- 2003 Diabetes

Told by Doctor Have Told Diabetes Has Affected
Diabetes* Now Taking Insulin** Eyes or Retinopathy**
N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 195 6.3% (5.0-7.5) 49 25.2% (16.2-34.2) 24 15.6% (7.1-24.1)
Gender Male 106 7.4% (5.5-9.4) 30  29.3% (16.4-42.3) 18 21.4% (8.4-34.4)
Female 89 5.1% (3.6-6.6) 19 19.0% (8.2-29.9) 6 7.0% (0.5-13.6)
Race White/Non-Hisp 146 6.6% (5.0-8.1) 37 28.3% (16.7-40.0) 17 16.9% (5.6-28.3)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 8 10.5% (2.7-18.4) 3 242% (0.0-54.6) 2 24.8% (0.0-56.9)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 7 4.7% (0.0-9.7) 2 9.6% (0.0-25.5) 1 9.5% (0.0-29.4)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 8 3.8% (0.7-6.9) 1 154% (00439 1 11.7% (0.0-34.5)
Hispanic 22 5.6% (2.7-8.5) 5 21.2% (0.8-416) 3 11.1% (0.0-27.4)
Age 18-24 2 0.9% (0.0-2.2) 1 39.7% (0.0-100)
25-34 9 1.7% (0.2-3.3) 3 15.0% (0.0-34.8) 1 5.7% (0.0-17.5)
35-44 19 3.5% (1.5-5.5) 4 117% (0.0-26.6) 3 8.7% (0.0-20.4)
45-54 43 7.7% (4.7-10.8) 12 30.5% (10.9-50.2) 6 21.0% (2.4-39.6)
55-64 40 91%  (5.1-13.1) 9 161% (24297) 4  28% (0.0-5.9)
65+ 82 156% (10.9-20.2) 20 31.9% (151-487) 10 23.7% (6.5-40.8)
Education Less Than H.S. 20 7.0%  (3.0-10.9) 4 355% (47663 4 345% (3.5-65.5)
H.S.or G.E.D. 70 7.1% (4.7-9.4) 15 211% (7.6-34.6) 7 14.9% (0.6-29.1)
Some Post-H.S. 62 6.2% (4.0-8.4) 17 22.0% (7.8-36.3) 10 14.9% (2.3-27.5)
College Graduate 41 5.0% (2.9-7.0) 12 26.2% (8.4-44.1) 3 3.4% (0.0-8.1)
Income Less than $15,000 32 10.7% (5.4-15.9) 7 26.9% (3.7-50.1) 2 3.6% (0.0-9.3)
$15,000 to 24,999 36 7.5% (3.8-11.3) 15 44.3% (18.7-69.8) 7  48.5% (21.6-75.5)
$25,000 to 34,999 23 67%  (3.0-10.4) 4 22.9% (0.0-480) 3  53% (0.0-11.8)
$35,000 to 49,999 37 86%  (4.9-123) 10 221% (49393) 6 12.7% (0.0-25.8)
$50,000 to 74,999 16 2.0% (0.7-3.4) 3 11.4% (0.0-26.7) 3 10.7% (0.0-24.7)
$75,000+ 22 4.2% (2.0-6.4) 4 13.8% (0.0-29.0) 2 14.0% (0.0-34.3)
Health Status Not At Risk 114 4.0% (3.0-5.0) 24 17.4% (8.8-25.9) 13 13.7% (3.6-23.8)
At Risk 81 17.0% (12.1-22.0) 25 33.8% (18.2-49.4) 11 17.8% (4.0-31.5)
Blood Pressure Not At Risk 74 4.0% (2.8-5.1) 15 17.5% (6.3-28.7) 8 10.4% (0.8-20.1)
At Risk 119 135% (10.1-17.0) 34 32.9% (19.4-46.3) 16 21.0% (7.5-34.5)
Cholesterol Not At Risk 82 5.7% (3.9-75) 21 27.3% (12.3-423) 13 20.6% (5.7-35.5)
At Risk 96 11.8% (8.7-14.9) 25  26.3% (13.7-38.8) 10 14.7% (2.9-26.4)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 162 6.8% (5.3-8.3) 37 21.4% (12.3-30.6) 21 15.8% (6.3-25.3)
At Risk 32 4.6% (2.6-6.6) 12 42.0% (18.4-65.6) 3 15.0% (0.0-33.5)
Weight Status Not At Risk 41 3.0% (1.7-4.3) 12 26.9% (6.4-47.3) 3 6.7% (0.0-15.7)
At Risk 140 82%  (6.4-10.1) 33 26.1% (15.0-37.1) 21 20.7% (9.2-32.2)
Leisure Time Yes 117 4.4% (3.3-5.5) 29 20.4% (10.8-300) 11  8.3% (1.3-15.4)
Physical Activity
No 77 11.9%  (8.3-155) 20 30.6% (15.2-46.0) 13 23.6% (8.3-38.8)

Denominator includes: *all survey respondents, **those who have been told they had diabetes excluding those who responded *do not know/not sure” or who
refused to respond. Consequently, the sample sizes may not total 2,973 across some categories for some variables. 95% of the time, the "true point estimate” will fall
between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval. “N”= response numbers, and “%”=Weighted prevalence rates
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Table 24- 2003 Disability

Limitation* Use Equipment*
N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 631 17.9% (16.0-19.8) 196 5.4% (4.3-6.5)
Gender Male 305 16.8% (14.3-19.3) 80  4.5% (3.1-5.9)
Female 326 19.0% (16.3-21.8) 116  6.3% (4.7-8.0)
Race White/Non-Hisp 501 21.5% (19.1-23.9) 157 6.7% (5.2-8.2)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 8 9.6% (2.2-17.1) 5 7.5% (0.0-16.6)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 12 14.4% (3.9-24.9) 6 4.3% (0.0-9.3)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 61 20.6% (13.4-27.8) 16 4.3% (1.7-6.9)
Hispanic 43 8.9%  (5.4-12.5) 10 21% (0.6-3.6)
Age 18-24 32 11.3% (6.3-16.3) 4 1.6% (0.0-3.4)
25-34 60 9.7%  (6.2-13.1) 8 1.3% (0.2-2.4)
35-44 90 14.4%  (10.6-18.2) 17 1.7% (0.5-3.0)
45-54 147 20.1% (15.6-24.6) 39 7.0% (3.8-10.2)
55-64 138 27.9% (22.2-33.5) 35  84%  (4.9-11.9)
65+ 164 265% (21.4-31.6) 93 13.9%  (9.8-17.9)
Education Less Than H.S. 58 12.7% (8.4-17.1) 24 5.7% (2.2-9.2)
H.S.or G.E.D. 175 17.1% (13.5-20.7) 56 5.2% (3.3-7.2)
Some Post-H.S. 218 19.9% (16.5-23.4) 69 6.3% (4.2-8.5)
College Graduate 180 19.6% (15.9-23.2) 47 45% (2.8-6.2)
Income Less than $15,000 102 33.0% (24.6-41.5) 44  15.4% (9.2-21.6)
$15,000 to 24,999 90 19.2% (13.8-24.6) 36 7.3% (3.8-10.9)
$25,000 to 34,999 73 16.6% (11.8-21.4) 24 5.5% (2.5-8.6)
$35,000 to 49,999 94 16.6% (12.2-21.0) 31 5.8% (2.5-9.1)
$50,000 to 74,999 90 17.1% (12.5-21.6) 15 3.1% (1.1-5.1)
$75,000+ 104 13.9% (10.3-17.5) 16 2.1% (0.8-3.4)
Health Status Not At Risk 403 13.7% (11.8-15.5) 94 3.1% (2.2-4.0)
At Risk 226 38.4% (32.1-44.6) 101 16.5% (12.0-21.0)
Blood Pressure  Not At Risk 355 142% (12.2-16.2) 79 2.8% (2.0-3.7)
At Risk 273  29.9% (25.5-34.4) 117 13.9% (10.3-17.5)
Cholesterol Not At Risk 283 153% (12.9-17.7) 85 5.2% (3.5-6.8)
At Risk 237 27.9% (23.5-32.3) 79 9.0%  (6.3-11.8)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 433 16.0% (13.9-18.0) 145 5.4% (4.1-6.7)
At Risk 194 23.6% (19.4-27.8) 51  5.5% (3.3-7.7)
Weight Status Not At Risk 196 13.9% (11.3-16.6) 62  2.9% (2.0-3.9)
At Risk 401 21.1% (18.3-23.8) 120  7.3% (5.5-9.1)
Leisure Time Yes 413 14.4% (12.6-16.3) 102 3.5% (2.5-4.5)
Physical Activity
No 216 28.6% (23.8-33.5) 92 112%  (8.0-14.4)

Denominator includes: *all survey respondents excluding those who responded “do not know/not sure™ or who refused to respond.
Consequently, the sample sizes may not total 2,973 across some categories for some variables.

95% of the time, the "“true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

“N”= response numbers, and “%”=Weighted prevalence rates
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Table 25A- 2003 HIV Awareness & Perceptions

Not at all important for

At Risk

(Never counseled by a
doctor on prevention of

At Risk - at Ri_Sk : : people to know th_eir : sexually transmitted
(Participated in high risk  HIV status by getting diseases through condom
(Never tested for HIV) behavior) tested use)
N % C.1.(95%) N % C.I.(95%) N %  C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 1119 52.1% (49.2-55.1) 93 4.6% (3.2-6.00 17 0.6% (0.2-1.0) 2094 88.4%  (86.4-90.3)
Gender Male 579 55.6% (51.4-59.7) 46 5.0% (2.9-7.0) 15 1.0% (0.2-1.8) 1043 89.4%  (86.6-92.2)
Female 540 485%  (44.4-52.6) 47 41%  (2.3-60) 2 0.1% (0.0-0.4) 1051  87.3%  (84.6-90.0)
Race White/Non-Hisp 788 49.4%  (45.9-52.8) 53 3.3% (2.1-45 11 05%  (0.1-0.8) 1522 935%  (92.0-95.0)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 20 40.9% (24.5-57.4) 2 1.7% (0.0-4.1) 49 92.2%  (84.6-99.9)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 36 50.1% (33.9-66.3) 5 6.7% (0.0-14.2) 65 69.8%  (53.3-86.3)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 66 47.7%  (36.4-59.0) 12 48%  (1.581) 4 12%  (0.0-2.7) 154  88.8%  (81.8-95.7)
Hispanic 205 62.6% (56.1-69.2) 21 7.7% (3.1-12.2) 2 0.9% (0.0-2.3) 288 781%  (72.4-83.7)
Age 18-24 117 62.7%  (54.6-70.9) 31 12.6% (5.9-19.3) 147 638%  (55.2-72.3)
25-34 170 40.3%  (33.9-46.7) 19  43%  (1.3-7.3) 400  86.1%  (81.8-90.4)
35-44 225 40.9%  (35.2-46.6) 28 45% (2.368) 4 11% (0.0-2.5) 532 014%  (88.3-94.6)
45-54 313 58.9% (53.0-64.9) 12 2.5% (0.5-4.5) 7 0.9% (0.0-1.9) 566 94.9%  (92.2-97.5)
55-64 294 68.4% (62.3-74.5) 3 1.1% (0.0-2.6) 6 0.7% (0.1-1.4) 449 98.8%  (97.7-100.0)
Education Less Than H.S. 125 62.3% (54.1-70.5) 13 4.7% (1.3-8.0) 1 0.2% (0.0-0.7) 192 80.1%  (73.2-87.1)
H.S. or G.E.D. 331 56.6% (51.0-62.2) 34 6.4% (3.0-9.8) 4  0.6% (0.0-1.2) 566 87.3%  (83.7-91.0)
Some Post-H.S. 343 47.3%  (42.1-52.4) 30 46% (21-7.1) 7 1.0%  (0.0-2.2) 678  89.0%  (85.6-92.4)
College Graduate 318 47.7%  (425-53.0) 16 25%  (0.8-41) 5 0.3% (0.0-0.6) 653  93.6%  (90.8-96.3)
Income Less than $15,000 74 549%  (435-66.4) 12 7.4% (1.0-138) 3 32%  (0.0-8.0) 128 69.9%  (59.0-80.8)
$15,000 to 24,999 122 51.6% (43.1-60.0) 18 7.0% (1.8-12.2) 232 80.9%  (74.3-87.5)
$25,000 to 34,999 128 51.1% (42.8-59.4) 13 5.3% (1.6-8.9) 243 86.0%  (80.1-91.9)
$35,000 to 49,999 189 47.5% (40.4-54.6) 10 2.4% (0.4-4.3) 2 0.3% (0.0-0.7) 361 91.8%  (87.8-95.8)
$50,000 to 74,999 220 55.7% (49.1-62.2) 15 2.9% (0.9-4.9) 6 1.1% (0.0-2.3) 407 94.2%  (91.5-96.9)
$75,000+ 274 51.0%  (45.1-56.9) 14 42%  (1.3-70) 6 05%  (0.1-0.9) 529  931%  (89.7-96.5)
Health Status Not At Risk 971 51.2%  (48.0-54.3) 80 4.6% (3.1-6.1) 15 0.6%  (0.1-1.1) 1816  89.2%  (87.3-91.2)
At Risk 147 57.2%  (49.5-65.0) 13 4.2%  (0.0-84) 2 05% (0.0-1.2) 276 83.7%  (77.5-89.9)
Blood Pressure Not At Risk 874 52.6% (49.3-55.9) 88 5.3% (3.6-7.0) 11 0.6% (0.0-1.1) 1626 87.7%  (85.5-89.9)
At Risk 240 50.2% (43.8-56.6) 5 1.4% (0.0-3.2) 6 0.8% (0.1-1.5) 460 92.3%  (88.5-96.0)
Cholesterol Not At Risk 476  48.2% (43.8-52.5) 35 2.9% (1.6-4.2) 8 0.8% (0.0-1.6) 973 88.3%  (85.4-91.2)
At Risk 273  50.3% (44.3-56.3) 11 3.2% (0.8-5.5) 5 0.5% (0.0-1.1) 516 93.3%  (90.1-96.6)
Smoking Status  Not At Risk 867 55.2%  (51.8-58.6) 57 4.2%  (2558) 15 0.7%  (0.1-1.3) 1556  89.2%  (87.0-91.4)
At Risk 251 44.3%  (385-50.1) 36 56% (2.9-83) 2 0.3% (0.0-0.8) 531  86.2%  (82.0-90.4)
Weight Status Not At Risk 416 48.7% (43.9-53.6) 45 5.3% (2.9-7.7) 7 1.0% (0.0-2.0) 797 88.5%  (85.7-91.4)
At Risk 613 51.1% (47.2-55.0) 40 3.4% (2.0-47) 10 0.4% (0.1-0.7) 1179 91.1%  (88.7-93.5)
Leisure Time Yes 875 50.5% (47.2-53.8) 68 3.8% (24-51) 13 0.6% (0.1-1.1) 1673 88.0%  (85.8-90.3)
Physical Activity
No 243  57.0% (50.7-63.3) 25 7.2% (3.1-11.3) 4  0.5% (0.0-1.1) 419 89.4%  (85.5-93.2)

Denominator includes all survey respondents excluding those who responded “do not know/not sure™ or who refused to respond. Consequently, the sample sizes may not total 2,973
across some categories for some variables. 95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval. “N”=response
numbers, and “%”=Weighted prevalence rates
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Table 25B- 2003 HIV Awareness and Perceptions

Unaware that there are Unaware there are
medical treatments medical treatments can
available that are intended reduce chances of a
to help a person with HIV ~ pregnant women passing
live longer HIV to her baby
N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total a7 2.4% (1.3-3.4) | 413 27.5% (24.2-30.7)
Gender Male 28 3.4% (1.4-5.3) | 229 31.6% (26.7-36.5)
Female 19  1.3% (0.6-2.1) 184 23.3% (19.1-27.5)
Race White/Non-Hisp 27 1.3% (0.6-1.9) | 288 26.9% (23.1-30.6)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 1 1.1% (0.0-3.3) 6 23.4% (6.9-39.9)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 4  11.9% (0.0-25.8) 21 532% (34.5-71.8)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 38 37.8% (24.9-50.8)
Hispanic 15 4.9% (1.4-8.3) 59 225% (15.3-29.6)
Age 18-24 7 2.7% (0.1-5.3) 50 28.9% (19.6-38.2)
25-34 12 1.7% (0.3-31) 81 265% (19.7-33.3)
35-44 6 1.8% (0.0-4.4) 104 30.2% (23.5-36.8)
45-54 15 3.9% (1.0-6.8) | 111 28.0%  (20.9-35.0)
55-64 7 1.8% (0.0-3.5) 67 22.7% (15.9-29.4)
Education Less Than H.S. 8 6.7% (0.5-12.8) 42 31.0% (20.4-41.7)
H.S.or G.E.D. 17 2.4% (0.7-4.0) | 121 30.3%  (23.7-37.0)
Some Post-H.S. 9  0.8% (0.1-1.4) 142 27.3% (21.8-32.7)
College Graduate 13 2.1% (0.7-36) 107 225% (17.2-27.7)
Income Less than $15,000 5 1.8% (0.0-3.7) 25 235% (11.5-35.5)
$15,000 to 24,999 12 5.7% (0.7-10.7) 57 36.7% (26.5-46.9)
$25,000 to 34,999 4 1.7% (0.0-4.0) 50 27.9% (19.1-36.6)
$35,000 to 49,999 7 1.7% (0.2-3.2) 89 28.1% (20.6-35.6)
$50,000 to 74,999 6 1.9% (0.0-4.7) 81 31.9% (24.1-39.6)
$75,000+ 11 2.3% (0.5-4.1) 81 228% (16.6-28.9)
Health Status Not At Risk 38 2.0% (1.0-2.9) | 352 27.2% (23.7-30.7)
At Risk 9 4.5% (0.0-9.0) 61 29.1% (20.1-38.0)
Blood Pressure  Not At Risk 38  2.5% (1.3-3.8) | 328 28.3% (24.6-32.0)
At Risk 9 1.7% (0.4-3.1) 83 23.1% (16.7-29.5)
Cholesterol Not At Risk 21 2.5% (0.8-4.2) | 183 25.1% (20.5-29.7)
At Risk 9 2.1% (0.5-3.8) | 100 27.0% (20.6-33.5)
Smoking Status  Not At Risk 31 1.9% (0.9-3.0) 286 25.8% (22.1-29.6)
At Risk 16  3.6% (0.8-6.3) 126 31.9% (25.3-38.5)
Weight Status Not At Risk 2 2.7% (0.9-4.5) 163 28.6%  (23.3-33.9)
At Risk 22 2.3% (0.8-3.8) | 228 28.1% (23.6-32.6)
Leisure Time Yes 39 2.4% (1.3-35) | 334 27.4% (23.8-31.1)
Physical Activity
No 7 1.0% (01-18) 78 26.2% (19.3-33.1)

Denominator includes all survey respondents excluding those who responded "do not know/not sure” or who refused to respond.
Consequently, the sample sizes may not total 2,973 across some categories for some variables. 95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will
fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval. “N”= response numbers, and “%”=Weighted prevalence rate
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Table 26- 2003 Hypertension Awareness and Medication

Told Have High Blood Taking Blood Pressure
Pressure* Medication**
N % C..(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 813 23.6% (21.5-25.7) 564 66.7% (61.9-71.5)
Gender Male 409 22.9% (19.9-25.8) 265 59.6% (52.5-66.7)
Female 404 243% (21.3-27.3) 299 735% (67.4-79.7)
Race White/Non-Hisp 640 27.0% (24.4-29.7) 456 70.1% (65.0-75.3)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 27 35.0% (21.0-48.9) 23 79.0% (57.2-100)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 24 166%  (7.2-25.9) 13 49.2% (19.2-79.3)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 55 26.2% (17.3-35.2) 33 60.6% (41.2-80.1)
Hispanic 57 12.0% (8.2-15.8) 33 47.7% (31.2-64.2)
Age 18-24 10 4.3% (0.9-7.8) 5 11.9%  (0.0-25.2)
25-34 39 8.6% (5.3-11.9) 31 34.4% (20.8-48.0)
35-44 81 159% (11.7-20.2) 95 66.5% (56.9-76.0)
45-54 165 22.7% (18.0-27.3) 156 79.3% (72.2-86.5)
55-64 203 39.1% (33.0-45.2) 276 86.2% (80.0-92.5)
65+ 315 54.3% (48.4-60.2) 34 38.0% (21.4-54.6)
Education Less Than H.S. 68 19.7% (13.6-25.8) 184 73.4% (65.0-81.9)
H.S. or G.E.D. 244 23.4% (19.5-27.4) 192 71.4% (63.6-79.2)
Some Post-H.S. 273 257% (21.7-29.7) 152 65.6% (57.2-74.1)
College Graduate 226 23.6% (19.9-27.4) 62 69.9% (55.1-84.6)
Income Less than $15,000 90 31.7% (22.7-40.6) 76 56.7% (42.5-70.9)
$15,000 to 24,999 116 22.0% (16.3-27.6) 68 61.3% (46.9-75.7)
$25,000 to 34,999 99 23.3% (17.4-29.3) 95 71.0% (59.2-82.7)
$35,000 to 49,999 131 28.3% (22.3-34.2) 70 67.6% (56.3-78.9)
$50,000 to 74,999 108 20.8% (15.9-25.6) 96 59.8%  (48.7-70.9)
$75,000+ 153 20.2% (16.1-24.3) 398 65.0% (59.5-70.6)
Health Status Not At Risk 593 20.3% (18.2-22.4) 165 70.7% (61.2-80.3)
At Risk 219 39.1% (32.8-45.5) 258 73.8% (67.1-80.4)
Cholesterol Not At Risk 354 22.1% (19.0-25.1) 279 72.2% (65.4-79.1)
At Risk 367 40.8% (36.0-45.6) 466 70.0% (64.8-75.3)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 639 24.4% (21.9-26.8) 98 56.7% (45.9-67.5)
At Risk 172 21.1% (17.0-25.3) 149 70.2% (60.6-79.8)
Weight Status Not At Risk 205 14.5% (11.7-17.2) 385 65.5% (59.7-71.2)
At Risk 567 30.8% (27.6-33.9) 393 64.7% (59.0-70.4)
Leisure Time Physical Activity Yes 578 21.1% (18.8-23.3) 170 70.8% (61.9-79.6)
No 234 315% (26.5-36.6) 564 66.7% (61.9-71.5)

Denominator includes : *all survey respondents, **those who have been told they have high blood pressure, respectively excluding
those who responded "do not know/not sure™ or who refused to respond. Consequently, the sample sizes may not total 2,973 across some
categories for some variables. 95% of the time, the “true point estimate™ will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence
Interval. “N”= response numbers, and “%”=Weighted prevalence rates
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Table 27- 2003 Cholesterol

Ever Told Cholesterol Was No Cholesterol Check
High** Within 5 Years*
N % C.l.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 797 36.8% (33.9-39.7) 816 32.2% (29.6-34.8)
Gender Male 413 36.0% (31.9-40.1) 425 36.7% (32.9-40.6)
Female 384 37.6% (33.5-41.7) 391 27.5% (24.1-30.9)
Race White/Non-Hisp 637 39.7% (36.4-43.1) 512 26.2% (23.4-29.0)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 17 30.2% (14.3-46.1) 17  19.5% (9.2-29.9)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 26 34.7% (19.3-50.1) 38 42.9% (28.6-57.2)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 45 351% (24.2-46.0) 48 26.6% (16.4-36.8)
Hispanic 67 29.2% (21.3-37.2) 194 ©51.6% (44.8-58.3)
Age 18-24 10 165%  (4.8-28.2) 143 71.6% (63.9-79.3)
25-34 43 18.1% (11.8-24.4) 220 45.8% (39.3-52.4)
35-44 105 32.1% (25.7-38.6) 213 34.5% (29.2-39.8)
45-54 181 34.9% (28.8-40.9) 133 26.5% (20.7-32.3)
55-64 211 53.2% (46.5-59.9) 52 11.6% (7.1-16.2)
65+ 247 485% (42.3548) 55 9.4%  (6.0-12.8)
Education Less Than H.S. 58 37.1% (26.2-47.9) 148 50.8% (42.6-59.0)
H.S. or G.E.D. 209 36.5% (30.7-42.3) 286 40.4% (35.1-45.6)
Some Post-H.S. 262 34.7% (29.8-39.6) 216 24.0% (20.0-28.1)
College Graduate 266 39.3% (34.3-44.3) 163 22.6% (18.4-26.8)
Income Less than $15,000 77 515% (39.6-63.3) 80 39.2% (29.0-49.4)
$15,000 to 24,999 101 38.2% (29.0-47.3) 155 43.2% (35.6-50.7)
$25,000 to 34,999 86 34.6% (26.3-42.9) 114 38.4% (31.1-45.6)
$35,000 to 49,999 117 35.4% (28.4-42.4) 133 29.6% (23.5-35.6)
$50,000 to 74,999 134 357% (28.9-425) 119 27.0% (21.1-32.9)
$75,000+ 178 33.8% (28.3-39.3) 115 22.6% (17.3-27.9)
Health Status Not At Risk 621 33.2% (30.2-36.3) 696 31.7% (28.9-34.5)
At Risk 175 54.6% (46.8-62.4) 119 34.1% (27.3-41.0)
Blood Pressure Not At Risk 427 30.6% (27.2-34.0) 718 37.5% (34.4-40.6)
At Risk 367 51.8% (46.4-57.1) 95 14.8% (10.9-18.6)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 613 37.0% (33.7-40.3) 572 29.8% (26.8-32.7)
At Risk 182 36.3% (30.4-42.3) 244 39.7% (34.4-45.1)
Weight Status Not At Risk 218 26.3% (22.0-30.6) 355 35.2% (30.9-39.5)
At Risk 544 43.8% (39.9-47.7) 385 27.4% (24.1-30.7)
Leisure Time Physical Activity Yes 593 33.7% (30.5-36.8) 614 30.8% (27.9-33.7)
No 203 47.3% (40.7-53.9) 200 36.5% (30.8-42.1)

Denominator includes: *all survey respondents, **those who have ever had their cholesterol checked, respectively excluding those
who responded “do not know/not sure™ or who refused to respond. Consequently, the sample sizes may not total 2,973 across some
categories for some variables. 95% of the time, the “true point estimate™ will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence
Interval. “N”= response numbers, and “%”=Weighted prevalence rates

57



Table 28- 2003 Immunization

No Flu Shot During the No Pneumonia vaccine
past 12 months S
(Adults 65+) (Adults 65+)
N % C.lL(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 222 40.0% (34.1-45.9) 187 36.8% (30.8-42.8)
Gender Male 100 36.2% (28.0-44.4) 86 37.1% (28.4-45.8)
Female 122 433% (35.1-51.6) 101 36.6% (28.3-44.9)
Race White/Non-Hisp 176 37.0% (30.7-43.2) 146 33.6% (27.4-39.8)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 13 77.0% (55.1-98.9) 12 62.5% (30.0-95.1)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 6 354%  (3.8-67.1) 7 486% (15.1-82.1)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 14 38.6% (15.2-62.0) 9 32.3% (8.2-56.4)
Hispanic 8 38.6% (13.6-63.7) 9 56.9% (30.7-83.0)
Age 65+ 222 40.0% (34.1-459) 187 36.8% (30.8-42.8)
Education Less Than H.S. 26 348% (16.8-52.8) 26 49.6% (29.0-70.3)
H.S.or G.E.D. 88 48.0% (37.1-58.9) 56 30.5% (19.6-41.3)
Some Post-H.S. 64 39.7% (29.5-49.9) 58 40.9% (30.5-51.4)
College Graduate 44  32.6% (22.3-42.8) 47 36.2%  (25.6-46.8)
Income Less than $15,000 31 37.7% (20.6-54.9) 16 24.8% (10.2-39.4)
$15,000 to 24,999 57 54.1% (39.6-68.5) 43 41.3% (25.6-57.0)
$25,000 to 34,999 29 446% (28.3-61.0) 25 39.2%  (23.3-55.0)
$35,000 to 49,999 35 39.3% (24.9-53.7) 30 342% (20.1-48.3)
$50,000 to 74,999 9 24.3% (6.1-42.5) 11 28.2% (9.1-47.3)
$75,000+ 19 44.9% (27.2-62.5) 16 42.5% (24.2-60.9)
Health Status Not At Risk 175 421% (35.5-48.7) 156 40.3% (33.6-47.0)
At Risk 46 33.8% (21.0-46.6) 31 255% (13.0-38.0)
Blood Pressure Not At Risk 109 44.4% (35.9-52.8) 94 447%  (35.8-53.5)
At Risk 113 36.9% (28.8-45.1) 93 30.7% (23.0-38.3)
Cholesterol Not At Risk 104 34.9% (27.0-42.8) 89 31.1% (23.3-38.9)
At Risk 86 41.2% (31.8-50.6) 70 37.9% (28.3-47.5)
Smoking Status | Not At Risk 170 37.6% (31.2-44.1) 143 34.6% (28.0-41.1)
At Risk 51 53.5% (38.4-68.6) 43 50.9% (35.8-66.1)
Weight Status Not At Risk 87 40.4% (31.3-49.5) 73 36.6% (27.4-45.8)
At Risk 127 39.4% (31.5-47.3) 107 36.1% (28.1-44.2)
Leisure Time Yes 161 40.9% (34.3-47.5) 139 37.8% (31.2-44.5)
Physical Activity
No 61 38.3% (26.3-50.2) 48 34.6% (21.9-47.2)

Denominator includes all survey respondents who reported age as 65 and older excluding those who responded "do not know/not sure"
or who refused to respond. Consequently, the sample sizes may not total 2,973 across some categories for some variables.

95% of the time, the "“true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval.

“N”= response numbers, and “%”=Weighted prevalence rates
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Table 29- 2003 Oral Health

Have not visited a Dentist ~Had 6 or More Permanent ~ Have not cleaned teeth within
within the past 12 Months Teeth Removed* the past 12 months
N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 989 36.2% (33.6-38.7) 543 17.0% (15.1-18.9) 964 37.6% (34.9-40.3)
Gender Male 504 39.7% (35.9-43.4) 257 15.4% (12.9-18.0) 492 39.3% (35.5-43.2)
Female 485 32.6% (29.1-36.0) 286 18.6% (15.8-21.4) 472 35.8% (32.1-39.6)
Race White/Non-Hisp 680 34.3% (31.3-37.2) 419 18.7% (16.4-21.0) 661 36.4% (33.3-39.4)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 28 39.0% (24.5-53.4) 19 27.1% (13.2-41.0) 27  42.1% (26.8-57.3)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 32 37.9% (22.8-53.1) 18 17.1% (6.5-27.8) 31 40.6% (24.9-56.2)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 70 33.1% (23.3-43.0) 40 21.4% (12.7-30.0) 70 34.9% (25.0-44.8)
Hispanic 166 41.3% (34.7-47.9) 38 81%  (4.8-11.5) 162  40.4% (33.6-47.1)
Age 18-24 73 33.0% (24.6-41.3) 4 21% (0.0-4.7) 78 345% (26.0-43.0)
25-34 160 37.9% (31.6-44.3) 20 3.9% (1.6-6.2) 172 39.5% (33.1-45.9)
35-44 215 38.5% (33.0-44.0) 46 8.5% (5.3-11.6) 224 41.3% (35.6-46.9)
45-54 182 29.9% (24.3-35.4) 116 19.7% (15.0-24.4) 193 32.1% (26.4-37.8)
55-64 150 35.7% (29.2-42.1) 125 31.6% (25.3-37.9) 143  37.5% (30.7-44.3)
65+ 209 41.2% (35.1-47.2) 232 41.8% (35.6-48.0) 154  39.4% (32.6-46.1)
Education Less Than H.S. 160 52.7% (44.5-60.9) 75 152% (10.6-19.9) 143  54.3% (45.4-63.2)
H.S.or G.E.D. 335 422% (37.2-47.3) 215 23.1% (18.9-27.3) 306 42.1% (36.7-47.4)
Some Post-H.S. 311 33.7% (29.3-38.0) 171 16.5% (13.3-19.8) 325 37.2% (32.6-41.7)
College Graduate 182 233% (19.2-27.4) 82 11.7%  (8.5-14.9) 189 25.3% (21.1-29.6)
Income Less than $15,000 124 513% (41.3-61.3) 68 20.5% (14.0-27.1) 113 56.2% (45.2-67.2)
$15,000 to 24,999 200 51.7% (44.2-59.1) 118 23.8% (17.8-29.8) 182 53.4% (45.5-61.3)
$25,000 to 34,999 155 49.1% (41.7-56.4) 65 155% (10.4-20.7) 154  50.4% (42.8-58.0)
$35,000 to 49,999 162 345% (28.5-40.6) 99 16.6% (12.4-20.9) 159 36.7% (30.4-43.1)
$50,000 to 74,999 114 222% (17.1-27.2) 63 16.0% (11.0-21.0) 116 23.5% (18.2-28.8)
$75,000+ 118 23.8% (18.7-29.0) 56 11.0% (7.4-14.6) 121 23.3% (18.3-28.2)
Health Status Not At Risk 767 33.1% (30.4-35.9) 390 15.2% (13.2-17.2) 751 34.6% (31.8-37.5)
At Risk 220 50.8% (43.9-57.7) 153 26.1% (20.6-31.5) 210 52.9% (45.4-60.4)
Blood Pressure Not At Risk 679 34.6% (31.6-37.6) 300 13.4% (11.3-15.4) 682 36.0% (33.0-39.1)
At Risk 307 41.6% (36.5-46.7) 240 29.2% (24.7-33.8) 281 43.7% (38.3-49.1)
Cholesterol Not At Risk 396 29.5% (26.0-33.0) 255 15.9% (13.4-18.5) 389 30.5% (26.9-34.1)
At Risk 263 38.9% (34.0-43.9) 209 28.7% (24.0-33.4) 238 40.5% (35.3-45.8)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 671 32.7% (29.8-35.6) 334 135% (11.5-15.5) 661 33.9% (30.9-37.0)
At Risk 312 46.1% (40.8-51.5) 207 27.1% (22.5-31.8) 298 49.1% (43.4-54.7)
Weight Status Not At Risk 355 32.1% (28.0-36.1) 204 15.8% (12.8-18.7) 333  31.9% (27.8-36.0)
At Risk 561 38.2% (34.8-41.7) 316 185% (15.9-21.2) 557 39.9% (36.3-43.5)
Leisure Time Yes 700 31.7% (28.9-34.5) 368 14.8% (12.8-16.8) 690 33.0% (30.1-35.9)
Physical Activity
No 288 50.1% (44.5-55.8) 173 23.8% (19.1-28.5) 272 52.8% (46.8-58.9)

Denominator includes those people who have ever visited a dentist or dental clinic and who have teeth excluding those who responded "do
not know/not sure™ or who refused to respond. Consequently, the sample sizes may not total 2,973 across some categories for some variables.
95% of the time, the "true point estimate" will fall between the lower and upper bounds of the 95% Confidence Interval. “N”= response numbers,
and “%”=Weighted prevalence rates
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Consolidated Tables for Each Year 1992-2004

The following section includes tables for the years of 1992 through 2004
presenting information on prevalence (%) of selected variables cross matched
with demographic variables and risk factors.

For the following tables:
N= Cell size (Numerator)
%= Weighted Percentage

Denominator includes all survey respondents except those with missing, don’t
know, and refused answers.

Use caution in interpreting results if the unweighted sample size for the
denominator was <50.
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Consolidated Tables for Each Available Year 1992-2004
Table 30- 1992-2004 Binge Drinking

1992 1993 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Total Total 298 21.2% 297 18.8% 313 19.1% 296 20.7% 438 19.2% 390 20.8% @ 451 21.0% @483 22.6% 441 16.7% 574 19.8% 510 17.9% 486 18.0%
Gender Male 209 32.0% 193 27.6% 195 26.6% 187 28.3% 311 29.0% 274 31.1% 318 30.3% 345 33.3% 329 253% 411 29.0% 369 27.3% 343 26.8%
Female 89 10.0% 104 9.7% 118 11.4% 109 13.0% 127 9.3% 116 10.5% 133 11.6% 138 11.8% 112 8.1% 163 10.5% 141 8.3% 143 9.1%
Race White/Non-Hisp 248 21.1% 250 18.4% 256 18.5% 241 20.0% 357 19.9% 320 20.8% 305 18.3% 352 20.6% 335 16.1% 426 20.3% 372 17.9% 361 18.1%
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 16 21.2% 13  15.8% 12 15.4% 7 20.2% 15 14.9% 12 24.6% 40 30.5% 26  25.7% 4 3.5% 9 12.6% 9 11.2% 9 13.5%
Hispanic 19 20.8% 27 25.6% 30 28.4% 36 29.9% 42 22.7% 30 241% 70  26.7% 68 33.6% 47  24.9% 69 20.9% 74 21.5% 68 23.0%
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 13 22.4% 6 13.6% 15 17.8% 12 13.9% 22 9.7% 28 17.0% 33 21.2% 32 222% 14  13.6% 20 13.7% 17  14.8% 13 11.8%
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 39 19.6% 46 24.5% 37 15.3% 35 14.2%
Age 18-24 55 32.4% 59 35.2% 48 29.5% 60 42.0% 76 37.4% 66 35.7% 80 45.7% 97 45.6% 59 26.1% 94 37.2% 77  30.2% 57 26.8%
25-34 97 31.1% 100 26.6% 82 245% 78 26.4% 125 24.6% 89 23.6% 129 29.3% 133 37.4% 119 285% 139 31.4% 105 23.0% 110 26.8%
35-44 74 22.9% 73  18.7% 84 21.9% 76 22.6% 108 19.6% 125 28.8% 112 22.9% @116 22.4% 118 19.6% 156 20.9% 132 21.9% 118 19.7%
45-54 27 12.7% 33 11.5% 45  16.3% 44 17.6% 74 16.2% 61 18.9% 76 15.2% 84 20.3% 86 12.0% 95 13.4% 109 17.2% 96 16.3%
55-64 25 13.0% 18 10.0% 25 11.2% 23 10.3% 37 14.6% 23 9.5% 29 11.0% 26 6.8% 33 8.6% 58 11.1% 56 10.8% 66 10.6%
65+ 18 6.1% 12 4.1% 29 8.0% 14 7.3% 18 7.4% 26 7.7% 23 6.4% 26 5.2% 26 5.3% 30 4.3% 31 4.0% 39 6.4%
Education Less Than H.S. 26 18.6% 27  222% 31 21.7% 23  20.8% 41  18.9% 34 24.0% 57 27.0% 49  29.9% 31 18.3% 59 23.1% 51 19.8% 55 21.8%
H.S. or G.E.D. 110 23.5% 131 23.1% 98 19.8% 99 20.8% 135 18.6% 138 23.5% 142 22.8% 161 22.1% 137 15.4% 188 19.6% 146 18.0% 149 20.8%
Some Post-H.S. 88 19.6% 90 16.6% 119 19.6% 109 22.7% 161 23.2% 136 20.8% @ 162 20.8% 148 228% 146 17.0% 177 20.3% 162 185% 155 17.6%
College Graduate 73 21.4% 48 13.4% 64 16.3% 63 16.6% 101 14.0% 82 16.6% 88 14.7% 123 20.0% 123 16.9% 149 18.1% 151 16.6% 124 13.3%
Income Less than $15,000 50 23.0% 42  18.3% 32 242% 19 10.8% 21 20.1% 28 21.4% 24  13.2% 20 12.2% 28 13.5% 37 17.2% 33 15.4% 29 13.8%
$15,000 to 24,999 61 23.8% 71 23.2% 59 19.6% 58 18.6% 73 19.7% 55 20.9% 82 27.7% 65 22.7% 52 16.3% 81 20.6% 75  20.7% 68 18.9%
$25,000 to 34,999 54  23.9% 55 19.8% 50 16.9% 53 25.8% 82 22.2% 68 22.3% 63 18.2% 77  19.3% 46 15.6% 64 18.9% 57 16.0% 53 16.9%
$35,000 to 49,999 67 22.0% 56 17.9% 65 18.9% 66 22.1% 77 8.6% 86 21.7% 97 22.0% 104 29.5% 84 16.9% 123 22.9% 83 18.5% 81 17.4%
$50,000 or more 54 18.7% 57 16.9% 89 20.7% 82 21.2% 163 26.5% 123 20.4% 161 23.7% 192 253% 188 18.7% 224 22.2% 225 21.0% 220 20.5%
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Table 30 cont. 1992-2004 Binge Drinking

1992 1993 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Groups
Employment Employed/Self-employed 224 26.1% 228 22.9% 225 21.7% 233 253% 356 22.7% 322 252% 363 25.6% 392 28.1% 357 21.1% 471 259% 394 21.6% 365 21.3%
Status Out of work 26 25.1% 30 26.6% 19 32.6% 17 25.2% 20 15.7% 11 23.0% 26 24.7% 16 25.1% 24 22.9% 31 20.5% 24  31.1% 34 247%

Homemaker/Student 23 12.5% 16 7.3% 28 15.7% 24 13.2% 29 15.5% 25 14.7% 34  20.6% 40 17.0% 20 6.8% 20 7.0% 36 9.5% 27  12.8%

Retired/Unable to work 24 7.9% 23 8.8% 40 9.8% 22 7.7% 32 10.2% 32 6.9% 27 5.1% 34 6.4% 39 6.5% 50 6.7% 56 7.1% 57 8.0%
Marital Status Married 126 15.7% 125 13.2% 138 14.2% 130 154% 178 15.6% 158 16.4% 201 17.0% 219 185% | 178 12.3% 249 153% 224 15.0% 239 14.1%

Divorced/Separated 59 26.7% 62 26.8% 59 25.1% 63  29.7% 96 21.1% 90 23.0% 97 16.1% 96 23.0% 108 18.4% 124 24.2% 117 21.9% 99 21.4%

Widowed 14 12.5% 9 8.1% 13 7.5% 5 4.5% 7 2.0% 18 13.3% 6 1.7% 12 5.0% 10 5.3% 17 3.7% 13 5.2% 11 2.7%

Never Married/Unmarried

Couple 98 37.2% 99 33.4% 102 34.4% 98 34.0% 155 34.6% 123 33.2% 146 39.4% 155 39.6% | 144 30.0% 182 34.5% 154 26.2% 136 30.3%
Health Status Not at Risk 274 19.6% 279 19.8% 274 21.8% 399 20.8% 345 21.4% 418 22.6% 448 25.1% 393 17.5% 509 21.3% 445 185% 427 19.2%

At Risk(fair/poor) 23 13.1% 34 15.2% 22 12.5% 38 10.0% 43  16.3% 33 11.5% 35 9.7% 48 11.6% 65 12.9% 64 15.2% 59 13.1%
Health Yes 239 20.0% 219 16.5% 258 17.7% 230 19.5% 361 18.3% 310 19.8% 340 18.6% 395 21.2% | 353 15.7% 429 17.9% 400 16.8% 378 16.3%
msurance No 58 26.7% 77 28.6% 55 28.2% 65 26.6% 73 24.0% 80 26.8% 110 31.4% 83 30.4% 88 21.9% 143 26.7% 107 22.1% 105 24.4%
Smoking Status Not At Risk 159 16.4% 159 14.3% 191 16.0% 181 18.4% 269 16.2% 225 16.1% 240 16.0% 280 17.8% | 266 13.1% 344 145% 315 13.6% 298 14.2%

At Risk(current smoker) 139 321% 137 29.2% 122 27.8% 114 26.5% 166 27.1% 165 31.7% 211 32.0% 201 34.3% 175 26.6% 227 351% 194 31.0% 188 31.4%
Weight Status Not At Risk 157 21.0% 160 18.9% 162 19.1% 143 185% 205 21.5% 186 20.0% 210 23.1% 230 23.3% 177 16.0% 228 19.0% 198 17.2% 190 18.5%

At Risk(BMI>=25.0) 134 215% 133 19.1% 148 19.9% 147 23.4% 227 17.7% 199 22.6% 234 19.5% 247 23.0% 255 17.6% 325 19.8% 294 19.7% 288 18.2%
Leisure time Yes 244 23.2% 250 22.2% 314 22.8% 380 23.3% 377 19.0% 465 20.8% 427 19.3% 389 18.9%
physical activity

No 54 14.6% 46  15.4% 75 14.6% 103  20.6% 63 8.7% | 109 16.9% 82 13.0% 96 15.3%
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Table 31- 1992-2004 Weight Status (At Risk BMI >25: overweight or obese)

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Total Total 683 45.8% 800 47.3% 835 49.5% 813 48.4% 816 48.3% 1202 48.7% 957 50.2% | 1115 53.7% 1065 53.2% 1396 56.5% @ 1727 58.9% 1630 58.5% 1627 60.0%
Gender Male 350 56.4% 400 56.5% 405 59.4% 428 59.3% 443 59.3% 691 59.0% @ 552 59.7% 681 61.9% 658 62.9% 868 68.5% | 1045 69.3% 943  66.3% 951  70.0%
Female 333 345% 400 37.4% 430 38.9% 385 36.9% 373 36.4% 511 37.7% 405 40.1% 434  452% 407 42.8% 528 43.9% 682 47.7% 687 49.9% 676 49.1%
Race White/Non-Hisp 558 44.0% 669 47.3% 689 48.6% 663 47.3% 684 48.4% 998 49.7% 763 50.6% 828 50.9% 805 51.6% 1047 55.8% 1253 57.9% 1212 58.1% 1150 58.5%
Black or Af.Am./Non-
Hisp 50 64.5% 36 51.9% 40 54.1% 35 47.4% 18 42.6% 42 45.6% 37 68.2% 71  68.0% 49  58.4% 47  59.6% 46 64.6% 42 65.2% 49  65.2%
Hispanic 51 58.3% 73 53.0% 72  55.9% 79 59.9% 74  51.5% 97 52.9% 80 44.2% 134 57.3% 121 59.2% 123  60.5% 197 63.8% 195 59.0% 221 68.3%
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 21 341% 20 28.6% 33 48.8% 33 49.1% 39 443% 60 31.5% 73  452% 78 52.2% 85 56.4% 61 56.7% 80 50.0% 47  51.1% 73  43.6%
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 108 55.5% 129 62.3% 116 61.3% 118 58.3%
Age 18-24 55 36.2% 45  27.7% 67 40.1% 44 29.1% 51 29.5% 70 27.8% 65 43.6% 64  31.5% 64  32.0% 89 41.3% 92 42.2% 76 39.3% 73 44.4%
25-34 124 38.8% 157 422% 165 455% 131 41.7% 139 46.2% 203 415% 156 44.0% 198 44.8% 195 51.2% 208 49.3% 240 59.5% 238 54.0% 207  56.9%
35-44 170 48.5% 187 525% 174 51.7% 196 50.4% 188 50.5% 290 53.6% @ 257 54.1% 273 54.2% 251 54.5% 304 52.5% 420 65.7% 315 59.5% 316 65.2%
45-54 109 47.9% 161 57.3% 166 58.2% 167 60.3% 162 53.1% 259 55.3% 200 62.1% 249 61.6% 237 59.8% 327 68.6% 379 59.9% 362 66.3% 335 62.1%
55-64 104 62.7% 118 56.2% 119 54.3% 110 54.7% 136 60.1% 192 59.6% 132 55.3% 153  63.7% 139 58.4% 244 69.5% 286 65.7% 289 63.3% 348 70.0%
65+ 119 48.2% 130 50.1% 142 49.6% 165 52.0% 138 46.3% 185 49.7% 147 40.1% 176  61.7% 176  56.2% 223 55.3% 309 54.4% 350 61.3% 348 57.0%
Education Less Than H.S. 75  46.7% 79 47.1% 76 47.3% 83 53.2% 78 52.7% 96 52.7% 74 46.0% 126 56.1% 98 55.8% 118 62.8% 164 61.7% 150 63.7% 167 62.2%
H.S. or G.E.D. 233 46.8% 276 51.1% 300 48.8% 256 45.9% 257 47.3% 364 44.9% 302 50.0% 350 53.4% 351 55.8% 414 53.1% 505 55.0% 474  56.8% 488 59.8%
Some Post-H.S. 222 43.7% 290 44.4% 293 49.8% 272 473% 279 47.1% 444  49.9% 331 54.8% 386 53.7% 335 49.5% 461 55.5% 557 60.1% 519 57.0% 500 59.4%
College Graduate 152 46.8% 154 45.7% 164 51.3% 202 51.7% 198 49.6% 296 50.7% | 250 45.6% 252  52.8% 279 53.4% 396 59.2% 500 60.9% 485 60.0% 468 59.6%
Income Less than $15,000 125 48.6% 115 46.1% 121 48.3% 65 43.4% 58 38.7% 90 46.0% 63 45.8% 91 62.9% 67 48.6% 91 50.2% 111  53.4% 125 65.1% 137 52.3%
$15,000 to 24,999 129 47.2% 156 49.5% 177 50.2% 148 48.7% 147 41.8% 172 47.1% 128 44.8% 175 48.1% 160 56.6% 185 53.3% 250 59.1% 213 62.4% 237 63.8%
$25,000 to 34,999 120 50.5% 130 44.8% 133 49.3% 140 52.1% 140 46.4% 226 49.5% | 134 45.9% 157  59.7% 155 47.5% 157 53.1% 221 58.1% 200 59.0% 196 61.7%
$35,000 to 49,999 136 43.6% 164 47.2% 165 48.3% 182 49.4% 165 49.4% 227 453% | 212 54.9% 236 55.1% 201 53.2% 287 59.3% 317 56.4% 279  60.2% 277 63.6%
$50,000 or more 118 42.2% 181 49.0% 188 525% 224 50.2% 240 541% 405 53.7% 336 554% 375 535% 392 55.6% 535 60.9% 660 63.7% 640 582% 628 60.4%
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Table 31 cont. 1992-2004 Weight Status (At Risk BMI > 25 overweight or obese)

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Groups

Employment Employed/Self-

Status employed 418 46.3% 498 47.6% 519 50.9% 513 49.3% 523 50.9% 812 495% 679 53.4% 772 534% 781 56.2% 942 58.8% 1154 61.3% 1021 59.7% 1020 63.9%
Out of work 53 48.6% 47  41.6% 46 53.6% 29 425% 41  48.2% 48 47.1% 27 A17% 48 53.5% 26 40.8% 57 42.4% 75  64.2% 63 54.4% 68 54.1%
Homemaker/Student 64 33.1% 72 36.3% 78 38.0% 62 36.6% 68 37.6% 87 33.9% 71 36.7% 67 37.4% 62 37.6% 91 45.6% 100 41.1% 116 46.6% 97 40.2%
Retired/Unable to
work 148 52.1% | 183 54.7% 192 50.5% 208 53.1% 183 43.9% 253 53.4% 179 43.7% 228 61.1% 196 52.6% 302 59.0% 397 59.0% 428 62.6% 440 61.1%

Marital Married 412 48.7% 501 50.8% 491 52.3% 501 52.4% 486 52.6% 699 55.4% 532 53.3% 615 57.5% 573 56.3% 768 62.5% 989 63.6% 902 63.5% 922 63.1%

Status Divorced/Separated 112 445% 138 49.1% 135 44.9% 140 50.3% 156 53.7% 227 44.7% 176 485% 248 50.6% 229 54.6% 291 52.8% 338 59.8% 342  56.9% 328 55.3%
Widowed 51 39.8% 59 45.4% 62 45.1% 58 41.7% 54  36.8% 87 34.9% 81 49.7% 75 61.6% 80 54.8% 89 47.8% 138 49.0% 125 55.7% 133 51.3%
Never
Married/Unmarried
Couple 108 39.9% 101 355% 147 46.0% 113 36.5% 118 33.5% 182 36.3% 164 43.1% 174 452% 179 43.2% 244 46.1% 258 48.2% 253  47.5% 239 56.7%

Health Status Not at Risk 682 46.4% 689 47.9% 694 48.4% 708 47.6% 1010 47.4% 825 50.4% 939 51.7% 900 51.6% | 1183 55.8% 1431 58.3% 1365 56.6% 1307 58.4%
At Risk(fair/poor) 115 525% 145 60.1% 117 48.5% 104 52.4% 189 57.2% 130 48.3% 176 66.7% 164 61.9% 212 61.3% 294  62.3% 264 68.7% 319 67.7%

Health Yes 582 46.8% 663 48.1% 710 49.4% 708 48.6% 680 48.2% 1043 49.5% 829 51.6% 949 54.6% @937 55.3% 1184 56.7% 1432 58.1% 1383 59.3% 1347 60.7%

msurance No 100 40.9% @ 136 43.6% 121 48.7% 104 47.4% 135 49.0% 156 44.5% 125 43.4% 165 49.6% 125 41.1% 208 55.3% 289 62.0% 239 55.0% 278 58.4%

Smoking Not At Risk 514 49.9% 568 48.0% 632 52.7% 646 52.2% 625 50.3% 941 52.3% 702 50.2% 817 55.3% 796 56.2% 1071 59.8% 1338 60.6% 1275 61.1% 1284 62.2%

satus At Risk(current
smoker) 169 36.6% 230 45.3% 201 41.8% 166 38.1% 190 42.9% 256 38.5% 250 49.7% 298 50.5% 264 45.5% 322 47.7% 382 54.0% 349 50.9% 339 52.7%

Leisu_re time  Yes 501 44.9% 615 47.2% 613 46.2% 728 49.3% 806 51.7% 1088 56.3% 1337 57.8% 1260 56.4% 1246 59.3%

gzt)i/\?ilfyal No 182  49.1% 219 57.8% 203 55.1% 228 52.7% 258 57.8% 307 57.5% 388 62.5% 368 65.0% 376  62.0%
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Table 32- 1992-2004 Current Smoking Status- Smokers

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Total Total 494 30.5% 545 30.0% 502 29.2% 467 26.4% 473 28.2% 671 28.0% 546 30.3% 629 31.5% 589 29.0% 684 269% 776 26.0% 703 252% 665 23.2%
Gender Male 199 30.7% 207 29.5% 203 31.7% 177 24.9% 203 28.4% 307 25.6% 256 32.6% 329 32.8% 296 28.6% 349 27.8% 403 285% 367 29.0% 322 24.7%
Female 295 30.2% 338 30.5% 299 26.6% 290 27.9% 270 27.9% 364 30.5% 290 28.0% 300 30.3% 293 29.4% 335 26.0% 373 235% 336 21.3% 343 21.7%
Race White/Non-Hisp 427 31.1% 464 30.4% 419 29.4% 393 27.3% 407 30.3% 559 28.7% 458 32.1% 464 30.0% 447 29.1% 520 27.1% 553 24.9% 506 26.0% 467 23.5%
Black or
Af.Am./Non-Hisp 28 29.1% 25 31.6% 27 35.7% 23 27.3% 10 20.3% 21 221% 10 20.0% 41  40.1% 28 27.7% 17 27.5% 23 29.9% 16 18.0% 16 22.5%
Hispanic 16  19.3% 38 28.1% 34 24.9% 22 14.6% 30 13.7% 56 30.2% 28 18.1% 68 27.8% 63 26.6% 48 19.9% 76 22.8% 82 22.8% 74 21.8%
Oth. Race/Non-
Hisp 21 39.3% 15 23.2% 19 27.5% 24 29.5% 25 32.1% 32 21.5% 45 33.5% 54 38.6% 48 31.7% 30 30.3% 36 27.2% 20 17.9% 34 21.4%
Multiracial/Non-
Hisp 65 33.4% 78 42.4% 70 31.9% 67 25.3%
Age 18-24 48  30.1% 53 30.5% 44 27.5% 47  26.2% 40 22.2% 71 24.1% 61 45.4% 68 38.8% 77  39.5% 69 29.5% 79 36.2% 57 25.6% 53 25.5%
25-34 114 30.9% 120 29.7% 107 28.9% 84 24.6% 79 231% 127 248% 100 24.7% 124 30.8% 123 29.6% 118 28.0% 126 31.3% 113 24.0% 96 21.7%
35-44 120 32.8% 131 33.8% 116 30.7% 108 26.6% 126 32.9% 164 30.9% 164 37.9% 163 33.7% 133 28.4% 177 322% 190 23.4% 144 26.1% 145 27.9%
45-54 85 36.5% 109 33.8% 97 35.6% 104 34.9% 98 334% 149 332% 110 34.1% 131 31.3% 131 353% 150 28.6% 177 28.8% 170 31.5% 156 26.1%
55-64 67 30.9% 63 26.5% 67 28.1% 55 25.2% 67 30.8% 90 27.7% 54  27.1% 77  34.4% 69 28.0% 100 27.2% 111 20.9% 126 26.1% 126 22.2%
65+ 55 18.8% 66 23.7% 68 23.1% 69  19.9% 62 24.8% 64  23.5% 57 15.6% 65 22.8% 56 15.7% 70 14.7% 91 15.3% 93 16.4% 89 14.5%
Education Less Than H.S. 66 43.8% 70 46.6% 64 44.4% 64  48.4% 53 44.4% 77  31.0% 68 46.2% 102 53.7% 90 50.1% 72 37.9% 109 31.5% 97 30.5% 99  34.0%
H.S. or G.E.D. 199 36.6% 222 359% 208 33.9% 180 323% 199 357% 265 33.3% 212 37.6% 248 37.9% 235 321% 258 30.7% 282 31.2% 241 28.0% 229 26.5%
Some Post-H.S. 155 28.9% 192 29.0% 175 29.1% 166 24.2% 149 21.8% 226 27.2% 192 29.8% 201 26.6% 178 27.2% 233 28.9% 265 28.3% 243 26.9% 225 23.8%
College Graduate 74 18.9% 59 14.0% 52 12.7% 56 13.4% 70 215% 101 20.5% 74 17.4% 77 16.7% 81 18.0% 118 17.3% 120 14.4% 120 16.9% 111 13.8%
Income Less than $15,000 108 36.9% 105 36.6% 84 30.7% 53 37.6% 61 42.6% 79 43.9% 66 54.6% 71 47.1% 68 38.6% 65 33.9% 82 28.0% 71 26.1% 90 33.1%
$15,000 to 24,999 113 42.0% 146 43.3% 111 32.9% 105 345% 110 31.8% 128 30.8% 101 38.2% 130 39.6% 100 34.1% 121 29.4% 157 351% 128 324% 111 23.8%
$25,000 to 34,999 86 30.2% 85 29.3% 91 34.1% 82 29.0% 90 31.0% 128 28.1% 96 332% 106 37.4% 109 35.7% 94 30.4% 118 30.7% 96 26.6% 87 23.9%
$35,000 to 49,999 96 30.2% 98 25.7% 105 30.8% 95 25.5% 85 30.6% 145 31.3% 102 26.0% 134 325% 129 343% 125 28.6% 148 28.7% 119 27.3% 125 26.8%
$50,000 or more 60 17.4% 69 18.6% 79  21.9% 91 17.8% 89 20.2% 136 21.0% 142 257% 136 21.2% 143 21.4% 209 24.7% 192 20.3% 204 21.0% 180 18.9%
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Table 32 cont. 1992-2004 Current Smoking Status- Smokers

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Groups

Employment Employed/Self-

Status employed 310 32.0% 335 29.4% 311 29.6% 296 26.3% 297 27.6% 460 27.9% 395 33.7% 437 31.6% 411 29.7% 472 29.9% 501 27.2% 445 26.4% 412 24.0%
Out of work 59 49.9% 43 405% 39 415% 28 49.6% 38 46.8% 48 426% 29 429% 47 558% 33 444% 49 396% 69 43.7% 51 36.8% 55 40.4%
Homemaker/Student 51 246% 60 26.1% 41 209% 41 203% 37 224% 61 279% 42 205% 40 26.4% 48 268% 44 17.7% 58 255% 46 141% 49 14.0%
Retired/Unable to
work 73 20.7% 105 29.9% 109 28.8% 99 24.7% 101 28.1% 102 255% 79 19.8% 105 27.6% 96 25.1% 118 19.0% 146 18.4% 157 23.8% 144 20.9%

Marital Status Married 236 26.4% 278 26.6% 235 23.9% 243 23.6% 220 25.5% 283 23.2% 219 23.2% 273 26.2% 255 24.0% 264 22.1% 345 225% 284 19.7% 277 18.6%
Divorced/Separated = 117 43.8% 125 42.6% 125 43.9% 107 419% 127 37.1% 196 47.1% 159 41.4% 180 39.5% 150 37.2% 200 37.5% 193 35.9% 203 38.9% 202 38.4%
Widowed 40 358% 46 345% 39 314% 33 213% 31 31.8% 52 31.7% 40 242% 32 292% 41 269% 47 241% 54 193% 60 254% 52 17.8%
Never
Married/Unmarried
Couple 100 333% 94 31.7% 102 33.1% 81 26.6% 95 27.8% 136 24.8% 126 41.0% 142 38.2% 142 375% 171 324% 181 31.8% 148 283% 132 26.9%

Health Status Not at Risk 448 28.1% 421 28.6% 386 24.7% 388 27.1% 541 28.1% 456 29.0% 530 29.6% 478 27.8% 557 259% 599 24.9% 558 23.7% 502 21.4%
At Risk(fair/poor) 95 422% 81 334% 81 36.6% 85 37.4% 129 28.1% 87 394% 98 42.6% 110 35.0% 127 33.7% 176 31.4% 144 321% 161 31.3%

Health Insurance  Yes 378 28.1% 411 26.9% 376 26.0% 384 24.5% 368 27.6% 493 254% 414 27.3% 484 28.4% 433 25.0% 523 24.1% 546 22.2% 534 23.0% 481 20.9%
No 116 41.7% 133 435% 124 440% 83 39.1% 105 31.2% 174 43.1% 129 46.1% 144 454% 153 54.7% 158 40.5% 224 39.3% 166 34.0% 181 32.2%

Weight Status Not At Risk 311 35.6% 300 30.9% 294 34.0% 289 31.9% 270 31.1% 398 33.0% 279 30.7% 317 34.0% 309 33.8% 343 32.6% 364 29.1% 324 30.7% 308 27.9%
At Risk(BMI>=25.0) 169 242% 230 28.7% 201 25.0% 166 20.9% 190 25.1% 256 22.0% 250 30.2% 298 29.8% 264 24.9% 322 22.9% 382 23.9% 349 22.6% 339 20.7%

Leisure time Yes 332 27.7% 359 28.0% 314 24.8% 380 26.1% 403 26.8% 513 25.6% 556 23.9% 493 23.2% 463 21.4%

physical activity
No 161 39.3% 143 33.5% 159 39.5% 166 43.6% 185 353% 171 31.6% 220 32.7% 209 30.4% 198 28.4%
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Table 33- 1992- 2004 Adults with Diabetes

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Total Total 107 6.5% 78 4.0% 68 3.7% 88 48% 75 4.2% 110 4.0% 85 4.4% 130 5.8% | 115 6.8% | 150 5.7% | 207 6.2% 195 6.3% 215 6.4%
Gender Male 38 58% 27 3.7% 32 43% 37 49% 45 5.8% 53 5.3% 42 5.2% 70 6.7% 67 8.7% 79 52% 111 7.1% 106 7.4% 115 7.1%
Female 69 72% | 51 4.4% 36 31% 51 47% 30 2.5% 57 2.6% | 43 3.6% 60 4.9% 48 4.8% 71 6.2% 96 5.4% 89 5.1% 100 5.7%
Race White/Non-Hisp 92 6.7% 63 4.0% 62 42% 67 42% 59 4.2% 85 4.2% 59 4.0% 88 5.2% 76 5.9% 118 6.4% 135 5.9% 146 6.6% 153 6.7%
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 8 9.3% 0 2 12% 5 62% 4 6.1% 8 2.6% 6 10.1% 12 8.7% 6 7.7% 5 5.7% 9 9.4% 8 10.5% 9 9.9%
Hispanic 4 53% 10 5.5% 2 15% 10 81% 8 3.3% 7 04% 11 4.4% 15 6.0% 16 7.6% 9 4.2% 32 6.7% 22 5.6% 26 6.2%
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 3 1.6% 5 6.3% 2 2.3% 5 6.3% 4 4.3% 9 7.8% 9 5.9% 15 7.2% 17 12.2% 6 2.5% 12 5.7% 7 4.7% 9 4.6%
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 11 3.6% 17 5.9% 8 3.8% 13 3.4%
Age 18-24 5 3.1% 2 0.8% 2 07% 4 2.3% 1 0.2% 2 0.3% 2 1.5% 1 0.3% 2 1.8% 1 0.6% 5 0.9% 2 0.9% 1 0.1%
25-34 13 33% 10 2.1% 7 18% 4 1.2% 6 2.6% 7 0.4% 7 2.0% 3 0.3% 3 0.7% 7 1.4% 7 1.8% 9 1.7% 3 0.8%
35-44 13 29% 10 1.7% 7 2.0% 9 31% 11 3.0% 5 0.2% 14 3.1% 12 2.3% 12 2.4% 12 2.3% 30 5.0% 19 3.5% 12 2.9%
45-54 12 6.1% 13 4.8% 13 45% 13 47% 11 4.0% 31 54% 15 4.4% 24 4.8% 21 6.1% 31 5.5% 44 6.9% 43 7.7% 41 8.6%
55-64 22 128% 17 8.0% 15 7.1% 24 10.8% 18 6.9% 28 6.3% 11 4.7% 21 7.1% 25 12.9% 44 12.7% 51 9.9% 40 9.1% 69 11.8%
65+ 41 158% 25 9.6% 24 9.0% 34 10.7% 28 8.9% 37 131% 36 11.1% 69 20.8% 52 19.3% 55 13.4% 69 14.3% 82 15.6% 89 15.8%
Education Less Than H.S. 15 7.9% 14 9.7% 9 40% 11 8.0% 11 6.2% 18 7.3% 13 8.9% 32 10.3% 26 18.5% 22 12.3% 30 8.5% 20 7.0% 35 9.1%
H.S.or G.E.D. 36 6.5% 25 3.7% 23 3.6% 32 58% 28 5.1% 28 3.3% 30 4.1% 44 6.4% 45 8.7% 49 5.2% 61 5.4% 70 7.1% 58 6.1%
Some Post-H.S. 34 6.0% 24 35% 24 3.7% 30 41% 22 3.8% 45 51% 24 4.3% 32 4.6% 24 3.4% 47 4.9% 71 6.8% 62 6.2% 66 6.4%
College Graduate 22 6.7% 14 28% 12 41% 14 32% 13 2.5% 18 2.0% 18 3.8% 22 4.0% 19 3.6% 32 5.3% 43 5.0% 41 5.0% 56 5.4%
Income Less than $15,000 22 76% 15 50% 16 6.1% 15 108% 5 2.6% 13 4.4% 13 4.6% 24 18.6% 11 12.6% 17 8.5% 31 12.5% 32 10.7% 31 10.5%
$15,000 to 24,999 18 56% 21 6.0% 17 43% 24 82% 24 5.6% 23 3.6% 13 4.3% 34 8.0% 25 8.6% 32 7.6% 46 6.7% 36 7.5% 32 6.0%
$25,000 to 34,999 20 72% 12 4.4% 9 36% 15 44% 12 3.8% 26 8.9% 14 5.6% 20 5.5% 30 15.3% 17 4.7% 25 5.4% 23 6.7% 32 9.4%
$35,000 to 49,999 17 5.7% 6 17% 11 28% 17 54% 12 3.1% 20 3.7% 10 3.9% 19 5.8% 14 3.4% 26 7.1% 31 4.8% 37 8.6% 32 6.4%
$50,000 or more 12 48% 15 29% 10 2.7% 10 1.6% 12 3.6% 14 1.5% 21 3.2% 24 2.7% 23 3.0% 35 3.8% 46 4.6% 38 3.3% 58 5.1%
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Table 33 cont. 1992- 2004 Adults with Diabetes

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Employment Status Employed/Self-employed 41 4.7% 33 3.0% 24 2.0% 29 2.6% 31 3.1% 49 1.7% 35 2.8% 46 2.5% 44 2.9% 51 2.6% 98 4.3% 76 4.4% 79 3.9%
Out of work 4 2.0% 5 2.5% 7 7.3% 2 3.0% 3 20% 6 6.0% 3 2.6% 1 1.8% 4 7.8% 9 10.3% 12 10.1% 10 6.5% 12 9.4%
Homemaker/Student 12 5.1% 6 1.9% 3 1.1% 6 31% 3 1.9% 9 6.1% 6 1.6% 6 3.6% 7 2.2% 9 3.8% 9 1.9% 10 2.9% 18 4.5%
Retired/Unable to work 49 15.9% 34 9.4% 34 9.6% 48 11.8% 38 9.6% 46 10.2% 41 12.3% 77 18.3% 60 21.5% 80 15.1% 86 14.4% 98 145% 106 15.6%
Marital Status Married 60 6.9% 49 4.6% 41 4.1% 43 4.6% 39 4.5% 58 52% 38 4.2% 55 5.3% 52 6.8% 73 5.7% 103 6.1% 98 6.8% 110 7.0%
Divorced/Separated 21 7.7% 13 3.6% 7 3.8% 24 8.0% 14 3.2% 27 2.9% 19 5.3% 30 6.6% 30 6.4% 38 7.2% 53 9.2% 54 7.5% 49 8.4%
Widowed 15 11.2% 11 9.2% 11 75% 12 8.4% 13 10.1% 14 4.0% 18 10.4% 28 16.5% 25 21.8% 26 16.5% 35 18.4% 25 9.7% 39 15.6%
Never Married/Unmarried
Couple 11 3.2% 4 1.1% 9 1.9% 8 2.4% 9 24% 11 12% 9 2.7% 16 3.9% 7 2.1% 11 1.8% 15 1.5% 16 3.1% 17 1.7%
Health Status Not at Risk 46 2.8% 30 1.9% 52 3.3% 43 2.6% 63 1.9% 52 3.1% 59 2.6% 56 3.3% 87 4.0% 116 4.0% 114 4.0% 108 3.9%
At Risk(fair/poor) 30 11.6% 38 154% 36 142% 32 16.2% 47 16.4% 33 14.0% 71 26.2% 59 25.6% 62 16.5% 91 17.2% 81 17.0% 107 17.8%
Health Insurance Yes 89 6.4% 65 4.4% 65 4.3% 74 4.7% 68 4.7% 96 4.4% 75 4.4% 120 6.6% 104 7.3% 128 57% 175 6.9% 171 6.9% 181 6.4%
No 18 6.8% 13 2.3% 3 0.9% 14 6.0% 7 1.7% 14 1.4% 10 4.9% 10 2.2% 11 3.2% 21 5.4% 31 3.8% 24 3.9% 34 6.7%
Smoking Status Not At Risk 81 7.3% 53 3.5% 57 4.3% 63 4.4% 57 45% 92 46% 64 4.5% 102 6.2% 84 7.2% 125 6.5% 172 7.3% 162 6.8% 177 6.6%
At Risk(current smoker) 26 45% 24 51% 11 24% 25 6.0% 18 3.2% 18 23% 21 4.3% 28 4.8% 31 5.7% 25 3.6% 34 3.2% 32 4.6% 38 5.7%
Weight Status Not At Risk 35 3.7% 24 2.3% 25 2.8% 33 35% 21 2.7% 32 2.2% 32 4.2% 20 1.7% 28 3.9% 32 2.9% 41 3.1% 41 3.0% 51 2.8%
At Risk(BMI>=25.0) 66 9.5% 52 6.0% | 43 48% 51 6.2% 53 59% 74 6.1% 50 4.6% 108 9.4% 83 9.4% 113 8.0% 152 8.3% 140 8.2% 155 8.9%
Leisqre time physical Yes 72 5.6% 45 3.3% 57 4.3% 65 4.6% 68 4.2% 109 5.5% 152 6.4% 117 4.4% 138 5.1%
ety No 35 9.3% 23 5.4% 18 3.9% 20 3.8% 47  14.4% 41 6.6% 55 5.7% 77  11.9% 77 10.5%
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Table 34- 1992- 2004 Adults with High Blood Pressure

1992 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003
N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Total Total 371 21.2% 413 222% 415 21.8% 599 24.1% 578 29.1% 685 25.6% 813 23.6%
Gender Male 143 21.4% 159 223% 176 22.7% 287 26.4% 274 28.3% 358 25.4% 409 22.9%
Female 228 21.1% 254 222% 239 20.8% 312 21.8% 304 29.8% 327 25.8% 404 24.3%
Race White/Non-Hisp 312 21.1% 364 235% 354 21.7% 496 24.6% 421 26.7% 541 25.8% 640 27.0%
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 28 28.8% 19 26.6% 24 32.9% 28 23.7% 42 46.7% 25 28.9% 27 35.0%
Hispanic 19 21.0% 17 12.4% 22 17.7% 36 15.1% 62 24.3% 34 21.2% 57 12.0%
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 11  16.6% 12 16.4% 13  16.8% 35 31.7% 51 34.2% 27  29.4% 24  16.6%
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 52 25.9% 55  26.2%
Age 18-24 12 6.3% 18 10.4% 17 9.2% 18 3.7% 13 8.8% 20 8.2% 10 4.3%
25-34 30 6.5% 45 10.2% 35 9.9% 59 13.6% 53 14.9% 48 10.7% 39 8.6%
35-44 64  17.2% 63 15.7% 61 15.7% 99 14.9% 103 20.4% 99 16.5% 81 15.9%
45-54 59 25.1% 76 25.2% 76 26.5% 136 30.5% 144 40.5% 136 29.4% 165 22.7%
55-64 78 42.4% 86 41.3% 72 341% 118 32.8% 95 35.0% 160 39.4% 203 39.1%
65+ 126 45.9% 121 44.7% 152 43.6% 165 48.9% 169 53.1% 221 50.6% @315 54.3%
Education Less Than H.S. 57 33.1% 56 34.5% 45  26.5% 45  32.4% 87 39.6% 73  30.0% 68 19.7%
H.S.or G.E.D. 121 22.6% 143 241% 139 23.9% 193 21.9% 184 29.4% 214 24.4% 244 23.4%
Some Post-H.S. 126 19.7% 141 20.2% 129 17.8% 210 225% 173 253% | 214 233% 273 25.7%
College Graduate 67 16.8% 72 172% 102 23.3% 149 27.1% 134 28.2% 180 28.4% 226 23.6%
Income Less than $15,000 97 32.5% 71 22.4% 47  26.9% 56 27.5% 48 33.1% 69 32.9% 90 31.7%
$15,000 to 24,999 87 27.8% 102 29.6% 97 29.6% 90 16.1% 113 29.0% 106 24.6% 116 22.0%
$25,000 to 34,999 48 16.4% 67 24.1% 75 225% 105 29.2% 79  34.2% 73 22.0% 99 23.3%
$35,000 to 49,999 50 13.7% 72 19.0% 65 17.6% 123 23.0% 114 257% 114 22.4% 131 28.3%
$50,000 or more 55 18.0% 63 15.4% 83 16.4% 165 22.4% 166 26.7% 207 24.1% 261 20.4%
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Table 34 cont. 1992- 2004 Adults with High Blood Pressure

1992 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003
N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Employment Status Employed/Self-employed 165 16.2% 196 16.9% 195 17.0% 332 18.7% 327 24.3% 340 19.3% 364 17.1%
Out of work 24 17.0% 28 23.4% 14 25.7% 23 232% 26 31.5% 29  22.4% 34 18.7%
Homemaker/Student 34 14.2% 35 15.2% 34 15.7% 41  15.6% 32 21.7% 53 26.4% 45  16.3%
Retired/Unable to work 147 47.0% 154 442% 172 39.5% 202 46.4% 193 47.0% 255 44.9% 368 52.1%
Marital Status Married 198 21.3% 236 235% 237 228% 311 24.7% 295 30.8% 336 27.5% 410 23.4%
Divorced/Separated 63 20.9% 88 29.6% 69 256% 133 22.7% 150 29.8% 161 25.8% 182 27.4%
Widowed 58 45.2% 52 40.6% 72 46.5% 76 49.1% 75 57.8% 101 52.0% 139 55.3%
Never Married/Unmarried Couple 52 15.3% 37 9.9% 37 9.9% 74 15.0% 58 18.1% 83 13.3% 78 13.3%
Health Status Not at Risk 314 19.4% 311 18.8% 458 20.0% 435 253% 496 21.8% 593 20.3%
At Risk(fair/poor) 99 41.6% 103 39.9% 140 49.0% 143 53.0% @188 49.7% | 219 39.1%
Health Insurance Yes 319 215% 348 22.7% 370 22.0% 531 254% 500 30.0% 603 26.7% 730 26.6%
No 52 19.9% 62 19.5% 45  20.7% 68 16.3% 78 25.4% 81 20.5% 79 11.8%
Smoking Status Not At Risk 255 21.4% 290 222% 319 22.7% 462 26.8% 413 28.6% 528 28.3% 639 24.4%
At Risk(current smoker) 116 20.9% 122 22.3% 95 19.3% 136 17.5% 165 30.1% 156 18.3% 172 21.1%
Weight Status Not At Risk 149 14.6% 158 16.6% 149 14.8% 199 153% 180 17.7% 194 14.7% 205 14.5%
At Risk(BMI>=25.0) 208 28.6% 244 28.3% 245 28.6% 383 32.7% 383 39.1% 457 33.1% 567 30.8%
Leisure time physical activity Yes 247 18.7% 504 24.1% 578 21.1%
No 124 29.4% 180 30.6% 234 31.5%

71




Table 35- 1992- 2004 Adults with High Blood Cholesterol

1992 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003
N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Total Total 346 31.6% 400 31.9% 405 29.9% 508 29.6% 524 351% 673 36.5% 797 36.8%
Gender Male 128 33.4% 148 32.1% 172 31.6% 228 29.8% 252 32.2% 345 357% 413 36.0%
Female 218 29.9% 252 31.7% 233 28.2% 280 29.4% 272 37.8% 328 37.2% 384 37.6%
Race White/Non-Hisp 300 31.8% 355 33.0% 343 29.5% 432 30.8% 404 34.7% 525 359% 637 39.7%
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 16  28.5% 11 27.7% 19 32.5% 15 7.6% 30 38.5% 25 49.8% 17 30.2%
Hispanic 16 25.8% 19 245% 26 34.7% 27  23.1% 49 34.0% 33  30.9% 67 29.2%
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 12 40.4% 15 31.1% 16 30.7% 32 39.6% 39 35.0% 24 34.2% 26 34.7%
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 59 42.5% 45 35.1%
Age 18-24 7 12.1% 7 11.0% 6 13.3% 14 9.6% 9 10.6% 8 4.3% 10 16.5%
25-34 46 23.2% 42 19.9% 26 13.4% 32 7.1% 42 14.5% 44 22.6% 43  18.1%
35-44 56 25.1% 69 25.2% 72 26.1% 77 16.4% 106 31.1% 111 28.3% 105 32.1%
45-54 69 35.6% 94 36.8% 84 322% 132 342% 129 42.7% 175 449% 181 34.9%
55-64 77 48.2% 78 45.2% 79 41.1% 128 50.8% 95 43.0% 141 42.8% 211 53.2%
65+ 88 38.7% 105 43.1% 134 42.6% 122 41.6% 143 49.0% 192 50.2% 247 48.5%
Education Less Than H.S. 33 345% 43  46.4% 30 29.5% 30 30.9% 69 44.4% 53 41.4% 58 37.1%
H.S.or G.E.D. 109 36.7% 127 315% 125 322% 175 35.1% 152 33.1% 184 31.0% 209 36.5%
Some Post-H.S. 124 27.8% 146 30.5% 136 27.1% 174 26.6% 177 36.6% 230 39.6% 262 34.7%
College Graduate 79 30.4% 84 30.2% 113 31.1% 128 27.5% 126 31.8% 201 36.3% 266 39.3%
Income Less than $15,000 65 39.1% 61 37.2% 35 33.0% 38 31.7% 36 37.2% 50 52.8% 77 51.5%
$15,000 to 24,999 77  38.7% 83 38.4% 82 34.9% 83 31.9% 83 37.2% 86 37.7% 101 38.2%
$25,000 to 34,999 56 34.3% 48  25.0% 71 34.1% 93 35.9% 60 29.4% 67 30.2% 86 34.6%
$35,000 to 49,999 56 23.6% 77 30.5% 79 26.8% 97 26.8% 104 354% 108 32.2% 117 35.4%
$50,000 or more 63 27.3% 96 30.7% 99 27.4% 153 23.7% 186 33.3% 276 36.8% 312 34.5%
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Table 35 cont. 1992- 2004 Adults with High Blood Cholesterol

1992 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003
N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Employment Status Employed/Self-employed 167 26.8% 209 27.2% 205 26.2% 285 22.4% 297 29.4% 354 29.2% 408 31.1%
Out of work 29 39.2% 19 39.9% 8 20.7% 17 35.4% 22 36.2% 19 38.4% 36 47.3%
Homemaker/Student 37 32.8% 38 28.9% 24 24.6% 34 24.6% 30 29.8% 56 45.3% 45  33.0%
Retired/Unable to work 112 422% 134 435% 166 41.1% 172 478% 175 50.8% 238 50.7% 307 52.5%
Marital Status Married 193 31.8% 245 33.6% 244 30.8% 293 31.0% 286 38.1% 381 39.2% 452 39.5%
Divorced/Separated 66 33.4% 74 31.0% 73 36.0% 120 33.0% 130 32.0% 143 38.0% 171 32.7%
Widowed 43  37.3% 43  43.3% 49  32.2% 48  36.4% 52 39.6% 81 45.9% 100 49.9%
Never Married/Unmarried Couple 43 27.0% 37 20.3% 38 19.6% 46 14.7% 54  26.4% 65 20.9% 69 26.4%
Health Status Not at Risk 321 29.3% 329 29.1% 388 243% 404 32.1% 517 32.1% 621 33.2%
At Risk(fair/poor) 77 46.8% 75 344% 118 56.1% 120 50.0% 154 63.1% 175 54.6%
Health Insurance Yes 304 31.7% 361 325% 377 30.2% 462 30.7% 481 36.8% 611 36.1% 718 37.5%
No 42 30.8% 39 27.6% 28 26.7% 46 19.2% 43 24.2% 62 39.4% 78 33.6%
Smoking Status Not At Risk 271 34.0% 288 31.7% 306 29.7% 389 30.0% 389 351% 505 36.1% 613 37.0%
At Risk(current smoker) 75 251% 111 32.4% 98 30.4% 118 29.1% 135 352% 167 37.6% 182 36.3%
Weight Status Not At Risk 144 25.1% 177 27.3% 162 22.8% 196 22.9% 176 25.0% 220 31.2% 218 26.3%
At Risk(BMI>=25.0) 193 38.5% 211 36.3% 223 36.1% 304 36.3% 339 43.7% 430 39.9% 544 43.8%
Leisure time physical activity Yes 253  30.0% 511 34.1% 593 33.7%
No 93 37.0% 161 45.2% 203 47.3%
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Table 36- 1992- 2004 No Flu Shot in Past 12 Months: Persons 65 and Older

1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Total Total 153 55.9% 162 47.5% 151 435% 114 37.8% 170 36.7% 218 39.7% 222 40.0% 236 41.0%
Gender Male 60 61.4% 71 50.2% 56 43.6% 53 32.8% 78 33.7% 96 44.2% 100 36.2% 112 38.8%
Female 93 51.3% 91 45.1% 95 43.4% 61 41.9% 92 39.1% 122 357% 122 43.3% 124 42.9%
Race White/Non-Hisp 141 55.2% | 144 47.1% 129 39.4% 92 36.0% 144 355% 180 37.6% 176 37.0% 196 39.1%
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 4  78.1% 6 50.8% 0 7 52.3% 8 751% 8 61.0% 13 77.0% 7 721%
Hispanic 4 89.0% 10 70.1% 10 72.5% 5 31.3% 3 34.7% 10 45.8% 8 38.6% 4 11.2%
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 2 15.5% 2 19.7% 9 63.1% 10 45.9% 9 60.4% 5 49.8% 6 35.4% 9 19.7%
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 5 6.8% 14 41.9% 14 38.6% 15 70.3%
Age 65+ 153 55.9% 162 47.5% 151 435% 114 37.8% 170 36.7% 218 39.7% 222 40.0% 236 41.0%
Education Less Than H.S. 18 49.4% 28 50.5% 19 33.2% 23  43.8% 18 30.1% 35 49.6% 26 34.8% 31 51.2%
H.S.or G.E.D. 50 49.7% 61 45.6% 57 58.8% 42  37.1% 62 40.5% 61 29.8% 88 48.0% 85 43.2%
Some Post-H.S. 54  56.4% 42 50.6% 46  32.6% 32 38.6% 55 38.3% 74 43.9% 64  39.7% 56 37.7%
College Graduate 30 69.4% 31 44.9% 28 38.9% 17 32.2% 33 31.8% 48 41.0% 44 32.6% 63 37.0%
Income Less than $15,000 48 59.0% 36 56.1% 38 68.9% 15 36.9% 22 35.4% 28 37.1% 31 37.7% 42  59.8%
$15,000 to 24,999 34 54.3% 49  39.2% 35 34.4% 36 35.0% 42 42.8% 42 30.5% 57 54.1% 41  48.0%
$25,000 to 34,999 26 64.6% 28 55.9% 30 50.9% 24 60.2% 25 41.9% 42 48.0% 29 44.6% 31  29.0%
$35,000 to 49,999 12 47.9% 20 52.8% 16  40.3% 17 37.3% 16 22.2% 17  28.6% 35 39.3% 39 47.6%
$50,000 or more 14 50.5% 8 37.6% 11 33.4% 10 31.7% 28 33.6% 34 48.5% 28 35.8% 38 37.3%
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Table 36 cont. 1992- 2004 No Flu Shot in Past 12 Months: Persons 65 and Older

1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Employment Status Employed/Self-employed 23 65.8% 16  59.6% 25 46.7% 20 58.3% 34 57.3% 39 52.0% 31 53.6% 44 49.0%
Out of work 4 100.0% 1 50.6% 3 41.6% 1 100.0% 4 49.8% 7 80.4% 3 27.8% 6 75.8%
Homemaker/Student 6 56.3% 0 7 39.8% 7 61.6% 14  45.5% 12 37.1% 23  65.3% 16 35.2%
Retired/Unable to work 120 53.4% 145 47.3% 116 43.2% 86 33.6% 115 31.1% 156 35.9% 164 35.7% 167 39.2%
Marital Status Married 66 51.1% 67 451% 53 323% 57 358% 75 364% 83 38.0% 98 36.6% 101 36.3%
Divorced/Separated 26 66.9% 32 54.7% 27 65.0% 25 42.4% 25 25.4% 41  40.2% 48 53.4% 47  56.4%
Widowed 55 63.6% 60 49.1% 64 54.8% 26 39.1% 64 45.6% 88 42.1% 72 42.0% 76 39.8%
Never Married/Unmarried Couple 6 61.0% 2 37.6% 6 45.5% 6 46.1% 5 10.3% 6 43.4% 4  20.8% 11 85.6%
Health Status Not at Risk 107 55.4% 120 49.1% 120 45.4% 90 41.0% 136 39.7% 174 43.3% 175 42.1% 182 42.6%
At Risk(fair/poor) 46 57.9% 42  43.1% 30 38.0% 24 31.6% 34 27.7% 44  28.6% 46  33.8% 52 35.2%
Health Insurance Yes 149 55.4% 161 47.6% 147 43.2% 111 36.8% 164 36.6% 206 39.4% 214 39.6% 230 40.6%
No 4 100.0% 1 22.9% 4  65.1% 3 84.2% 6 38.3% 11 51.7% 6 44.3% 6 75.7%
Smoking Status Not At Risk 110 53.7% 125 47.3% 112 36.9% 85 36.0% 131 32.1% 174 37.2% 170 37.6% 197 41.2%
At Risk(current smoker) 41 61.7% 36 48.1% 39 64.9% 29 45.5% 38 61.3% 41  51.6% 51 53.5% 39 40.3%
Weight Status Not At Risk 7 51.7% 76 44.6% 76  51.7% 49 34.1% 82 43.6% 92 34.3% 87 40.4% 91 40.7%
At Risk(BMI>=25.0) 74 59.6% 80 49.1% 71 35.2% 59 39.1% 82 30.3% 116 43.7% 127 39.4% 139 40.8%
Leisure time physical activity Yes 113 34.6% 152 38.9% 161 40.9% 158 40.5%
No 56 41.1% 66 41.4% 61 38.3% 77  41.8%
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Table 37- 1992- 2004 Never Had

Pneumonia Shot: Persons 65 and Older

1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Total Total 183 67.1% 202 59.7% 157 46.5% 115 38.3% 139 33.7% 174 35.0% 187 36.8% 208 33.3%
Gender Male 67 67.1% 79 60.5% 57 46.0% 51 29.0% 71 30.9% 78 38.4% 86 37.1% 105 32.6%
Female 116 67.1% 123 59.1% 100 46.9% 64 45.8% 68 35.7% 96 32.3% 101 36.6% 103 33.8%
Race White/Non-Hisp 173 68.3% | 181 58.9% 137 45.5% 93 37.1% 115 31.4% 141 32.1% 146 33.6% 176 31.7%
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 2 47.1% 6 59.4% 1 3.2% 5 53.4% 7 717% 6 59.9% 12 62.5% 4 32.9%
Hispanic 4  78.0% 10 78.3% 9 78.3% 10 38.9% 4  53.2% 10 47.8% 9 56.9% 7 38.5%
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 3 30.0% 5 57.5% 7 42.7% 7 29.7% 9 76.2% 5 46.4% 7 48.6% 7 50.3%
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 4 6.9% 10 40.5% 9 323% 10 38.8%
Age 65+ 183 67.1% 202 59.7% 157 46.5% 115 38.3% 139 33.7% 174 35.0% 187 36.8% 208 33.3%
Education Less Than H.S. 21 57.9% 30 71.0% 14 17.7% 20 41.3% 14  23.4% 22 33.7% 26  49.6% 31  39.9%
H.S.or G.E.D. 61 64.7% 77 58.3% 58 58.5% 45  43.9% 49  42.5% 50 29.3% 56 30.5% 67 31.5%
Some Post-H.S. 67 73.6% 52 56.3% 49  50.3% 28 28.7% 47  34.5% 55 36.8% 58 40.9% 50 37.7%
College Graduate 33 65.9% 43  60.1% 35 38.7% 22  38.0% 28 28.1% 47  41.3% 47  36.2% 59 28.7%
Income Less than $15,000 57 70.3% 42  65.9% 30 53.5% 18  42.0% 17 24.9% 23 38.2% 16 24.8% 30 47.2%
$15,000 to 24,999 41 64.1% 58 49.6% 34 33.3% 33  34.6% 35 38.2% 21 23.1% 43 41.3% 38 36.5%
$25,000 to 34,999 26  64.9% 33 59.6% 39 60.7% 22 52.8% 23 42.8% 35 42.8% 25 39.2% 20 18.8%
$35,000 to 49,999 20 80.2% 25 68.3% 15 33.4% 21 41.3% 17 31.0% 17 28.1% 30 34.2% 29  29.0%
$50,000 or more 21 721% 15 69.6% 17  46.0% 10 23.0% 23 33.8% 33 39.6% 27 36.2% 47  37.4%
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Table 37 cont. 1992- 2004 Never Had Pneumonia Shot: Persons 65 and Older

1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Employment Status Employed/Self-employed 31 91.5% 21 74.3% 25 541% 21 62.1% 28 59.1% 34  44.1% 28 53.3% 43  49.6%
Out of work 4 100.0% 2 78.2% 4  91.8% 1 100.0% 2 7.5% 7 80.9% 1 321% 5 67.9%
Homemaker/Student 7 37.1% 4 42.9% 7 36.3% 7 59.1% 9 36.0% 9 31L1% 16  48.7% 9 16.7%
Retired/Unable to work 141 64.5% 175 58.3% 121 45.7% 86 33.8% 98 29.4% 120 32.0% 141 33.1% 148 31.1%
Marital Status Married 81 61.0% 87 56.5% 63 40.3% 63 40.0% 67 35.8% 75 33.3% 90 38.6% 103 32.8%
Divorced/Separated 26 69.9% 36 70.6% 27 64.6% 24 42.1% 25 30.5% 33 37.8% 38 44.1% 36 37.0%
Widowed 69 80.3% 75 62.3% 62 50.0% 23 32.9% 43 32.0% 60 36.2% 56 30.9% 63 33.8%
Never Married/Unmarried Couple 7 89.6% 3 48.9% 5 44.4% 5 30.9% 3 17.4% 5 40.3% 3 9.4% 5 30.0%
Health Status Not at Risk 133 69.3% 151 60.0% 133 49.4% 94 44.2% 114 36.5% 141 38.4% 156 40.3% 174 35.9%
At Risk(fair/poor) 50 62.0% 51 58.9% 23 38.2% 21 26.3% 25 25.1% 33 245% 31 25.5% 33 25.3%
Health Insurance Yes 179 66.8% 200 59.6% 154 46.1% 114 37.6% 132 33.5% 164 34.4% 180 36.3% 202 32.9%
No 4 100.0% 2 100.0% 3 852% 1 67.0% 7 37.6% 8 47.8% 6 44.3% 6 60.9%
Smoking Status Not At Risk 135 64.5% 159 60.4% 126 41.9% 86 32.5% 104 28.6% 142 32.9% 143 34.6% 177 33.4%
At Risk(current smoker) 46 74.6% 42 57.1% 30 61.9% 29 59.0% 34 61.4% 30 45.7% 43  50.9% 31 32.7%
Weight Status Not At Risk 94 66.9% 91 50.2% 76  43.5% 54 35.4% 72 41.3% 70 27.1% 73  36.6% 89 38.2%
At Risk(BMI>=25.0) 87 67.0% 106 68.4% 79 50.0% 57 40.0% 62 26.1% 97 41.8% 107 36.1% 109 28.3%
Leisure time physical activity Yes 98 30.5% 120 34.0% 139 37.8% 144 31.1%
No 40 40.4% 54 37.6% 48 34.6% 64 38.2%
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Table 38- 1992- 2004 No Mammogram Within 2 Years: Females 40 and Older

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2002 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Gender Total 219 41.2% 234 37.2% 229 356% 216 31.8% 230 356% 284 351% 211 30.8% 193 28.1% 195 25.6% 293 26.7% 321 30.7%
Race White/Non-Hisp 187 40.4% 208 37.2% 207 353% 191 32.7% 202 359% 246 34.6% 181 31.1% 149 26.6% 153 23.6% 227 27.1% 249 30.7%
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 11 32.9% 5 21.7% 6 35.2% 8 24.5% 3 24.4% 2 1.4% 1 5.0% 9 34.6% 2 6.1% 7 29.4% 6  34.2%
Hispanic 7 42.4% 10 45.4% 10 48.3% 12 35.8% 17 34.7% 17  49.8% 10 33.1% 21 30.6% 15  44.0% 18 22.9% 22 24.9%
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 14 89.5% 11 39.6% 6 35.6% 5 14.6% 8 44.6% 16 45.6% 17 34.9% 14 30.6% 23 38.2% 16 26.2% 15 48.8%
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 22 25.0% 25 25.7%
Age 40-44 37 38.7% 49  43.7% 47  45.9% 43  38.7% 56 43.3% 67 52.6% 51 38.6% 52 34.4% 58 46.9% 89 42.9% 57 41.3%
45-54 68 42.7% 77 38.9% 53 30.2% 51 26.2% 67 36.2% 80 33.7% 55 27.6% 58 27.0% 53 23.1% 85 23.7% 97 33.2%
55-64 45  40.2% 38 28.6% 53 33.6% 42 27.8% 45  29.4% 52 22.9% 38 36.9% 33 20.1% 25 16.1% 50 20.9% 65 23.7%
65+ 69 42.2% 70 38.2% 76 35.6% 80 36.3% 62 34.0% 85 36.0% 67 25.3% 50 30.1% 59 22.0% 69 23.1% 102 27.3%
Education Less Than H.S. 42 59.0% 32 541% 32 46.8% 23  35.9% 32 57.2% 29 59.9% 21  59.4% 32 45.6% 26 36.0% 27 24.6% 40 38.0%
H.S. or G.E.D. 84 44.2% 80 36.9% 86 36.8% 86 36.0% 75 37.6% 108 38.0% 75 33.8% 68 26.8% 75 333% 108 31.4% 100 29.4%
Some Post-H.S. 69 36.9% 88 36.5% 75 32.9% 70 28.1% 76  33.0% 88 29.1% 75 29.3% 66 27.4% 60 21.2% 107 30.2% 103 31.7%
College Graduate 24 30.8% 34 29.3% 35 31.6% 37 29.2% 45  27.4% 58 28.7% 40 21.0% 27 18.4% 32 17.1% 51 16.3% 76 27.3%
Income Less than $15,000 65 53.0% 56 48.8% 60 49.5% 39 47.8% 33  46.9% 54 56.2% 33  49.6% 24 32.2% 27 25.3% 34  26.2% 58 46.8%
$15,000 to 24,999 44  48.4% 53 48.2% 49  43.3% 42 32.7% 47  39.1% 54 36.8% 41 36.2% 42 29.8% 40 30.5% 61 32.5% 62 41.8%
$25,000 to 34,999 32 50.7% 33 32.8% 27 26.6% 46  45.4% 37 31.6% 46  38.6% 32 36.3% 19 27.7% 26 24.3% 34 25.0% 25 21.7%
$35,000 to 49,999 31 31.7% 42  35.7% 29 29.3% 33 25.3% 43  42.2% 40 27.8% 29 21.0% 39 33.5% 31 37.8% 48  30.0% 49 26.8%
$50,000 or more 18 21.4% 30 25.0% 39 28.8% 37 22.1% 44 23.7% 57 36.3% 43 22.8% 41 23.1% 48 22.0% 68 21.7% 77 28.1%
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Table 38 cont. 1992- 2004 No Mammogram Within 2 Years: Females 40 and Older

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2002 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Employment Status Employed/Self-employed 86 36.9% 111 39.0% 111 37.5% 100 31.4% 114 357% 153 34.3% 116 32.6% 106 27.8% 110 28.1% 158 28.5% 153 29.3%
Out of work 18 50.1% 11 356% 11 52.1% 6 39.0% 12 420% 16 58.6% 9 37.9% 7 31.4% 7 31.3% 23 448% 19 40.4%
Homemaker/Student 37 492% 32 329% 23 30.1% 21 320% 31 457% 28 37.8% 16 27.7% 17 23.7% 23 20.8% 37 258% 35 29.9%
Retired/Unable to work 78 414% 80 37.3% 84 334% 89 31.7% 73 30.7% 87 322% 70 284% 63 29.1% 55 233% 74 21.1% 113 31.5%
Marital Status Married 116 39.4% 128 33.4% 122 322% 110 28.1% 116 28.5% 123 31.1% 80 239% 75 192% 91 26.4% 115 23.6% 122 26.3%
Divorced/Separated 51 408% 51 446% 51 444% 46 418% 57 457% 82 37.9% 65 46.6% 65 31.5% 50 26.1% 91 28.6% 111 40.4%
Widowed 41 475% 47 487% 49 433% 55 432% 40 48.1% 55 42.0% 53 33.0% 35 458% 36 19.6% 55 30.3% 63 29.6%
Never Married/Unmarried Couple 11 47.9% 8 43.1% 7 29.5% 5 184% 17 587% 22 41.0% 13 420% 17 47.7% 17 327% 32 437% 25 38.5%
Health Status Not at Risk 178 353% 180 35.1% 171 31.2% 196 37.4% 218 341% 169 30.2% 150 257% 156 24.8% 234 275% 222 27.2%
At Risk(fair/poor) 55 450% 49 37.9% 45 351% 33 26.7% 63 41.9% 41 338% 43 374% 39 28.6% 58 235% 99 42.4%
Health Insurance Yes 177 37.6% 198 34.8% 188 32.4% 187 29.7% 186 32.0% 222 30.7% 174 27.0% 167 27.4% 153 22.1% 225 25.1% 256 27.8%
No 42 69.6% 36 64.6% 41 633% 29 535% 44 673% 61 686% 37 57.2% 25 328% 42 649% 66 36.3% 64 49.0%
Smoking Status Not At Risk 130 33.0% 142 33.1% 156 33.7% 134 26.6% 145 29.7% 185 30.7% 140 252% 129 23.2% 118 22.7% 198 232% 224 27.1%
At Risk(current smoker) 89 613% 92 47.7% 72 409% 80 44.1% 85 50.7% 98 451% 71 493% 64 393% 77 32.7% 94 405% 96 41.9%
Weight Status Not At Risk 132 444% 121 353% 113 31.9% 127 33.6% 127 351% 151 359% 104 29.4% 100 30.3% 104 29.8% 152 27.4% 147 31.8%
At Risk(BMI>=25.0) 78 36.2% 101 39.4% 106 39.7% 79 27.8% 88 345% 117 34.1% 92 303% 84 254% 76 20.3% 125 27.1% 156 30.1%
Leisure time physical Yes 133 37.8% 143 31.3% 151 31.4% 149  30.4% 133 23.7% 203 25.4% 214 25.8%
ety No 86 48.1% 85 46.4% 79 45.6% 62 31.9% 61 29.7% 90 30.3% 106 43.6%
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Table 39- 1992- 2004 No Pap Smear Within 3 Years: Females 18 and Older With Uterine Cervix

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2002 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Gender Total 126 17.7% 125 15.8% 135 16.4% 125 16.2% 123 152% 162 14.4% 129 149% 154 215% 129 16.2% 177 16.8% 175 15.2%
Race White/Non-Hisp 107 18.4% 104 14.8% 111 15.5% 97 14.7% 98 16.0% 131 14.1% 104 151% 111 18.8% 94 142% 117 145% 129 17.2%
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 5 7.6% 2 4.5% 4  13.3% 8 21.1% 0 3 2.8% 0 13 43.3% 2 5.6% 5 19.2% 7 22.3%
Hispanic 4 11.4% 11 25.8% 14 26.3% 14 24.0% 16 13.3% 14  16.0% 6 11.9% 18 15.5% 17 22.5% 30 24.5% 16  10.7%
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 10 27.4% 8 25.0% 6 17.0% 6 20.1% 8 20.3% 13 22.0% 19 21.2% 12 24.2% 15 32.5% 11 17.8% 6 11.4%
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 11 9.9% 15 12.6%
Age 18-24 9 9.4% 18 21.0% 17 17.6% 18 25.5% 15 12.2% 21 19.5% 18 13.7% 23 252% 17  18.2% 29 30.7% 21 24.0%
25-34 12 5.4% 14 6.7% 21  10.4% 18 9.2% 7 4.1% 15 3.4% 20 10.5% 31 19.3% 22 12.8% 20 9.9% 14 4.8%
35-44 26  15.4% 27 13.6% 26 14.0% 34 18.0% 28 15.4% 34 8.5% 27  11.4% 41 18.7% 33 18.4% 38 15.5% 27  13.1%
45-54 23 29.2% 21 18.5% 19 18.3% 13 10.7% 23 222% 24  15.3% 12 13.3% 17 11.9% 20 12.0% 28 9.5% 27  12.8%
55-64 20 41.4% 13  18.9% 17 25.7% 13 13.3% 12 13.5% 19 18.7% 17 18.8% 17 21.5% 9 13.2% 12 9.7% 29 23.0%
65+ 34 38.4% 32 353% 35 30.5% 29 29.6% 36 39.3% 48 37.4% 35 32.7% 25 40.6% 28 25.3% 50 33.3% 57 32.4%
Education Less Than H.S. 29 39.2% 23 36.6% 26 37.7% 21 31.8% 20 25.5% 11 29.3% 14  23.4% 24  39.3% 17 17.8% 30 22.4% 28 242%
H.S. or G.E.D. 50 23.9% 44 17.4% 52 17.5% 49  18.9% 42 19.0% 72 21.8% 48 17.2% 60 26.1% 53 21.3% 65 23.5% 59 13.4%
Some Post-H.S. 38 13.9% 46  13.7% 42  13.8% 44 14.6% 39 11.9% 54 10.6% 46 16.2% 50 15.8% 40 15.6% 60 15.3% 56 17.2%
College Graduate 9 5.5% 12 8.0% 15 8.4% 11 6.0% 21 11.7% 25 6.2% 21 8.2% 20 12.3% 18 10.6% 22 6.4% 32 9.9%
Income Less than $15,000 47  40.0% 36 28.9% 39 27.5% 23 27.7% 20 27.0% 29 32.6% 18 25.8% 20 32.5% 24 27.9% 31 27.7% 33 28.4%
$15,000 to 24,999 21 17.0% 15 9.0% 35 241% 34 23.8% 28 18.8% 38 22.3% 28 21.7% 33 25.2% 22 14.3% 40 24.2% 38 23.0%
$25,000 to 34,999 19 15.9% 22 18.6% 22 19.1% 25 19.5% 25 13.1% 25 12.2% 20 19.4% 23 29.0% 20 19.8% 20 13.9% 21 16.7%
$35,000 to 49,999 14 10.5% 23 14.0% 13 7.9% 20 145% 13 8.5% 16 9.4% 17 7.7% 31 19.0% 18 18.0% 25 9.2% 22 9.5%
$50,000 or more 9 5.8% 13 7.0% 12 6.2% 10 5.6% 18 10.1% 24 8.5% 21 9.3% 24 9.4% 30 11.3% 25 10.5% 31 10.2%
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Table 39 cont. 1992- 2004 No Pap Smear Within 3 Years: Females 18 and Older With Uterine Cervix

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2002 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Employment Status Employed/Self-employed 55 14.6% 58 12.5% 65 13.2% 61 13.8% 53 9.1% 91 9.6% 67 12.8% 92 17.4% 78 14.6% 84 14.0% 78 12.4%
Out of work 15 21.9% 11 19.4% 9 237% 4 21.9% 10 28.6% 7 26.2% 8 24.4% 10 35.8% 3 17.6% 11 18.9% 11 17.4%
Homemaker/Student 19 12.7% 19 13.7% 23 182% 25 16.6% 22 20.8% 24  18.9% 18 10.2% 23  20.5% 21 17.0% 36 19.4% 27  12.0%
Retired/Unable to work 37 38.5% 37 32.6% 38 26.7% 35 24.8% 38 32.9% 40 25.8% 36 28.4% 29 34.4% 27  23.0% 45  22.9% 57 32.3%
Marital Status Married 63 16.3% 61 11.8% 60 12.9% 51 12.2% 51 13.4% 58 11.0% 44 11.0% 50 15.6% 57 15.0% 52 10.6% 55 10.0%
Divorced/Separated 22 18.1% 16  13.4% 22 18.2% 23 18.8% 26 13.1% 35 9.8% 30 24.4% 40 17.7% 25 141% 40 10.7% 44 20.8%
Widowed 23 432% 22 40.7% 21 27.6% 24 30.4% 21 422% 28 34.5% 25 25.4% 12 39.3% 16 28.1% 31 31.9% 36 31.8%
Never Married/Unmarried Couple 18 13.5% 26 24.7% 32 228% 27 22.9% 25 15.7% 39 19.0% 30 13.8% 50 29.8% 30 17.5% 51 29.2% 40 21.6%
Health Status Not at Risk 103 155% 102 143% 95 13.7% 104 148% 138 14.4% 114 149% 132 20.5% 109 15.4% 141 17.0% 133 14.0%
At Risk(fair/poor) 21 17.8% 33 34.6% 30 34.5% 19  19.9% 24 14.8% 14  12.8% 22 28.5% 20 22.7% 36 16.2% 42 22.4%
Health Insurance Yes 92 15.9% 98 14.7% 106 15.1% 96 13.9% 96 14.2% 116 11.9% 98 14.0% 115 19.0% 98 142% 124 14.4% 128 13.7%
No 33 26.1% 27  20.0% 29 231% 29 28.5% 27  20.1% 44 25.0% 30 18.1% 38 35.8% 30 28.1% 50 22.9% 45  20.1%
Smoking Status Not At Risk 83 15.5% 77 145% 94 155% 92 16.1% 83 13.0% 110 13.2% 86 13.7% 95 16.8% 78 14.0% 132 17.2% 122 13.3%
At Risk(current smoker) 43  22.4% 48 18.7% 40 19.1% 33 16.4% 40 21.2% 51 17.2% 42  17.6% 59 32.2% 51 21.5% 43  15.4% 52 22.4%
Weight Status Not At Risk 79 16.9% 65 12.7% 75 152% 78 17.1% 80 15.3% 88 15.3% 80 15.2% 95 20.6% 78  17.2% 91 16.0% 96 16.9%
At Risk(BMI>=25.0) 40 18.2% 53 20.1% 55 18.1% 43 14.8% 35 13.2% 68 13.9% 40 13.0% 53 22.8% 44  13.5% 68 17.6% 69 12.9%
Leisure time physical activity Yes 79 14.4% 87 13.9% 79 11.7% 98 15.2% 90 14.6% 117 153% 128 14.1%
No 47  28.0% 48 25.6% 44  26.6% 31 14.1% 38 20.8% 60 20.8% 47  19.1%
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Table 40- 1992- 2004 No Mammogram & Breast Exam: Females 40 and Older

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2002 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Gender Total 186 37.0% 159 26.0% 182 28.6% 146 21.1% 135 21.1% 157 19.0% 140 21.8% 114 17.5% 125 19.7% 189 20.0% 153 16.0%
Race White/Non-Hisp 160 36.1% 141 26.2% 158 27.4% 126 21.0% 118 21.9% 126 16.9% 114 19.3% 88 16.7% 104 18.3% 128 155% 119 15.8%
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 11 39.4% 4 221% 6 26.2% 7 22.7% 2 3.5% 3 4.9% 1 26.7% 2 3.3% 2 15.6% 6 29.4% 2 8.7%
Hispanic 5 33.0% 6 24.4% 8 36.6% 11 31.4% 8 17.2% 17  48.1% 9 33.0% 12 25.1% 1 7.4% 26 32.7% 14 17.6%
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 10 68.2% 8 29.0% 10 60.1% 2 4.0% 7 31.8% 9 221% 14 43.2% 12 39.9% 16  34.5% 11 29.9% 8 31.5%
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 14 22.3% 8 8.1%
Age 40-44 34 33.7% 39 36.0% 35 35.3% 29  22.4% 32 241% 39 31.4% 31 25.1% 38 26.4% 35 31.5% 64 37.9% 30 26.5%
45-54 44  31.1% 42 22.6% 43 24.0% 28 15.0% 34 20.1% 37 13.9% 29 15.9% 28 15.2% 30 13.4% 44 12.9% 32 141%
55-64 41  37.5% 28 20.4% 36 23.3% 27 17.5% 24 16.3% 23 12.8% 20 13.9% 18 13.0% 16 14.7% 21 12.1% 26 9.0%
65+ 67 43.9% 50 27.6% 68 32.7% 62 29.9% 45  23.3% 58 21.9% 60 30.9% 30 16.8% 44 22.9% 60 22.1% 65 17.5%
Education Less Than H.S. 34  50.5% 26 44.2% 27 37.1% 16  28.9% 18 38.2% 19 36.1% 21 50.3% 16  19.5% 15 33.8% 27 32.8% 21 242%
H.S. or G.E.D. 74 41.5% 58 28.4% 73 31.8% 62 25.3% 51 25.6% 64  20.9% 51 21.7% 48 22.1% 42 22.4% 73 25.2% 60 14.7%
Some Post-H.S. 56 31.3% 56 24.4% 58 26.0% 46  18.3% 44  16.9% 47  15.9% 47  24.3% 32 12.4% 44 17.8% 57 18.6% 44 19.2%
College Graduate 22 28.7% 19 14.9% 23 21.7% 22 15.6% 20 13.3% 26 12.7% 20 10.9% 18 17.0% 22 12.7% 32 9.1% 28 8.7%
Income Less than $15,000 55 49.8% 41  36.5% 54  43.4% 27 36.8% 24 37.3% 38 51.1% 26 34.0% 18 26.5% 16 39.1% 31 32.9% 36 34.5%
$15,000 to 24,999 40 47.1% 32 29.2% 40 35.6% 35 24.4% 32 27.8% 36 22.0% 27  34.4% 26  19.5% 22 19.9% 41 27.4% 30 24.8%
$25,000 to 34,999 26 41.3% 27  27.2% 18 22.3% 28 27.3% 22 24.0% 23  15.9% 22 23.7% 19 22.3% 23 19.2% 14  12.5% 17 12.8%
$35,000 to 49,999 27 30.3% 23 21.8% 24 23.3% 19 16.2% 16  14.2% 19 14.6% 17 12.0% 18 17.2% 21 22.0% 19 11.7% 15 10.7%
$50,000 or more 13 15.0% 22 18.3% 23 16.6% 22 12.3% 23 14.0% 22 18.4% 19 12.7% 19 11.3% 25 14.4% 43 14.9% 29 12.3%
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Table 40 cont. 1992- 2004 No Mammogram & Breast Exam: Females 40 and Older

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2002 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Employment Status Employed/Self-employed 73 32.7% 71 25.6% 84 28.1% 61 18.3% 61 17.6% 80 18.9% 67 20.3% 63 17.7% 66 19.1% 95 20.5% 63 14.9%
Out of work 11  36.0% 7 27.4% 8 36.8% 3 16.1% 10 49.6% 6 24.0% 5 149% 3 23.3% 4  18.6% 16 28.2% 7 21.8%
Homemaker/Student 30 44.4% 21 23.4% 15 21.0% 14 22.1% 14  19.1% 14 15.4% 11 15.8% 8 16.4% 19 18.3% 24 19.9% 18 19.5%
Retired/Unable to work 72 39.6% 60 27.7% 75 31.0% 68 25.2% 50 22.0% 57 20.0% 57 26.9% 40 16.8% 36 21.4% 52 17.8% 65 15.8%
Marital Status Married 92 33.7% 83 23.2% 97 26.4% 65 16.4% 65 17.2% 67 17.5% 52 16.6% 45 14.4% 50 18.2% 73  18.5% 60 14.1%
Divorced/Separated 41  38.3% 35 31.5% 38 32.4% 29 27.3% 39 29.2% 41 20.1% 39 27.8% 40 20.8% 28 16.5% 58 20.2% 42  18.1%
Widowed 44  50.1% 37 39.7% 41 35.2% 47  40.1% 25 29.5% 36 22.1% 41 31.6% 18 16.0% 34 29.1% 35 22.2% 37  19.7%
Never Married/Unmarried Couple 9 34.3% 4  12.8% 6 27.3% 5 21.2% 6 21.2% 12 20.5% 8 319% 10 28.7% 12 16.0% 23 30.9% 14  19.7%
Health Status Not at Risk 119 24.8% 142 282% 117 20.3% 115 21.6% 118 18.3% 115 21.5% 93 18.1% 99 18.7% 149 20.0% 117 16.8%
At Risk(fair/poor) 40 31.6% 40 30.4% 29 252% 19 18.8% 37 23.1% 24 23.4% 21 151% 26  23.2% 39 20.1% 36 13.3%
Health Insurance Yes 155 34.4% 134 243% 153 27.0% 130 20.6% 109 19.5% 120 16.7% | 116 20.6% 99 17.2% 106 18.3% 137 17.4% 126 14.5%
No 31 56.4% 25 46.3% 29  43.0% 16 26.6% 26 34.9% 37 36.8% 24 30.2% 15 20.3% 19 34.6% 50 33.8% 27  25.2%
Smoking Status Not At Risk 116 30.8% 104 251% 127 27.7% 97 19.1% 80 16.9% 102 17.8% 91 17.1% 67 13.7% 76 16.8% 134 18.9% 108 13.9%
At Risk(current smoker) 70 51.9% 55 28.5% 54 31.2% 47  25.8% 55 31.9% 54 21.7% 48 36.1% 47 26.5% 49  26.3% 53 24.1% 44 22.7%
Weight Status Not At Risk 107 38.6% 89 25.9% 84 24.0% 88 22.5% 80 22.4% 80 17.4% 75 22.7% 60 21.0% 66 20.7% 102 20.6% 85 20.4%
At Risk(BMI>=25.0) 70 33.7% 63 26.5% 89 33.6% 52 19.1% 49  19.5% 67 19.4% 55 19.0% 49 14.9% 49 17.6% 72 19.3% 63 13.6%
Lei;qre time physical Yes 114 33.2% 107 23.8% 86 18.5% 99 22.0% 84 17.3% 126 18.7% 103 13.1%
sty No 72 445% 75 41.2% 49 27.4% 41 21.2% 40 24.9% 63 23.6% 49  23.5%
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Table 41- 1992- 2004 No Leisure Time Physical Activity

1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Total Total 405 23.7% 417 21.6% 403 22.7% 435 24.1% | 470 24.9% 533 22.6% 703 248% 640 24.7% 628 24.2%
Gender Male 137 21.2% | 130 18.6% 158 20.9% 171 20.3% 224 245% 255 19.1% 303 21.2% 253 20.2% 285 22.8%
Female 268 26.4% 287 24.8% 245 24.6% 264 27.9% 246 254% 278 26.2% 400 28.5% 387 29.3% 343 25.7%
Race White/Non-Hisp 327 22.4% 340 21.0% 325 21.2% 354 249% 330 22.9% 402 22.6% 457 20.3% 416 21.2% 411 20.6%
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 27 26.6% 21 241% 13 19.0% 10 17.6% 29 33.3% 29 44.8% 21 27.1% 17 24.2% 16 19.6%
Hispanic 29 31.0% 36 242% 40 26.4% 36 25.6% 64 31.2% 46 19.3% 134 37.9% 131 353% 117 35.7%
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 20 32.0% 16 21.5% 25 45.7% 28 15.7% 44  28.4% 21 18.1% 39 33.6% 21 18.6% 29 242%
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 33  20.8% 42  20.1% 46 25.8% 47  22.6%
Age 18-24 20 10.4% 39 19.8% 17 12.1% 31 26.6% 43  20.4% 37 20.3% 55 28.8% 30 16.0% 36 20.4%
25-34 70 18.3% 54 13.4% 65 17.5% 69 17.5% 76 19.1% 64 17.3% 92 25.0% 92 22.1% 81 22.9%
35-44 72 19.8% 94 24.6% 87 23.5% 88 19.6% 105 24.2% 113 24.1% 141 22.6% 110 21.9% 98 21.6%
45-54 64 26.8% 74 23.7% 72 24.5% 91 30.3% 82 22.8% 101 19.9% 146 253% 125 26.7% 111 24.6%
55-64 64  35.0% 58 23.3% 70 29.9% 63 33.1% 64  30.0% 85 22.4% 94 18.1% 120 29.5% 120 25.9%
65+ 109 37.3% 93 29.2% 91 28.7% 92 22.7% 98 343% 132 31.6% 173 30.0% 163 31.7% 182 30.8%
Education Less Than H.S. 87 445% 62 33.5% 56 40.0% 54  30.4% 72 445% 63 342% 142 46.0% 111 38.7% 106 33.3%
H.S. or G.E.D. 153 28.1% 172 26.1% 164 27.0% 180 32.1% 181 27.5% 209 29.2% 279 31.5% 237 31.0% 248 33.7%
Some Post-H.S. 113 20.2% | 128 18.4% 126 20.1% 135 20.9% 144 23.4% 165 225% 169 18.0% 174 17.9% 174 21.6%
College Graduate 51 14.0% 51 13.0% 53 13.4% 65 16.1% 70 15.3% 90 11.9% 111 13.6% 115 17.5% 96 12.7%
Income Less than $15,000 113 38.8% 99 38.3% 53 41.5% 58 37.5% 44  39.1% 54 34.7% 88 33.6% 92 34.8% 106 44.8%
$15,000 to 24,999 68 22.9% 89 22.0% 87 25.0% 75 33.9% 82 29.3% 107 30.2% 179 42.7% 129 36.3% 123 33.2%
$25,000 to 34,999 59 20.3% 47 15.5% 72 24.6% 67 26.8% 95 35.6% 73 27.6% 97 26.3% 82 25.7% 88 29.4%
$35,000 to 49,999 70 21.4% 87 22.7% 75  20.7% 84 20.5% 89 245% 90 21.2% 96 19.6% 111 255% 101 25.4%
$50,000 or more 51 15.6% 58 14.0% 65 13.9% 107 19.2% 117 16.3% 128 16.5% 126 12.1% 130 13.8% 137 14.9%
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Table 41 cont. 1992- 2004 No Leisure Time Physical Activity

1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Employment Status Employed/Self-employed 207 21.2% 232 20.2% 230 21.2% 283 24.4% 294 22.6% 315 20.4% 393 23.1% 334 222% 322 212%
Out of work 34 25.9% 25 26.3% 21 21.3% 13 26.9% 21 26.4% 21  16.3% 38 21.0% 38 26.2% 33 32.5%
Homemaker/Student 45 18.9% 36 15.2% 37 22.8% 33 20.2% 36 17.1% 46  22.4% 69 29.1% 60 22.1% 51 22.2%
Retired/Unable to work 117 355% 121 28.0% 115 28.6% 106 24.4% 119 36.2% 148 31.3% 195 29.2% 205 33.6% 219 33.3%
Marital Status Married 224 248% 229 223% 206 21.3% 210 22.1% 243 24.4% 254 21.9% 347 24.2% 315 23.4% 303 23.3%
Divorced/Separated 82 26.4% 78 23.0% 98 32.7% 98 30.0% 98 28.1% 128 25.8% 154 27.0% 146 29.5% 150 31.1%
Widowed 51 37.5% 42  29.3% 43  28.4% 53 25.5% 45  30.2% 56 28.2% 96 37.1% 79 37.5% 82 33.5%
Never Married/Unmarried Couple 47 15.4% 66 17.2% 55 16.9% 71 24.1% 81 22.5% 93 20.8% 100 21.2% 96 21.0% 92 20.4%
Health Status Not at Risk 320 19.4% 307 20.4% 329 21.3% 342 20.4% 389 19.9% 469 20.3% 436 20.2% 406 20.1%
At Risk(fair/poor) 97 36.5% 92 39.9% 106 43.8% 128 49.3% 144 39.7% 232 46.3% 203 46.9% 220 42.7%
Health Insurance Yes 329 22.3% 349 21.6% 326 21.9% 361 23.4% 383 23.9% 434 22.6% 507 21.6% 495 23.8% 488 22.8%
No 75 30.5% 67 21.7% 77 27.2% 72 27.9% 87 32.3% 99 234% 193 36.5% 143 28.8% 139 30.5%
Smoking Status Not At Risk 244 20.7% 274 20.3% 243 19.1% 267 19.5% 285 22.8% 361 21.1% 481 22.6% 428 23.0% 428 22.6%
At Risk(current smoker) 161 30.7% 143 24.9% 159 31.8% 166 34.6% 185 30.5% 171 26.4% 220 31.2% 209 30.1% 198 29.7%
Weight Status Not At Risk 209 22.1% 175 17.6% 186 19.7% 187 22.6% 192 22.4% 203 21.7% 244 20.6% 205 19.5% 218 22.8%
At Risk(BMI>=25.0) 182 25.1% 219 247% 203 26.0% 228 25.0% 258 27.0% 307 22.6% 388 24.0% 368 259% 376 24.9%
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Table 42- 1992- 2004 Not Enough Fruits and Vegetables

1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2003
N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Total Total 1396 79.1% 1357 78.1% 1528 77.9% | 1669 78.7% 2469 77.7% 2339 79.6%
Gender Male 576 84.2% 595 81.5% 736 80.8% 859 81.7% 1301 83.1% 1214 83.7%
Female 820 73.8% 762 74.6% 792 74.9% 810 75.7% 1168 722% 1125 75.5%
Race White/Non-Hisp 1175 79.8% 1122 77.3% 1233 79.1% 1301 78.8% 1817 79.7% 1733 81.5%
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 55 74.5% 42 90.2% 44  74.3% 68 74.6% 56 75.6% 55 81.0%
Hispanic 114 83.4% 130 79.6% 118 71.6% 168 79.1% 294  79.0% 306 76.8%
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 47  64.0% 61 77.1% 124  78.6% 124 80.9% 103  67.3% 70 66.0%
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 165 64.9% 149 77.9%
Age 18-24 153 83.2% 138 86.2% 146 80.2% 179 82.4% 210 82.7% 189 81.8%
25-34 305 81.2% 259 80.5% 291 80.0% 317 77.7% 389 83.4% 391 82.7%
35-44 300 80.8% 312 76.0% 401 82.5% 390 82.4% 562 77.6% 478  82.4%
45-54 241  80.8% 266 80.6% 285 80.5% 346 81.2% 516 74.3% 464  79.3%
55-64 174 75.7% 180 77.5% 173 72.3% 194  72.0% 355  75.6% 376  77.0%
65+ 214 70.0% 197 70.5% 231 69.6% 239  74.3% 432 72.3% 441 73.2%
Education Less Than H.S. 129 81.7% 119 86.7% 125 88.5% 152 88.7% 274  84.2% 238 76.6%
H.S.or G.E.D. 521 81.8% 460 81.6% 505 82.1% 567 81.2% 753  79.0% 698 82.3%
Some Post-H.S. 483  79.5% 474 76.8% 528 77.8% 536 77.8% 774 77.2% 751  80.9%
College Graduate 255  71.7% 299  71.2% 369 69.7% 407  72.0% 664 73.6% 643  77.1%
Income Less than $15,000 203  79.2% 112 79.6% 116 78.9% 126 76.8% 180 71.9% 178 77.5%
$15,000 to 24,999 277 76.8% 246 75.5% 223 76.0% 245 83.0% 375  79.9% 333 82.3%
$25,000 to 34,999 211 79.4% 234  78.6% 222 73.7% 259  77.6% 324  79.0% 288 83.3%
$35,000 to 49,999 286 78.8% 276 84.8% 305 79.1% 314 82.5% 447 81.1% 384 78.9%
$50,000 or more 308 82.4% 372 75.5% 502 81.2% 567 76.2% 851 75.7% 868 78.2%

All respondents 18 and older who report they are not consuming five or more servings of fruits and vegetables a day.
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Table 42 cont. 1992- 2004 Not Enough Fruits and Vegetables

1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2003
N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Employment Status Employed/Self-employed 863 81.2% 883 79.4% 1086 80.8% 1182 81.1% 1598 79.3% 1478 81.1%
Out of work 79 86.6% 67 85.3% 47 77.4% 62 83.1% 126 78.6% 110 86.0%
Homemaker/Student 149 71.4% 130 78.6% 126 76.5% 134 71.4% 205 75.4% 207 79.3%
Retired/Unable to work 298 74.0% 277 725% 264 68.1% 285 72.8% 529 73.8% 528 72.4%
Marital Status Married 779 79.0% 725 744% 773 763% 837 76.4% 1315 77.5% 1217 78.9%
Divorced/Separated 241 76.9% 276 86.7% 315 78.7% 367 83.2% 490 78.0% 480 78.8%
Widowed 97 66.1% 94 695% 130 73.9% 116 78.8% 207 69.9% 181 72.3%
Never Married/Unmarried Couple 275 83.0% 261 84.6% 302 821% 341 813% 445 80.7% 447 83.5%
Health Status Not at Risk 1202 79.3% 1182 77.7% 1333 78.0% 1440 78.9% 2066 78.2% 1977 79.7%
At Risk(fair/poor) 194 781% 172 815% 190 77.3% 228 77.6% 401 75.6% 359 79.6%
Health Insurance Yes 1159 77.9% 1123 78.1% 1282 77.0% 1404 78.0% 1982 76.5% 1921 79.3%
No 233 84.0% 229 T77.9% 237 823% 257 82.6% 472 81.3% 404 80.4%
Smoking Status Not At Risk 969 76.2% 966 75.5% 1060 74.4% 1159 75.8% 1792 755% 1728 77.7%
At Risk(current smoker) 423 85.9% 388 84.6% 461 857% 505 85.6% 667 84.0% 601 85.2%
Weight Status Not At Risk 686 76.9% 677 757% 717 745% 743 76.1% 919 72.1% 873 76.7%
At Risk(BMI>=25.0) 672 815% 635 80.3% 758 81.1% 863 81.0% 1413 81.5% 1327 82.3%
Leisure time physical activity ~Yes 1051 77.8% 1024 76.0% 1157 75.4% 1268 77.5% 1860 74.5% 1816 79.2%
No 344 838% 333 852% 370 85.8% 400 82.2% 606 87.4% 520 80.8%
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Table 43- 1992- 2004 Adults Who Have Been Told They Currently Have Asthma

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Total Total 173 8.3% 208 8.3% | 241 7.6% | 198 6.6% | 208 7.1%
Gender Male 64 6.6% 87 6.5% 80 5.3% 69 4.3% 65 4.9%
Female 109 9.9% 121 10.0% 161 9.9% | 129 8.9% | 143 9.4%
Race White/Non-Hisp 124 7.6% 155 8.4% | 180 8.5% | 153 8.0% | 157 8.0%
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 15 17.0% 4 3.5% 8 14.8% 2 1.7% 5 7.1%
Hispanic 14 5.6% 15 5.6% 19 4.4% 17 3.2% 16 4.3%
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 19 10.7% 8 7.4% 8 1.6% 6 4.4% 8 3.6%
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 23 14.0% 26 10.7% 18 8.3% 18 8.6%
Age 18-24 23  10.8% 19 7.4% 16 3.8% 16 5.5% 14 7.5%
25-34 30 7.4% 34 10.8% 38 8.7% 34 7.1% 28 6.5%
35-44 33 6.3% 52 7.0% 44 6.9% 27 5.9% 36 5.8%
45-54 32 6.7% 43 8.8% 51 8.1% 46 7.5% 44 8.7%
55-64 26  10.6% 29  10.0% 53 11.9% 33 7.7% 45 8.1%
65+ 29 10.4% 31 5.7% 39 5.5% 42 5.6% 41 6.6%
Education Less Than H.S. 28 18.6% 17 8.4% 14 3.8% 20 6.3% 17 4.7%
H.S.or G.E.D. 60 8.5% 65 8.9% 72 6.8% 49 4.5% 53 7.0%
Some Post-H.S. 40 5.5% 64 6.9% 84 9.0% 72 7.2% 80 8.2%
College Graduate 45 7.3% 59 9.2% 70 8.9% 57 8.6% 57 7.3%
Income Less than $15,000 12 9.7% 17 7.9% 17 6.2% 29 11.2% 28 5.5%
$15,000 to 24,999 30 7.7% 20 6.0% 47 8.1% 29 5.6% 28 7.3%
$25,000 to 34,999 30 10.5% 29 11.7% 29 7.1% 23 5.4% 29 10.6%
$35,000 to 49,999 31 8.2% 48 9.9% 47 8.7% 35 8.6% 31 5.7%
$50,000 or more 49 6.6% 62 7.2% 75 7.9% 61 5.9% 70 7.2%
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Table 43 cont. 1992- 2004 Adults Who Have Been Told They Currently Have Asthma

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Employment Status Employed/Self-employed 103 6.9% 131 8.7% 135 6.7% 102 5.5% 110 6.4%
Out of work 6 48% 14 115% 16 152% 9 81% 13 3.8%
Homemaker/Student 20 132% 17 66% 21 55% 24 87% 23 9.3%
Retired/Unable to work 44 115% 42 6.7% 68 9.8% 61 7.9% 62 9.3%
Marital Status Married 86 7.8% 104 9.0% 104 69% 93 58% 102 6.8%
Divorced/Separated 33 88% 43 66% 67 113% 44 74% 54 8.5%
Widowed 17 89% 15 62% 28 81% 18 57% 17 7.2%
Never Married/Unmarried Couple 36 8.8% 44 8.1% 42 6.9% 43 84% 35 7.3%
Health Status Not at Risk 129 6.7% 154 7.4% 168 6.8% 138 58% 140 5.7%
At Risk(fair/poor) 44 16.7% 54 13.9% 73 115% 59 104% 68 13.3%
Health Insurance Yes 146 83% 170 83% 204 7.7% 174 6.8% 173 7.4%
No 27 84% 38 86% 35 71% 23 55% 35 6.4%
Smoking Status Not At Risk 130 86% 157 81% 187 7.7% 153 6.7% 164 7.4%
At Risk(current smoker) 43 7.7% 50 8.8% 53 73% 43 6.0% 44 6.1%
Weight Status Not At Risk 69 78% 68 55% 90 65% 66 55% 73 7.1%
At Risk(BMI>=25.0) 93 83% 128 10.0% 139 86% 123 7.4% 130 7.4%
Leisure time physical activity Yes 117 72% 159 82% 174 75% 138 59% 148 6.7%
No 56 116% 49 86% 66 7.6% 58 86% 60 8.5%
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Table 44- 1992- 2004 Disability: Adults who are limited in any activities because of physical, mental, or emotional problems

2001 2003 2004
N % N % N %
Groups
Total Total 509 18.8% 631 17.9% 545 | 16.5%
Gender Male 234 16.4% 305 16.8% 248 | 16.2%
Female 275 21.2% 326 19.0% @ 297 16.8%
Race White/Non-Hisp 400 19.8% 501 21.5% 414 18.7%
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 14  19.5% 8 9.6% 9 10.7%
Hispanic 25 8.0% 43 8.9% 36 8.1%
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 17 16.7% 12 144% 24 18.6%
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 50 284% 61 206% 55 22.6%
Age 18-24 23 8.7% 32 11.3% 18 5.9%
25-34 44 8.8% 60 9.7% 34 7.0%
35-44 100 17.6% 90 14.4% 80 15.2%
45-54 127 22.8% 147 20.1% 118 20.3%
55-64 94 26.7% 138 27.9% 125 23.0%
65+ 121 27.7% | 164 26.5% 170 28.1%
Education Less Than H.S. 52 22.0% 58 12.7% 47  10.6%
H.S. or G.E.D. 160 18.3% 175 17.1% 170 17.6%
Some Post-H.S. 171 19.6% 218 19.9% 180 17.8%
College Graduate 123 17.3% 180 19.6% 145 16.7%
Income Less than $15,000 81 52.2% 102 33.0% 100 29.7%
$15,000 to 24,999 81 20.2% 90 19.2% 80 16.0%
$25,000 to 34,999 60 17.0% 73  16.6% 67 14.6%
$35,000 to 49,999 85 16.2% 94  16.6% 93 18.6%
$50,000 or more 136 16.4% 194 152% 129 12.3%
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Table 44 cont. 1992- 2004 Disability: Adults who are limited in any activities because of physical, mental, or emotional problems

2001 2003 2004
N % N % N %
Groups
Employment Status Employed/Self-employed 229 121% 273 122% 207 11.2%
Out of work 30 22.5% 37 21.1% 40 25.8%
Homemaker/Student 35 131% 53 154% 45 11.9%
Retired/Unable to work 212 415% 265 37.4% 253 35.4%
Marital Status Married 220 17.2% | 294 16.8% 243 15.5%
Divorced/Separated 147 24.8% 161 21.2% 155 26.4%
Widowed 62 34.3% 66 23.4% 67 21.9%
Never Married/Unmarried Couple 79 144% 109 17.3% 80 11.8%
Health Status Not at Risk 312 13.1% 403 13.7% 298 11.4%
At Risk(fair/poor) 195 55.4% 226 38.4% 246 39.8%
Health Insurance Yes 420 18.7% 531 18.8% 452 17.2%
No 86 18.6% 100 14.9% 92 14.7%
Smoking Status Not At Risk 345 17.7% 433 16.0% 379 15.3%
At Risk(current smoker) 163 21.9% 194 23.6% 164 20.3%
Weight Status Not At Risk 185 15.2% 196 13.9% 198 15.2%
At Risk(BMI>=25.0) 303 21.1% 401 21.1% 330 17.8%
Leisure time physical activity Yes 341 145% 413 144% 337 12.3%
No 166 33.7% | 216 28.6% 205 29.2%
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Table 45- 1992- 2004 Adults who report that they have no health insurance

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
Total Total 269 17.5% 311 18.6% 279 17.4% 220 13.1% 288 16.4% 370 14.1% 297 16.2% 332 18.1% 303 13.6% 375 17.5% 571 22.4% 505 20.5% 503 21.6%
Gender Male 120 20.3% 131 19.4% 125 19.5% 89 12.6% 137 18.5% 168 13.9% 134 153% 197 21.2% @146 14.2% 210 20.4% 283 21.7% 265 23.6% 246 22.6%
Female 149 146% 180 17.9% 154 153% 131 13.7% 151 14.3% 202 14.2% 163 17.1% 135 15.0% 157 13.0% 165 14.6% 288 23.2% 240 17.4% 257 20.7%
Race White/Non-Hisp 212 16.8% 249 17.8% 231 17.2% 162 115% 222 154% 279 13.4% 219 15.0% 220 155% @224 12.1% 247 13.3% 296 13.5% 255 12.6% 243 12.0%
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 20 21.9% 17 23.6% 11 17.2% 8 10.8% 5 5.2% 10 5.8% 15 27.9% 25 30.2% 17 20.9% 14 17.8% 12 20.1% 7 9.0% 19 24.4%
Hispanic 21 21.8% 32 23.2% 29  24.0% 29 21.6% 43  28.0% 48 23.3% 34 23.5% 54 20.8% 38 18.5% 48 36.8% 180 55.4% | 173 443% 177 54.7%
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 15 18.2% 13 20.9% 5 5.0% 18 27.5% 18 22.1% 32 16.0% 23 11.3% 31 21.1% 22 14.6% 18 15.2% 25 11.8% 20 17.7% 25 14.0%
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 46  27.8% 51 25.0% 45  24.0% 36 16.7%
Age 18-24 62 37.9% 65 36.4% 55 32.5% 42  24.5% 63 39.5% 74 39.4% 50 30.2% 58 34.1% 62 32.3% 65 33.9% 101 46.0% 75 38.3% 70 37.7%
25-34 72 19.2% 95 24.6% 70  19.4% 61 18.0% 56 15.6% 87 14.6% 74 20.0% 93 23.4% 73 19.6% 79 21.7% 125 28.1% 118 28.1% 114 355%
35-44 56 14.5% 75 18.0% 60 17.0% 54  13.4% 78  19.9% 78 10.3% 78 17.8% 81 18.5% 60 12.7% 90 18.1% 129 23.0% 131 25.0% 112 20.8%
45-54 40 17.3% 40 14.9% 55 18.9% 39 13.1% 48 14.9% 76 18.5% 53 16.9% 63 21.9% 62 10.5% 88 21.1% 128 20.4% 103 16.3% 115 20.2%
55-64 28 12.9% 32 13.9% 30 13.3% 20 7.5% 34  13.4% 48 9.9% 37 142% 32 10.8% 37 11.0% 38 8.9% 70 15.8% 62 15.0% 83 14.5%
65+ 9 3.1% 4 1.0% 8 2.6% 3 0.6% 7 2.0% 6 1.0% 5 1.3% 4 2.3% 8 1.1% 15 3.5% 18 2.8% 16 2.1% 9 1.1%
Education Less Than H.S. 49  28.9% 50 32.4% 43  33.2% 39 30.7% 35 28.9% 57 19.3% 32 21.0% 69 30.3% 43 22.1% 50 36.9% 136 50.6% 131 46.5% 143 55.9%
H.S.or G.E.D. 101 20.6% 118 21.9% 102 18.1% 78 13.8% 116 16.6% 134 14.4% 121 23.3% 133 25.1% 124 16.5% 150 18.9% 230 27.5% 165 24.6% 162 25.3%
Some Post-H.S. 83 16.9% 110 17.3% 91 15.0% 72 11.7% 98 17.3% 134 16.8% 98 14.1% 93 13.8% 100 14.4% 111 15.6% 134 16.2% 130 14.7% 132 16.0%
College Graduate 36 9.4% 32 9.2% 41 12.7% 29 7.5% 38 9.4% 45 7.6% 46 8.5% 36 6.8% 35 5.2% 59 12.0% 70 9.2% 7 8.8% 66 7.2%
Income Less than $15,000 100 40.1% 95 39.7% 64  29.2% 46  39.9% 51 30.2% 64 36.1% 40 31.4% 57 40.0% 53 28.4% 53 36.8% 86 39.2% 95 51.3% 108 53.0%
$15,000 to 24,999 54  19.4% 74 21.7% 85 26.7% 56 21.4% 83 251% 100 32.1% 82 26.1% 105 35.9% 81 27.4% 109 37.4% 178 449% 130 39.8% 138 46.1%
$25,000 to 34,999 28 9.0% 51 17.6% 32 13.2% 43  15.8% 54  20.4% 72 15.1% 49  13.3% 56 23.0% 67 20.0% 45  16.1% 83 29.2% 81 26.2% 57 22.8%
$35,000 to 49,999 37  14.0% 34 10.2% 43  13.2% 24 6.2% 32 7.6% 53 11.0% 46  15.8% 47  10.7% 38 10.1% 59 12.5% 74  15.3% 64 13.4% 56 13.6%
$50,000 or more 28 7.4% 27 8.5% 33 9.7% 30 5.9% 34 8.7% 39 3.5% 45 9.0% 35 5.8% 39 4.5% 53 8.6% 73 8.2% 79 8.9% 76 7.9%
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Table 45 cont. 1992- 2004 Adults who report that they have no health insurance

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Groups
Employment Employed/Self-employed 145 14.7% 185 17.2% 167 16.7% 122 115% 191 16.7% 253 13.4% 217 17.1% 214 17.8% 213 14.4% 239 16.7% 353 20.7% 309 19.4% 307 20.4%
status Out of work 62 57.1% 60 61.2% 42 50.8% 28 45.6% 36 45.8% 42 32.3% 28 42.1% 57 64.1% 30 41.7% 59 50.3% 80 59.6% 72  66.8% 70 57.5%

Homemaker/Student 45  24.2% 41  20.5% 42 21.0% 44  24.5% 32 19.2% 43 24.8% 31 19.6% 31 16.2% 27 13.1% 40 27.2% 81 36.7% 74 27.4% 70 33.7%

Retired/Unable to work 17 5.7% 25 6.4% 26 7.8% 23 5.2% 28 5.3% 32 6.9% 21 6.5% 29 9.0% 30 6.0% 32 5.9% 52 10.4% 46 6.9% 55 8.9%
Marital Status Married 103 11.1% 137 13.4% 115 12.3% 87 8.5% 108 10.2% 131 8.2% 99 10.9% 99 10.1% 94 78% 125 13.8% 233 18.6% 212 14.8% 198 14.3%

Divorced/Separated 58 24.0% 66 27.2% 75 27.9% 55 23.7% 78 25.9% 111 22.1% 82 21.4% 106 25.5% 90 18.7% 108 19.8% 127 20.6% 116 24.6% 132 26.0%

Widowed 14  12.8% 13 8.8% 7 6.9% 7 6.0% 9 4.5% 9 2.1% 12 6.3% 7 4.4% 9 4.5% 14 5.8% 17 7.1% 16 7.9% 11 4.7%

Never Married/Unmarried

Couple 94  34.7% 95 32.3% 80 25.7% 69 23.1% 93 31.2% 118 29.3% 103 29.0% 118 34.8% 107 28.8% 126 28.8% 191 39.1% 158 354% 161 44.0%
Health Status Not at Risk 276  19.4% 244 175% 183 12.2% 256 17.1% 306 14.0% 259 16.4% 291 18.7% 247 12.7% 301 16.8% 442 20.6% 394 18.7% 359 18.8%

At Risk(fair/poor) 35 13.9% 34 16.8% 37 18.6% 32 11.4% 64 14.6% 36 14.1% 41 14.5% 56 18.6% 74 21.8% 129 315% 111 29.2% 144 34.6%
Smoking Not At Risk 153 14.7% 178 15.1% 155 13.8% 136 10.8% 183 15.8% 194 11.1% 167 12.6% 188 14.5% 148 8.6% 216 14.3% 346 18.4% 337 18.1% 321 19.2%
Status At Risk(current smoker) 116 23.9% 133 27.1% 124 26.4% 83 19.4% 105 18.2% 174 21.8% 129 24.6% 144 26.1% 153 25.4% 158 26.3% 224 33.9% 166 27.7% 181 30.0%
Weight Status ~ Not At Risk 162 19.1% 168 20.0% 151 17.6% 109 13.4% 145 16.3% 204 155% 165 18.6% 159 19.8% 170 17.3% 150 18.2% 214 18.6% 199 19.5% 195 22.0%

At Risk(BMI>=25.0) 100 15.6% 136 17.3% 121 17.3% 104 128% 135 16.8% 156 13.0% 125 14.1% 165 16.8% 125 10.5% 208 17.3% 289 21.2% 239 16.9% 278 20.4%
Leisu_re time Yes 194 15.9% 212 17.4% 211 15.5% 225 15.4% 216 12.3% 276 17.4% 378 19.0% 362 19.5% 363 19.9%
g?’?il\?il'::yal No 75 22.5% 67 17.5% 77  19.6% 72 18.8% 87 17.5% 99 18.1% 193 32.9% 143 23.9% 139 27.0%
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Data Tables by County 2002-2004 (or the most current available three years)

The following section reflects aggregated survey responses from the last
available three years of the Nevada BRFSS 1992-2004 data. County rates were
calculated from aggregated state data where possible. Aggregated sample sizes
were large enough to allow the calculation of counties prevalence rates. Among
those counties with sample sizes still too small to calculate individual (county-
level) prevalences, samples were combined to provide multicounty prevalence
rates. That rate will be used as the prevalence for each county within that
multicounty region.

1. Clark
2. Washoe
3. Other Counties (multicounty)

Other Counties:

Carson City Government, Churchill County, Douglas County, Elko County,
Esmeralda County, Eureka County, Humboldt County, Lander County, Lincoln
County, Lyon County, Mineral County, Nye County, Pershing County, Storey
County, and White Pine County.

For the following tables:
N= Cell size (Numerator)
%= Weighted Percentage

Denominator includes all survey respondents except those with missing, don’t
know, and refused answers.

Use caution in interpreting results if the unweighted sample size for the
denominator was <50.
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Table 46- 2002-2004 General Health

Fair or Poor Physical Health

County
Clark Washoe Other Counties
Fair or Poor Health
N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 486 17.3% (15.7-18.9) | 414 13.2% (11.9-14.5) | 594 22.7% (20.1-25.3)
Gender Male 220  16.2% (13.9-18.5) | 181  12.0% (10.1-13.8) | 257  19.6% (16.0-23.2)
Female 266 18.4% (16.1-20.7) | 233 14.4% (12.5-16.4) | 337 26.1% (22.5-29.8)
Race White/Non-Hisp 269  13.6% (11.9-15.3) | 280  11.3% (9.9-12.7) | 352 13.8% (12.2-15.5)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 44 22.4% (15.6-29.2) | 9  15.6% (42-269)| 4 59.2%  (15.3-100.0)
Hispanic 108 26.0% (21.2-30.8) | 62  20.4% (15.5-25.3) | 151  42.1% (34.9-49.4)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 21 18.8% (10.8-26.7) | 24  19.2% (11.5-26.9) | 16 6.4% (2.7-10.2)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 39  18.3% (12.2-24.4) | 34 16.5% (10.9-22.2) | 58 26.1% (19.5-32.8)
Age 18-24 26 12.0% (7.2-16.8) | 18 6.6% (3.4-9.9) | 28 19.7% (10.2-29.2)
25-34 60 13.9% (10.2-17.6) | 47 10.5% (7.4-13.6) 70 24.4% (17.1-31.7)
35-44 89 14.8% (11.5-18.0) | 56 9.2% (6.7-11.7) | 110 25.8% (20.1-31.5)
45-54 99  20.3% (16.3-24.3) | 104  16.8% (13.6-20.1) | 111 20.2% (14.9-25.4)
55-64 83 17.3% (13.5-21.1) | 68 15.6% (11.9-19.3) | 101 21.2% (15.9-26.5)
65+ 128  25.5% (21.2-29.8) | 121 20.6% (16.9-24.2) | 174  23.7% (20.1-27.4)
Education Less Than H.S. 99 37.2% (30.4-44.0) | 71 26.1% (20.0-32.1) | 171 47.5% (40.1-54.9)
H.S. or G.E.D. 147 17.9% (14.9-20.9) | 142 18.1% (15.1-21.1) | 193 18.4% (14.2-22.7)
Some Post-H.S. 144 14.8% (12.2-17.4) | 124 12.2% (9.9-145) | 154 13.6% (11.2-16.0)
College Graduate 96  10.8% (8.4-13.1) | 75 6.5% (4.9-82)| 73 11.0% (7.8-14.3)
Income Less than $15,000 80 38.3% (30.4-46.3) | 75 32.3% (25.1-39.4) | 143 47.8% (38.7-56.9)
$15,000 to 24,999 111 29.4% (23.9-34.8) | 102 24.8% (19.9-29.7) | 135 34.7% (27.1-42.2)
$25,000 to 34,999 71 21.8% (16.7-27.0) | 55 15.9% (11.7-20.1) 72 20.7% (14.8-26.6)
$35,000 to 49,999 58 11.6% (8.5-14.7)| 57 12.1% (8.9-15.3) | 74 13.1% (9.7-16.5)
$50,000 or more 100 9.4% (7.4-11.4) | 68 6.0% (45-75) | 78 7.4% (5.6-9.3)
Employment Employed/Self-employed 210 12.8% (10.9-14.6) | 173 9.4% (7.9-10.8) | 234 17.9% (14.6-21.1)
out of work 36 26.0% (17.3-34.6) | 28  19.3% (12.0-26.7) | 45  30.5% (19.3-41.7)
Homemaker/Student 44 15.4% (10.6-20.2) | 31 11.1% (7.1-15.2) | 64  34.3% (24.7-44.0)
Retired/Unable to work 194 31.4% (27.3-35.6) | 180 27.1% (23.4-30.9) | 246 30.0% (25.4-34.6)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 382 15.9% (14.2-17.6) | 325 12.3% (10.9-13.7) | 400 16.5% (14.3-18.8)
No Coverage 104 23.5% (18.9-28.1) | 89 17.7% (13.9-21.5) | 191 36.7% (30.6-42.8)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 323 15.6% (13.8-17.4) | 281 11.4% (10.0-12.8) | 401 21.7% (18.7-24.7)
At Risk 161 22.2% (18.6-25.7) | 130 19.4% (16.0-22.8) | 190 25.9% (20.8-31.0)
Weight Status Not At Risk 157 14.4% (12.0-16.8) | 135 8.8% (7.1-10.4) | 187 15.9% (13.0-18.8)
At Risk 292 18.4% (16.2-20.6) | 256 16.2% (14.2-18.3) | 329 20.8% (17.8-23.8)
Leisure Time Physical Activity Yes 255 12.5% (10.9-14.1) | 246 9.6% (8.4-10.9) | 331 16.8% (14.2-19.4)
No 229 30.8% (26.9-34.7) | 165 30.5% (26.0-35.0) | 261 38.1% (32.0-44.2)
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Table 47- 2002-2004 Health Care Coverage

No Health Care Coverage

County
Clark Washoe Other Counties
No Health Care Coverage
N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 448 19.7% (17.8-21.6) | 445 18.0% (16.3-19.7) | 686 31.8% (28.9-34.7)
Gender Male 230  21.2% (18.4-24.0) | 218  17.9% (15.5-20.4) | 346  32.1% (28.0-36.2)
Female 218 18.2% (15.7-20.6) | 227 18.0% (15.7-20.4) | 340 31.4% (27.4-35.4)
Race White/Non-Hisp 188  11.5% (9.8-13.3) | 261  13.4% (11.7-15.1) | 345  16.5% (14.6-18.4)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 25  14.5% (8.6-20.4) 8 27.0% (8.3-45.7) 5  69.3%  (34.4-100.0)
Hispanic 175  47.2% (41.6-52.7) | 114  42.8% (36.4-49.3) | 241  66.2% (59.5-73.0)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 14 11.4% (5.0-17.8) | 24 19.4% (11.6-27.3) 32 20.7% (10.1-31.3)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 42 21.3% (14.8-27.8) | 36 19.2% (12.7-25.7) 54 26.5% (19.4-33.6)
Age 18-24 75 37.9% (30.0-45.7) | 69 30.8% (24.1-37.6) | 102 59.3% (49.7-68.8)
25-34 118 28.7% (23.8-33.5) | 101 22.9% (18.5-27.4) | 138 46.1% (38.6-53.7)
35-44 105 20.9% (17.0-24.7) | 104 21.0% (17.0-24.9) | 163 32.5% (26.7-38.3)
45-54 81 16.6% (12.9-20.4) | 112 19.2% (15.6-22.9) | 153 27.1% (22.0-32.2)
55-64 59 14.1% (10.2-17.9) | 53 11.5% (8.3-14.7) | 103 22.3% (16.9-27.8)
65+ 10 1.6% (0.6-2.6) 6 1.1% (0.2-2.0) | 27 4.4% (2.4-6.4)
Education Less Than H.S. 105 46.8% (39.5-54.1) | 88 43.0% (35.4-50.5) | 217 62.2% (55.2-69.3)
H.S. or G.E.D. 167 24.8% (21.1-28.4) | 135 22.5% (18.8-26.1) | 255 32.1% (27.1-37.1)
Some Post-H.S. 120 15.2% (12.4-18.1) | 135 16.6% (13.8-19.5) | 141 16.4% (13.5-19.2)
College Graduate 56 7.3% (5.2-9.3) | 86 8.6% (6.5-10.6) | 71 13.9% (9.3-18.6)
Income Less than $15,000 68 43.2% (34.8-51.6) | 66 42.5% (34.2-50.9) | 155 62.0% (53.3-70.6)
$15,000 to 24,999 127 41.8% (35.6-48.1) | 120 39.2% (33.2-45.1) | 199 51.4% (44.1-58.8)
$25,000 to 34,999 74 25.5% (20.0-31.0) | 62 23.6% (17.8-29.4) 85 31.4% (23.9-38.9)
$35,000 to 49,999 49  12.5% (9.0-16.0) | 61  14.1% (10.3-17.8) | 84  20.9% (15.2-26.7)
$50,000 or more 75 8.5% (6.4-10.6) | 76 6.9% (5.2-86) | 77 9.5% (6.9-12.0)
Health Status Not At Risk 344 18.3% (16.3-20.3) | 356 17.1% (15.2-18.9) | 495 26.2% (23.3-29.1)
At Risk 104 26.6% (21.7-31.6) | 89 24.1% (19.3-28.8) | 191 50.9% (44.2-57.6)
Employment Employed/Self-employed 256  17.6% (15.3-20.0) | 279  17.1% (15.0-19.2) | 434  33.1% (29.3-36.9)
out of work 74 61.1% (52.2-70.0) | 69  59.6% (49.7-69.5) | 79  64.5% (54.7-74.3)
Homemaker/Student 70 30.2% (23.8-36.6) | 60 25.8% (19.6-31.9) | 95  48.5% (39.8-57.2)
Retired/Unable to work 47 8.3% (5.6-10.9) | 35 6.7% (4489 | 71 121% (8.1-16.2)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 277 16.8% (14.7-18.8) | 275 14.2% (12.5-16.0) | 452 29.5% (26.1-32.9)
At Risk 170 28.3% (24.0-32.5) | 169 31.3% (26.9-35.7) | 232 39.4% (34.0-44.8)
Weight Status Not At Risk 163 18.4% (15.5-21.3) | 196 19.0% (16.2-21.7) | 249 28.4% (24.2-32.5)
At Risk 247 18.8% (16.5-21.2) | 215 15.5% (13.4-17.6) | 344 26.5% (23.1-29.9)
Leisure Time Physical Activity Yes 310 18.3% (16.3-20.4) | 337 16.5% (14.7-18.3) | 456 27.2% (24.1-30.2)
No 137 23.7% (19.5-27.9) | 108 25.4% (20.8-30.0) | 230 44.0% (37.7-50.2)
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Table 48- 2002-2004 Exercise and Physical Activity

No Leisure Time Physical Activity

County
Clark Washoe Other Counties

No Physical Activity or Exercise in Last 30 Days

N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 719 25.7% (23.8-27.6) | 505  16.7% (15.2-18.3) | 747  27.6% (24.9-30.3)
Gender Male 306 22.4% (19.7-25.1) | 206 13.7% (11.7-15.7) | 329 24.7% (20.9-28.6)
Female 413 29.0% (26.3-31.7) | 299 19.8% (17.5-22.1) | 418 30.7% (26.9-34.5)
Race White/Non-Hisp 430  22.5% (20.4-24.7) | 352  14.3% (12.7-15.8) | 502 20.9% (19.0-22.9)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 43 22.2% (15.2-29.2) 7 20.0% (4.5-35.6) 4 60.8%  (15.5-100.0)
Hispanic 140  34.7% (29.3-40.1) | 83  29.0% (23.2-34.8) | 159  43.5% (36.1-50.8)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 38 29.3% (20.6-38.0) | 24 21.0% (12.5-29.5) 27 19.2% (9.0-29.4)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 56 24.3% (17.7-30.8) | 34 17.3% (11.4-23.2) | 45 22.2% (15.2-29.1)
Age 18-24 48 23.4% (16.0-30.7) | 25 9.7% (5.6-13.7) | 48 27.1% (17.0-37.2)
25-34 105  22.5% (18.3-26.7) | 67 15.9% (12.0-19.7) | 93  33.4% (25.7-41.1)
35-44 128 22.2% (18.4-26.0) | 89 16.3% (12.8-19.7) | 132 26.6% (21.0-32.2)
45-54 138 28.5% (24.0-33.0) | 104 17.0% (13.8-20.3) | 140 22.8% (17.6-28.0)
55-64 125 25.6% (21.3-30.0) | 69 15.5% (11.7-19.4) | 140 28.8% (23.0-34.6)
65+ 174 33.0% (28.4-37.5) | 151 25.4% (21.4-29.3) | 193 27.4% (23.5-31.3)
Education Less Than H.S. 101 38.9% (31.7-46.2) | 77 29.4% (22.9-35.8) | 181 43.3% (35.9-50.6)
H.S. or G.E.D. 278 33.2% (29.5-36.9) | 204 28.5% (24.6-32.3) | 282 30.2% (25.3-35.2)
Some Post-H.S. 196 21.0% (18.0-24.0) | 129 12.4% (10.1-14.7) | 192 19.0% (15.8-22.1)
College Graduate 142 16.6% (13.7-19.4) | 91 8.1% (6.3-9.9) | 89  14.4% (10.7-18.1)
Income Less than $15,000 82  39.9% (31.8-48.1) | 69 31.6% (24.4-38.9) | 135  36.7% (28.3-45.2)
$15,000 to 24,999 142 38.5% (32.4-44.7) | 119 28.4% (23.2-33.6) | 170 41.0% (33.4-48.6)
$25,000 to 34,999 108 28.6% (23.3-34.0) | 75 19.9% (15.4-24.4) 84 27.6% (20.3-34.8)
$35,000 to 49,999 114 25.0% (20.5-29.4) | 80 17.8% (13.8-21.8) | 114 23.3% (17.7-29.0)
$50,000 or more 155 15.0% (12.6-17.4) | 102 9.0% (7.1-10.8) | 136 12.9% (10.6-15.3)
Health Status Not At Risk 488 21.4% (19.4-23.4) | 339 13.4% (11.9-14.9) | 484 22.1% (19.4-24.8)
At Risk 229 45.9% (40.8-51.1) | 165 38.9% (33.6-44.1) | 261 46.4% (39.6-53.2)
Employment Employed/Self-employed 390 22.7% (20.3-25.0) | 268  14.8% (13.0-16.7) | 391  27.4% (23.7-31.0)
out of work 48  30.6% (22.2-39.1) | 30 20.7% (12.8-285) | 31  16.4% (9.1-23.7)
Homemaker/Student 69 25.2% (19.3-31.1) | 40  14.4% 9.8-19.1) | 71 29.0% (20.3-37.7)
Retired/Unable to work 209  34.5% (30.2-38.7) | 164  24.1% (20.5-27.7) | 246  30.0% (25.5-34.4)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 581 24.5% (22.5-26.5) | 396 15.3% (13.7-16.8) | 513 23.0% (20.3-25.6)
No Coverage 137 31.1% (25.8-36.4) | 108  23.7% (19.2-28.1) | 230  38.6% (32.5-44.6)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 485 23.6% (21.5-25.7) | 344 14.5% (12.9-16.2) | 508 27.1% (23.8-30.3)
At Risk 232 31.8% (27.7-36.0) | 159 24.4% (20.7-28.2) | 236 29.4% (24.9-34.0)
Weight Status Not At Risk 249 23.0% (20.1-25.9) | 179 13.7% (11.5-15.8) | 239 21.5% (17.8-25.1)
At Risk 419 26.2% (23.7-28.6) | 292 17.9% (15.8-20.0) | 421 26.1% (22.7-29.4)

98




Table 49- 2002-2004 Weight Status

Overweight or Obese BMI1>=25

County
Clark Washoe Other Counties

Overweight or Obese: BMI>=25

N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 1648  60.3% (58.2-62.4) | 1563  53.6% (51.5-55.7) | 1773  59.7% (57.0-62.3)
Gender Male 959  69.5% (66.7-72.3) | 935  65.3% (62.4-68.2) | 1045  67.9% (64.2-71.5)
Female 689 50.5% (47.4-53.5) 628 41.3% (38.5-44.2) 728 50.2% (46.5-53.9)
Race White/Non-Hisp 1075 59.4% (56.8-61.9) | 1213 53.0% (50.7-55.4) | 1327 59.4% (57.0-61.8)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 114  66.5% (58.2-74.8) 17 46.7% (27.4-66.0) 6 51.9% (15.9-87.9)
Hispanic 248 65.2% (59.7-70.6) | 158  58.8% (51.9-65.7) | 207  62.8% (54.5-71.1)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 66 48.2% (38.5-57.9) 64 50.4% (40.2-60.6) 70 44.1% (28.6-59.7)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 129 61.7% (54.0-69.3) 94 52.5% (44.3-60.7) 140 62.7% (55.5-70.0)
Age 18-24 93 46.9% (39.2-54.6) 67 27.3% (20.9-33.7) 81 40.5% (29.8-51.3)
25-34 249  57.3% (52.1-62.6) | 224 54.4% (49.0-59.7) | 212 56.7% (49.5-64.0)
35-44 363 64.5% (60.1-68.9) | 320  55.4% (50.8-60.0) | 368  67.3% (62.1-72.5)
45-54 339 63.7% (59.1-68.4) 347 58.8% (54.5-63.2) 390 62.8% (57.4-68.3)
55-64 298 67.7% (62.9-72.4) 293 63.7% (58.6-68.8) 332 63.9% (58.8-69.0)
65+ 306 57.4% (52.7-62.1) 312 56.4% (52.0-60.9) 389 59.6% (55.2-63.9)
Education Less Than H.S. 146 63.9% (57.1-70.7) 115 55.4% (47.4-63.3) 220 62.8% (54.9-70.7)
H.S. or G.E.D. 454 56.5% (52.5-60.6) | 404 56.1% (51.8-60.4) 609 60.3% (56.2-64.4)
Some Post-H.S. 542 60.7% (57.1-64.4) | 493 53.4% (49.6-57.1) 541 56.6% (51.9-61.2)
College Graduate 502 62.7% (59.0-66.4) 549 51.6% (48.1-55.0) 402 59.9% (55.1-64.7)
Income Less than $15,000 108 56.4% (47.9-65.0) 110 55.6% (47.3-63.8) 155 57.4% (48.0-66.8)
$15,000 to 24,999 226 63.6% (57.9-69.3) | 198  52.9% (46.8-59.0) | 276  61.9% (55.1-68.7)
$25,000 to 34,999 220 61.5% (55.7-67.3) 187 53.5% (47.4-59.7) 210 57.2% (49.9-64.5)
$35,000 to 49,999 280 61.3% (56.3-66.3) 269 54.1% (49.0-59.2) 324 61.8% (56.0-67.7)
$50,000 or more 656 61.6% (58.3-64.9) 654 55.9% (52.7-59.1) 618 62.3% (57.9-66.6)
Health Status Not At Risk 1355 59.3% (57.0-61.6) | 1306 51.5% (49.2-53.8) | 1442 58.2% (55.3-61.1)
At Risk 292 66.1% (61.0-71.1) 256 68.2% (63.1-73.3) 329 66.0% (60.2-71.8)
Employment Employed/Self-employed 1067 63.4% (60.8-66.0) | 1022  54.9% (52.3-57.6) | 1106  61.9% (58.4-65.4)
Out of work 79 60.5% (51.0-70.0) 62 51.5% (41.1-61.9) 65 49.8% (36.3-63.3)
Homemaker/Student 122 43.7% (37.0-50.4) 75  31.3% (24.5-38.0) | 116  47.2% (39.2-55.3)
Retired/Unable to work 378 60.7% (56.4-65.0) | 403 61.1% (57.0-65.2) 484 61.5% (57.3-65.8)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 1395 60.3% (58.0-62.6) | 1346 54.8% (52.5-57.0) | 1421 60.4% (57.7-63.2)
No Coverage 247  60.9% (55.5-66.4) | 215  48.7% (43.1-54.3) | 344 58.1% (52.2-64.1)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 1266 62.8% (60.3-65.2) | 1265 55.3% (53.0-57.7) | 1366 61.8% (58.7-64.8)
At Risk 376 53.5% (49.3-57.7) 294 47.4% (42.9-52.0) 400 53.2% (48.3-58.1)
Leisure Time Physical Activity Yes 1227 59.3% (56.9-61.7) | 1267 52.3% (50.0-54.6) | 1349 58.2% (55.3-61.1)
No 419 63.3% (59.1-67.5) 292 60.2% (55.1-65.4) 421 64.3% (58.5-70.0)

99




Table 50- 2002-2004 Alcohol Consumption

Binge Drinking

County
Clark Washoe Other Counties
Binge Drinking
N % C.l.(95%) N % C.l.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 479 18.4% (16.6-20.1) | 547 20.3% (18.6-22.0) | 544 17.9% (15.8-19.9)
Gender Male 351 27.8% (24.9-30.7) | 379 28.7% (26.0-31.5) | 393 26.4% (23.1-29.7)
Female 128 8.7%  (7.1-10.4) | 168 11.8%  (9.9-13.7) | 151 8.8%  (6.5-11.0)
Race White/Non-Hisp 317 18.0% (16.0-20.0) [ 437 21.4% (19.4-23.5) | 405 18.6% (16.6-20.5)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 20 12.3%  (6.7-17.9) 6 22.8% (5.6-40.1) 1 12% (0.0-3.9)
Hispanic 86 23.6% (18.4-28.8) | 46 16.4% (11.6-21.1) | 79 19.0% (13.1-24.9)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 19 143%  (7.4-21.2) | 15 13.7%  (6.0-21.4) | 16 9.2%  (3.7-14.7)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 36 16.6% (10.7-22.4) | 42 21.7% (15.1-28.3) | 40 19.5% (13.4-25.6)
Age 18-24 68 31.2% (23.6-38.9)| 90 35.5% (28.7-42.3) 70 28.4% (19.5-37.3)
25-34 122 26.7% (22.2-31.2) | 124 32.0% (26.9-37.1) | 108 24.2% (18.0-30.4)
35-44 126 20.6% (17.0-24.3) | 135 22.0% (18.3-25.7) | 145 20.5% (16.4-24.6)
45-54 84 156% (12.1-19.1) | 98 15.3% (12.2-18.4) | 118 16.3% (12.7-19.8)
55-64 48 10.6% (7.5-13.8)| 66 11.7%  (8.6-14.7) | 66 11.2%  (8.1-14.2)
65+ 31  5.0% (3.1-6.9) | 33 54% (35-74)| 36 43% (2.8-5.8)
Education Less Than H.S. 56 24.9% (17.8-31.9)| 30 15.4% (9.6-21.2) 79 17.3% (11.9-22.8)
H.S. or G.E.D. 137 18.7% (15.5-22.0) | 155 23.6% (20.0-27.2) | 191 19.3% (15.8-22.7)
Some Post-H.S. 165 18.7% (15.8-21.7) | 169 20.5% (17.4-23.7) | 160 17.0% (13.3-20.7)
College Graduate 121 14.8% (12.1-17.5) | 192 19.1% (16.4-21.9) | 111 16.9% (13.0-20.7)
Income Less than $15,000 23 14.4%  (8.2-20.6) | 22 126% (7.0-18.2) | 54 18.9% (11.6-26.2)
$15,000 to 24,999 66 21.0% (15.2-26.8)| 75 23.8% (18.5-29.1) | 83 15.0% (10.5-19.6)
$25,000 to 34,999 56 17.4% (12.7-22.2) | 59 17.0% (12.3-21.7) 59 17.2% (11.1-23.2)
$35,000 to 49,999 86 18.6% (14.5-22.6) | 109 24.0% (19.5-28.6) | 92 19.0% (14.6-23.5)
$50,000 or more 212 20.7% (17.9-23.5) [ 241 21.5% (18.8-24.2) | 216 23.1% (19.2-26.9)
Health Status Not At Risk 421 19.3% (17.4-21.3) | 488 21.0% (19.1-22.9) | 472 19.5% (17.2-21.9)
At Risk 58 13.9% (10.0-17.7) | 58 15.9% (11.8-20.1) | 72 12.1%  (8.0-16.2)
Employment Employed/Self-employed 374 22.7% (20.3-25.1) | 435 24.1% (21.9-26.4) | 421 22.6% (19.7-25.5)
out of work 36 28.0% (19.1-36.8) | 22 205% (11.7-29.3) | 31 20.6% (10.6-30.6)
Homemaker/Student 26 9.1% (5.3-13.0) | 35 17.2% (11.4-23.0)| 22 7.1% (3.5-10.7)
Retired/Unable to work 43 7.1% (4.8-94)| 54 7.5% (5.4-9.5) | 66 7.8% (5.7-9.9)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 370 16.3% (14.6-18.0) | 442 19.4% (17.6-21.3) | 395 17.2% (15.0-19.5)
No Coverage 106 26.7% (21.5-32.0) | 102 23.8% (19.2-28.5) | 147 19.3% (15.0-23.7)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 274 135% (11.8-15.2) [ 362 17.1% (15.3-18.9) | 321 13.5% (11.4-15.5)
At Risk 205 32.9% (28.6-37.2) [ 184 31.8% (27.5-36.1) | 220 31.8% (26.7-37.0)
Weight Status Not At Risk 174 17.4% (14.7-20.1) | 247 21.2% (18.5-24.0) | 195 18.0% (14.5-21.5)
At Risk 288 19.0% (16.7-21.2) [ 291 20.2% (17.9-22.6) | 328 19.4% (16.8-21.9)
Leisure Time Physical Activity Yes 379 19.5% (17.5-21.5) | 474 20.8% (18.9-22.8) | 428 19.1% (16.7-21.5)
No 99 14.8% (11.2-183) | 72 17.5% (13.4-21.6) | 116 14.7% (10.8-18.5)
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Table 51- 2002-2004 Tobacco Use

Current Smokers

County
Clark Washoe Other Counties
Current Smokers
N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 734 25.7% (23.9-27.6) | 624 22.0% (20.3-23.8) | 786 23.7% (21.5-25.9)
Gender Male 382 28.8% (25.9-31.6) | 307 22.8% (20.3-25.4) | 403 26.1% (22.8-29.5)
Female 352 22.7% (20.3-25.1) | 317 21.2% (18.8-23.6) | 383 21.0% (18.2-23.8)
Race White/Non-Hisp 489 25.7% (23.4-27.9) | 463 21.5% (19.5-23.5) | 574 25.2% (23.0-27.3)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 44 23.9% (16.8-31.1) 8  24.9% (7.8-42.1) 3 5.4% (0.0-13.6)
Hispanic 93  24.0% (18.9-29.1) | 58  20.4% (15.3-255) | 81  18.8% (13.0-24.5)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 32 24.5% (16.2-32.7) | 24 17.1% (9.7-24.5) 34 20.4% (10.4-30.5)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 68 31.5% (24.4-38.6) | 67 35.5% (27.9-43.1) 80 36.9% (29.1-44.6)
Age 18-24 70 31.9% (24.4-39.5) | 58 22.3% (16.6-28.0) 61 25.9% (16.9-35.0)
25-34 124 26.4% (21.9-30.8) | 96 23.3% (18.7-27.8) | 115 24.2% (18.3-30.0)
35-44 156 25.9% (21.9-29.8) | 144 25.5% (21.5-29.5) | 179 26.0% (21.3-30.6)
45-54 169 30.9% (26.6-35.3) | 153 25.4% (21.5-29.2) | 181 24.5% (20.3-28.6)
55-64 121 22.9% (18.9-27.0) | 97 20.0% (15.9-24.1) | 145 26.5% (21.5-31.4)
65+ 93 16.5% (13.0-20.0) | 75 12.1% (9.3-14.9) | 105 14.1% (11.1-17.0)
Education Less Than H.S. 93 34.6% (27.5-41.8) | 85 38.4% (31.2-45.7) | 127 24.5% (18.4-30.5)
H.S. or G.E.D. 247 29.6% (26.1-33.1) | 211 28.8% (25.0-32.5) | 294 25.0% (21.6-28.4)
Some Post-H.S. 263 27.0% (23.8-30.2) | 205 22.4% (19.3-25.5) | 265 27.3% (23.3-31.3)
College Graduate 131 16.1% (13.3-18.9) | 122 11.6% (9.4-13.8) 98 14.9% (11.1-18.8)
Income Less than $15,000 67 29.6% (22.4-36.8) | 66 30.6% (23.3-38.0) | 110 27.8% (20.1-35.5)
$15,000 to 24,999 118 31.4% (25.3-37.4) | 120 32.5% (26.9-38.0) | 158 27.7% (21.6-33.8)
$25,000 to 34,999 106 27.8% (22.5-33.2) | 92 27.4% (22.0-32.9) | 103 24.5% (18.6-30.4)
$35,000 to 49,999 131 28.6% (24.0-33.2) | 125 26.1% (21.7-30.5) | 136 24.9% (20.3-29.5)
$50,000 or more 228 21.4% (18.7-24.2) | 161 14.7% (12.3-17.0) | 187 20.4% (16.6-24.2)
Health Status Not At Risk 572 24.2% (22.2-26.2) | 492 20.4% (18.6-22.3) | 595 22.7% (20.4-25.0)
At Risk 161 33.0% (28.1-37.9) | 130 32.5% (27.4-37.6) | 190 27.0% (21.3-32.7)
Employment Employed/Self-employed 476 27.0% (24.5-29.4) | 400  22.4% (20.2-24.6) | 482 24.7% (21.7-27.7)
out of work 58  40.5% (31.2-49.8) | 55  47.1% (36.8-57.3) | 62  33.4% (22.2-44.5)
Homemaker/Student 58  18.6% (13.4-23.7) | 41  15.4% (10.7-20.2) | 54  15.5% (10.6-20.4)
Retired/Unable to work 138 21.6% (17.9-25.2) | 127 17.9% (14.7-21.0) | 182 21.9% (18.0-25.8)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 562 23.1% (21.2-25.0) | 453 18.5% (16.7-20.2) | 546 21.0% (18.8-23.1)
No Coverage 170 37.0% (31.6-42.4) | 169  38.4% (33.2-43.6) | 232 29.2% (24.1-34.3)
Weight Status Not At Risk 339 30.7% (27.5-33.8) | 312 25.1% (22.3-27.9) | 345 28.1% (24.4-31.9)
At Risk 376 23.2% (20.8-25.5) | 294 19.6% (17.4-21.8) | 400 21.6% (19.1-24.1)
Leisure Time Physical Activity Yes 500 23.5% (21.5-25.6) | 463 20.0% (18.1-21.8) | 549 23.1% (20.5-25.6)
No 232 31.7% (27.5-35.9) | 159 32.2% (27.5-36.8) | 236 25.2% (20.8-29.7)

101




Table 52- 2002-2004 Asthma

Current Asthma
County
Clark Washoe Other Counties
Currently Have Asthma

N % C.L(95%) N % C.1(95%) N % C.1.(95%)

Groups
Total Total 223  75% (6.4-85)| 207 6.7% (5.7-7.7) | 217  6.0%  (4.9-7.0)
Gender Male 72 51% (3.9-64)| 77 52% (3.964)| 65 35% (2.5-4.6)
Female 151 9.8% (8.1-11.5) | 130 82%  (6.7-9.7) | 152 8.6% (6.8-10.3)
Race White/Non-Hisp 163 8.8% (7.3-10.2) | 169 7.5% (6.3-8.7) | 158 6.7% (5.6-7.9)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 15 84% (3.9-129)| © . (-)| o (-)
Hispanic 22 44% (2464)| 9 26% (06-45) | 21 32% (1.1-5.4)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 2 13% (0.032)| 9 57% (1.7-96)| 11 7.4% (1.8-13.0)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 19 89% (4.6-13.2)| 17 7.7% (3.8-11.6)| 26 115% (7.0-16.1)
Age 18-24 14 59% (27-92)| 18 62% (3.3-92)| 14 42%  (1.6-6.9)
25-34 41  81% (55-10.7)| 33 6.6% (4291)| 26 50% (2.0-8.1)
35-44 39 6.8% (4591)| 32 48% (3.066)| 36 50% (3.2-6.9)
45-54 49  9.0% (6.2-11.8)| 42 6.9% (4791)| 50 6.2% (4.3-8.1)
55-64 46 9.2% (6.4-12.1)| 40 8.6% (5.6-11.6) | 45 9.4% (6.3-12.6)
65+ 34 53% (34-72)| 42 7.7% (5.3-10.1)| 46 65%  (4.5-8.6)
Education Less Than H.S. 16 59% (2889 | 9 28% (0.7-50)| 26 42% (1.7-6.7)
H.S. or G.E.D. 54 6.0% (42-78)| 50 6.2% (4.3-80)| 70 62% (4.5-7.9)
Some Post-H.S. 83 84% (6.4-10.3)| 79 84% (6.4-103)| 74 67%  (5.0-8.4)
College Graduate 70 89% (6.7-11.1)| 68 65% (4.9-82)| 46 7.1%  (4.7-9.5)
Income Less than $15,000 18 7.6% (35-11.8)| 25 10.7% (6.1-15.3)| 31 6.2% (3.6-8.8)
$15,000 to 24,999 32 7.2% (4.4-10.1) | 31 6.9% (4.2-95)| 41 6.5% (3.3-9.7)
$25,000 to 34,999 28 8.2% (4.9-11.4)| 24 6.2% (3.5-8.9) 29 6.9% (4.0-9.7)
$35,000 to 49,999 36 78% (5.1-105) [ 39 7.9% (5.2-10.6) | 38 6.6% (4.4-8.9)
$50,000 or more 82 75% (589.2)| 66 58% (43-73)| 58 57% (4.1-7.3)
Health Status Not At Risk 156 6.4% (5.3-7.5) | 146 5.8% (4.7-6.8) | 144 5.1% (4.1-6.0)
At Risk 67 12.6% (9.3-15.8)| 60 12.8% (9.5-16.2)| 73 9.1% (6.1-12.1)
Employment Employed/Self-employed 122 6.7% (5.4-8.0) | 116 5.8% (4.7-7.0) | 109 4.8% (3.7-5.8)
Out of work 14  94% (3.9-15.0)| 7 56% (0.9-102)| 17 88% (3.7-13.8)
Homemaker/Student 25 82% (4.9-116)| 21 7.1% (3.8-104)| 22 75% (2.5-12.5)
Retired/Unable to work 61 9.0% (65-11.4)| 63 10.1% (7.5-12.7)| 67 81% (5.9-10.3)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 190 7.4% (6.3-8.6) | 183  7.1% (6.0-8.2) | 178 6.8% (5.7-8.0)
No Coverage 31  75% (47-103)| 24 48% (27-69)| 38 43% (2.3-6.4)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 170 7.7%  (6.4-8.9) | 167 6.9% (5.8-8.1) | 167 62%  (5.0-7.4)
At Risk 52  6.9% (4990)| 39 58% (3.87.8)| 49 52% (3.5-6.8)
Weight Status Not At Risk 72 66% (5.083)| 69 54% (4.0-68)| 88 66% (5.1-8.2)
At Risk 138  8.1% (6.6-9.5) | 134 8.1%  (6.6-9.6) | 120 6.4%  (4.9-7.9)
Leisure Time Physical Activity | Yes 158 7.1% (5.9-8.3) | 153  6.1% (5.1-7.2) | 149 5.9% (4.6-7.1)
No 65 8.7% (6.4-11.0)| 52 9.3% (6.6-11.9)| 67 6.1% (4.3-7.9)
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Table 53- 2002-2004 Diabetes

Told By Doctor Have Diabetes

County
Clark Washoe Other Counties
Diagnosed With Diabetes
N % C.l.(95%) N % C.l.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 207 6.4% (5.5-7.4) | 187  5.6% (4.8-6.5) | 223 6.6% (5.1-8.0)
Gender Male 122 7.5% (6.0-89) | 94 5.6% (4.4-69) | 116 7.6%  (5.0-10.2)
Female 85 5.3% (4.1-66) | 93 5.7% (4.4-6.9) | 107 5.4% (4.2-6.6)
Race White/Non-Hisp 130  6.5% (5.3-7.7) | 140  5.7% (4.7-6.8) | 164 6.8% (5.3-8.3)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 21 10.6% (5.8-154)| 4 49%  (0.0-10.0) 1 2.4% (0.0-7.4)
Hispanic 34 6.1% (4.0-83) | 16 3.9% (186.1)| 30 71% (29-11.2)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 8 5.0% (1.3-8.7)| 10 7.4% (25-12.3)| 10 3.3% (1.0-5.6)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 9 33% (0.7-5.9) | 12  6.0% (2595)| 17 75%  (3.4-11.6)
Age 18-24 2 04% (0.0-1.0) | 2 1.0% 0.0-23)| 4 12% (0.0-2.6)
25-34 7 1.6% (0429 | 7 12% (03-22)| 5 09% 0.0-1.7)
35-44 24 35% (1.9-5.1) | 17 25% (1.2-38)| 20 6.1% (1.4-10.8)
4554 49 87% (6.1-11.4)| 38 6.0% (4.081)| 41 59% (3.6-8.1)
55-64 47  92%  (6.4-12.0)| 53 115%  (8.3-14.7)| 60 13.5%  (7.6-19.4)
65+ 78 16.0% (12.4-19.7)| 70 13.7% (10.4-17.0) | 92 13.7% (10.8-16.6)
Education Less Than H.S. 26 87% (5.1-122)| 13 53% (2.2-84) | 46 83%  (4.3-12.3)
H.S. or G.E.D. 61 57% (4.1-7.3)| 60 7.2% (5.2-9.2) | 68 7.3%  (4.1-10.4)
Some Post-H.S. 66 6.8% (5.0-8.6) | 68  6.4% (4.8-8.0)| 65 52% (3.8-6.6)
College Graduate 52 5.6% (3.9-7.2) | 46 3.9% (265.1) | 42 47% (3.2-6.2)
Income Less than $15,000 24 10.6%  (6.0-15.2) | 27 12.4%  (7.6-17.3) | 43 12.0% (5.5-18.4)
$15,000 to 24,999 37 7.2% (4.6-9.9) | 37 7.9% (5.0-10.7) | 40 4.8% (3.0-6.6)
$25,000 to 34,999 25 75% (4.4-10.7)| 29 7.2% (4599)| 26 53% (3.0-7.6)
$35,000 to 49,999 33  6.5% (4.1-89) | 28 4.6% (2.7-6.4)| 39 87% (3.6-13.7)
$50,000 or more 56  4.6% (33-5.9) | 44 3.7% (2.6-4.9) | 42 3.6% (2.5-4.8)
Health Status Not At Risk 109  3.8% (3.0-4.6) | 110  4.0% (3.1-4.8) | 119 4.7% (3.0-6.3)
At Risk 98 19.0% (15.1-22.8) | 77 16.9% (13.1-20.8) | 104 13.1% (9.6-16.5)
Employment Employed/Self-employed 89 4.2% (3.252)| 77 3.7% (2.8-4.6) | 87 4.8% (3.0-6.7)
Out of work 14  93% (42-144)| 10 7.1% (24-11.7)| 10 7.1%  (1.6-12.7)
Homemaker/Student 10 2.8% (0.9-46) | 10 3.5% (1.1-5.8) | 17 45% (2.1-6.9)
Retired/Unable to work 94 156% (12.3-18.9)| 90 13.8% (10.9-16.8) | 106 13.0% (9.1-16.9)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 182 6.9% (5.8-8.0) | 165 6.0% (5.0-6.9) | 180 7.0% (5.3-8.7)
No Coverage 24 45% (25-6.5) | 22  4.4% (2.4-63) | 43 6.0% (2.9-9.0)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 167  6.9% (5.8-8.1) | 160  6.1% (5.1-7.1) | 184  7.5% (5.6-9.4)
At Risk 39  4.8% (3.1-65) | 26 4.0% (2356)| 39 37% (2.3-5.0)
Weight Status Not At Risk 33  2.8% (1.7-3.8) | 42 2.6% (1.7-3.4) | 58 4.3% (2.7-6.0)
At Risk 158 8.6%  (7.1-10.0) | 139  8.4% (7.09.9) | 150 8.0%  (5.9-10.2)
Leisure Time Physical Activity | Yes 130 5.4% (44-6.4)| 131 4.8% (4.0-5.7) | 146  5.6% (4.2-7.0)
No 77 9.4%  (7.1-11.7)| 55 95%  (6.8-122)| 77 9.3%  (5.4-13.1)
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Table 54- 2001, 2003, and 2004 Disability

Limited in any way

County
Clark Washoe Other Counties
Limited in any way
N % C.l.(95%) N % C.l.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 525 17.6% (16.0-19.2) | 542 17.7% (16.2-19.2) | 618 18.2% (16.4-20.0)
Gender Male 254 16.6% (14.5-18.7) | 242 16.3% (14.1-18.4) | 291 16.3% (14.0-18.6)
Female 271 18.6% (16.3-20.9) [ 300 19.1% (16.9-21.3) | 327 20.3% (17.5-23.0)
Race White/Non-Hisp 389 20.2% (18.1-22.2) | 430 18.6% (16.8-20.4) | 496 20.8% (18.9-22.8)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 26 13.7%  (8.3-19.1) 3 31% (0.0-6.9) 2 21.1%  (0.0-53.6)
Hispanic 34 79% (5.0-10.7)| 26 95% (5.7-13.3)| 44 9.7%  (5.6-13.7)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 24 19.0% (11.3-26.6) | 18 13.1% (6.8-19.4) 11 12.7% (1.9-23.5)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 49 222% (15.9-28.5) | 58 28.4% (21.4-35.4) | 59 27.9% (21.1-34.7)
Age 18-24 17 73% (3.7-10.9) | 27 10.3%  (6.3-14.3) | 29 11.4%  (5.2-17.6)
25-34 43 7.9% (5.3-10.4) | 52 105%  (7.5-13.6) | 43 9.2% (5.7-12.7)
35-44 93 16.3% (12.9-19.7) | 79 12.8%  (9.9-15.7)| 98 16.1% (12.3-19.9)
45-54 106 21.0% (16.8-25.1) | 151 23.1% (19.5-26.7) | 135 19.3% (15.5-23.0)
55-64 121 25.7% (21.2-30.1) | 91 23.1% (18.4-27.7) | 145 29.2% (24.3-34.1)
65+ 145 27.8% (23.4-32.1) | 142 27.4% (23.1-31.8) | 168 26.2% (22.4-30.1)
Education Less Than H.S. 45 13.9% (9.6-18.2) | 45 17.2% (12.0-22.4) 67 12.6% (8.8-16.4)
H.S. or G.E.D. 142 17.0% (14.1-19.9) | 148 18.6% (15.5-21.7) | 215 19.3% (16.0-22.6)
Some Post-H.S. 184 18.9% (16.1-21.8) | 172 18.0% (15.3-20.7) | 213 21.1% (17.8-24.4)
College Graduate 152 18.3% (15.2-21.3) | 174 16.6% (14.1-19.2) | 122 17.5% (13.8-21.2)
Income Less than $15,000 82 39.4% (31.0-47.8)| 85 38.9% (31.2-46.7) | 116 26.7% (20.2-33.2)
$15,000 to 24,999 78 19.7% (15.2-24.3) | 80 17.6% (13.6-21.7) | 93 15.0% (11.2-18.8)
$25,000 to 34,999 64 149% (11.1-18.8)| 60 17.6% (13.0-22.2) 76 19.5% (14.8-24.2)
$35,000 to 49,999 81 16.2% (12.6-19.9) | 84 18.3% (14.3-22.4) | 107 20.1% (15.5-24.7)
$50,000 or more 156 15.1% (12.6-17.5) | 165 14.0% (11.9-16.2) | 138 12.6% (10.4-14.9)
Health Status Not At Risk 313 12.6% (11.1-14.1) | 343 12.8% (11.4-14.2) | 357 13.2% (11.4-15.0)
At Risk 212 43.7% (38.4-49.0) [ 195 49.9% (44.2-55.6) | 260 37.9% (31.9-43.9)
Employment Employed/Self-employed 206 11.5% (9.8-13.1) | 248 12.7% (11.0-14.4) | 255 12.3% (10.4-14.1)
Out of work 39 242% (16.4-32.0) | 26 21.0% (12.8-29.2) | 42 20.1% (12.6-27.6)
Homemaker/Student 45 12.8% (8.8-16.8) | 40 13.4% (9.1-17.8) | 48 16.4% (9.4-23.3)
Retired/Unable to work 232 38.5% (34.1-42.8) | 228 37.1% (32.8-41.4) | 270 37.5% (33.0-42.0)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 440 18.1% (16.3-19.8) | 467 18.0% (16.3-19.7) | 496 19.2% (17.2-21.2)
No Coverage 83 15.8% (12.2-195) | 74 16.4% (12.6-20.3) | 121 15.6% (12.2-19.0)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 361 16.3% (14.6-18.1) [ 384 15.9% (14.3-17.6) | 412 16.3% (14.2-18.3)
At Risk 162 21.2% (18.0-24.5) | 155 23.6% (19.9-27.2) | 204 23.8% (20.1-27.4)
Weight Status Not At Risk 163 14.0% (11.7-16.3) | 204 15.4% (13.2-17.6) | 212 17.5% (14.3-20.6)
At Risk 339 20.0% (17.8-22.2) [ 319 19.7% (17.5-21.9) | 376 19.6% (17.4-21.9)
Leisure Time Physical Activity | Yes 299 12.9% (11.3-14.4) [ 388 15.6% (14.0-17.2) | 404 15.2% (13.5-17.0)
No 224 31.6% (27.6-35.5) | 151 27.2% (22.9-31.5) | 212 27.3% (22.3-32.3)
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Table 55- 1999, 2001, and 2003 Hypertension Awareness

Told Have High Blood Pressure

County
Clark Washoe Other Counties
Told Have High Blood Pressure
N % C.l.(95%) N % C.l.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 668 26.6% (24.5-28.8) [ 614 23.9% (22.0-25.7) | 794 25.0% (23.0-27.0)
Gender Male 335 26.4% (23.3-29.6) | 298 21.8% (19.4-24.3) | 408 24.6% (21.8-27.3)
Female 333 26.8% (23.9-29.8) [ 316 25.9% (23.1-28.7) | 386 25.5% (22.7-28.3)
Race White/Non-Hisp 460 26.6% (24.2-28.9) | 497 24.8% (22.6-26.9) | 645 28.3% (26.1-30.5)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 70 40.9% (30.9-51.0) | 12 22.7%  (9.4-36.0) | 12 32.3% (11.3-53.3)
Hispanic 65 19.8% (13.4-26.1) | 44 17.3% (12.1-22.4) | 44 9.1%  (5.8-12.3)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 33 27.8% (18.9-36.7) | 30 23.0% (14.5-31.5)| 39 30.6% (18.9-42.3)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 38 259% (17.9-33.9) | 21 19.9% (11.6-28.2) | 48 33.4% (24.7-42.1)
Age 18-24 11 67% (2.1-11.3)| 13 6.1% (26-95)| 19 84%  (3.8-13.0)
25-34 55 11.2%  (8.2-14.2) | 46 11.6% (7.5-15.7) | 39 10.7% (6.8-14.7)
35-44 108 19.2% (15.5-22.8) | 75 13.1% (10.0-16.2) | 100 15.2% (12.1-18.4)
45-54 129 32.5% (26.0-39.0) | 143 25.0% (21.0-29.1) | 173 26.7% (22.3-31.1)
55-64 145 36.0% (30.6-41.4) | 140 44.3% (38.2-50.4) | 173 40.2% (34.0-46.4)
65+ 219 54.3% (48.8-59.8) [ 196 48.4% (42.9-53.9) | 290 50.5% (45.3-55.7)
Education Less Than H.S. 81 32.8% (25.8-39.8)| 53 28.1% (21.1-35.0)| 94 16.6% (12.4-20.8)
H.S. or G.E.D. 181 25.2% (21.2-29.1) | 173 26.1% (22.3-29.8) | 288 27.2% (23.7-30.6)
Some Post-H.S. 215 25.0% (21.5-28.5) [ 203 23.2% (20.0-26.3) | 242 25.4% (22.0-28.9)
College Graduate 189 27.8% (23.3-32.2) | 183 21.4% (18.1-24.8) | 168 28.8% (24.1-33.5)
Income Less than $15,000 57 346% (25.9-43.3)| 59 332% (25.2-41.2)| 91 26.3% (19.8-32.8)
$15,000 to 24,999 105 25.7% (20.8-30.5) | 87 23.9% (18.9-28.9) | 143 24.4% (19.3-29.6)
$25,000 to 34,999 95 285% (22.0-35.0)| 71 23.5% (18.2-28.8) | 85 22.6% (17.4-27.8)
$35,000 to 49,999 117 25.5% (21.0-30.1) | 96 23.3% (18.3-28.3) | 146 26.1% (21.7-30.5)
$50,000 or more 211 245% (21.3-27.7) | 215 20.1% (17.4-22.7) | 208 22.0% (18.8-25.2)
Health Status Not At Risk 484 22.9% (20.6-25.1) [ 469 20.5% (18.6-22.4) | 571 22.0% (20.0-24.0)
At Risk 184 47.8% (41.9-53.7) | 144 50.8% (44.4-57.1) | 222 37.9% (31.5-44.3)
Employment Employed/Self-employed 335 20.6% (18.1-23.0) [ 336 19.4% (17.3-21.6) | 360 18.3% (16.1-20.5)
Out of work 31 236% (15.4-31.7)| 21 20.6% (11.2-29.9)| 37 25.7% (16.5-34.8)
Homemaker/Student 41 23.0% (13.8-32.2) | 26 12.8% (7.7-18.0) 63 22.1% (16.4-27.9)
Retired/Unable to work 260 49.1% (44.2-54.0) | 230 46.1% (41.2-51.0) | 326 45.7% (40.7-50.8)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 591 28.4% (26.2-30.7) | 552 25.0% (22.9-27.0) | 690 27.3% (25.1-29.5)
No Coverage 75 19.4% (13.3-255) | 61 17.1% (12.5-21.7) | 102 16.0% (12.1-19.9)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 497 27.8% (25.1-30.4) | 476 24.7% (22.5-26.8) | 607 26.1% (23.7-28.4)
At Risk 169 23.8% (20.1-27.6) | 137 21.4% (17.5-25.3) | 187 22.2% (18.6-25.8)
Weight Status Not At Risk 170 14.9% (12.6-17.3) | 187 16.0% (13.4-18.5) | 222 17.9% (15.2-20.6)
At Risk 469 35.2% (31.9-38.4) [ 402 31.0% (28.2-33.8) | 536 32.1% (29.3-34.9)
Leisure Time Physical Activity | Yes 328 22.4% (19.7-25.1) | 341 22.0% (19.7-24.3) | 413 23.7% (21.1-26.4)
No 152 32.3% (27.5-37.2) | 106 30.8% (25.2-36.4) | 156 26.4% (20.9-31.9)
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Table 56- 1999, 2001, and 2003 Cholesterol

Ever Told Cholesterol Was High

County
Clark Washoe Other Counties
High Blood Cholesterol
N % C.l.(95%) N % C.l.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 690 37.9% (35.3-40.5) | 604 31.4% (29.1-33.8) | 700 33.8% (31.2-36.3)
Gender Male 334 359% (32.1-39.7) [ 300 30.4% (27.2-33.6) | 376 34.9% (31.4-38.5)
Female 356 39.8% (36.2-43.4) [ 304 32.4% (29.0-35.9) | 324 32.6% (28.8-36.4)
Race White/Non-Hisp 500 39.1% (36.1-42.0) | 498 31.7% (29.1-34.4) | 568 34.3% (31.7-36.9)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 54 38.9% (28.2-49.5) 9 27.0% (10.2-43.8) 9 51.3% (20.0-82.6)
Hispanic 60 31.7% (22.6-40.7) | 40 28.6% (20.3-37.0) | 49 29.1% (18.9-39.3)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 29 358% (24.6-46.9) | 27 30.0% (19.3-40.7) | 33 34.6% (21.2-48.1)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 43 412% (30.9-51.5) | 24 29.5% (18.9-40.2) | 37 352% (24.8-45.6)
Age 18-24 8 96% (26-16.7)| 9 89% (3.1-14.8)| 10 11.8%  (3.7-20.0)
25-34 54 19.2% (14.0-245) | 40 15.0% (10.2-19.7) | 35 17.9% (11.7-24.0)
35-44 132 33.4% (28.2-38.6) | 101 25.0% (20.1-30.0) | 89 23.3% (18.3-28.3)
45-54 142 42.6% (35.9-49.3) | 166 36.0% (31.1-40.8) | 177 38.6% (32.9-44.2)
55-64 155 48.9% (42.9-54.8) | 123 42.9% (36.5-49.2) | 169 42.5% (36.5-48.5)
65+ 198 51.6% (45.8-57.5) | 164 42.7% (37.1-48.4) | 220 46.2% (40.7-51.7)
Education Less Than H.S. 70 42.8% (33.6-52.0) | 40 35.5% (25.8-45.2) 70 36.6% (26.6-46.6)
H.S. or G.E.D. 167 33.4% (28.7-38.0) | 147 33.4% (28.4-38.3) | 231 34.3% (29.9-38.7)
Some Post-H.S. 245 39.2% (34.7-43.6) [ 209 31.8% (27.8-35.8) | 215 32.9% (28.5-37.3)
College Graduate 205 39.0% (33.9-44.1) [ 207 29.1% (25.2-33.0) | 181 33.3% (28.4-38.2)
Income Less than $15,000 59 52.9% (42.5-63.3)| 40 353% (25.5-45.1) 64 38.3% (29.6-47.0)
$15,000 to 24,999 95 39.4% (32.1-46.8) | 65 27.4% (20.7-34.1) | 110 38.9% (30.4-47.4)
$25,000 to 34,999 81 32.3% (25.6-39.0)| 64 29.8% (22.9-36.7) 68 27.9% (20.9-34.9)
$35,000 to 49,999 117 36.8% (30.9-42.7) | 95 29.1% (23.4-34.7) | 117 28.5% (23.5-33.5)
$50,000 or more 250 35.5% (31.6-39.3) [ 262 31.8% (28.2-35.4) | 262 37.9% (33.8-42.0)
Health Status Not At Risk 520 33.8% (30.9-36.6) [ 495 29.4% (26.9-31.8) | 527 30.3% (27.6-33.0)
At Risk 170 59.3% (52.7-65.9) | 108 46.5% (39.4-53.6) | 171 49.1% (41.7-56.4)
Employment Employed/Self-employed 355 30.6% (27.5-33.7) [ 359 27.8% (25.1-30.6) | 345 29.3% (26.2-32.5)
out of work 30 41.9% (29.5-54.3)| 18 39.2% (22.9-55.4) | 29 37.0% (23.2-50.8)
Homemaker/Student 49 40.4% (28.7-52.2) | 31 26.5% (16.5-36.5) | 51 32.5% (23.2-41.7)
Retired/Unable to work 254 55.3% (50.1-60.5) | 195 42.5% (37.5-47.6) | 271 44.2% (38.9-49.4)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 613 38.3% (35.6-41.0) | 554 32.1% (29.6-34.6) | 643 35.8% (33.1-38.6)
No Coverage 76 36.4% (27.6-45.2) | 50 25.6% (18.4-32.7) | 57 22.5% (15.6-29.4)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 492 37.6% (34.5-40.7) [ 480 32.9% (30.2-35.6) | 535 33.5% (30.6-36.5)
At Risk 196 38.9% (34.0-43.8) | 124 26.5% (21.9-31.1) | 164 34.4% (29.1-39.7)
Weight Status Not At Risk 199 28.8% (25.0-32.6) | 216 24.9% (21.5-28.2) | 199 25.8% (22.1-29.5)
At Risk 468 43.9% (40.3-47.5) [ 370 37.6% (34.2-41.0) | 475 40.4% (37.0-43.8)
Leisure Time Physical Activity | Yes 372 355% (32.0-39.0) [ 341 29.7% (26.8-32.6) | 391 31.5% (28.3-34.8)
No 152 49.5% (43.3-55.7) | 97 39.6% (32.5-46.6) | 115 36.8% (29.1-44.5)
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Table 57A- 2002-2004 Immunization

No Flu Shot During the past 12 months (Adults 65+)

Clark

County

Washoe

Other Counties

No Flu Shot in The Past 12 Months Persons 65 and Older

N % C..(95%) N % C.l.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 243 43.0% (38.3-47.7) | 179 30.8% (26.6-34.9) | 254 38.0% (33.5-42.5)
Gender Male 109 41.6% (34.9-48.3)| 78 34.0% (27.5-40.5) | 121 36.6% (29.9-43.3)
Female 134 442% (37.6-50.7) | 101 28.0% (22.7-33.3) | 133 39.2% (33.2-45.2)
Race White/Non-Hisp 186 39.8% (34.8-44.7) | 160 31.2% (26.7-35.6) | 206  37.3% (32.4-42.2)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 21 72.4% (54.4-90.4) 3 39.7% (2.7-76.7) 4 100.0% (100.0-100.0)
Hispanic 9 415% (19.9-63.2) | 4 26.6%  (4.4-48.9) 9 25.0% (8.5-41.4)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 4 27.9% (2.0-53.7)| 4 304% (3.6-57.2)| 12 57.2% (30.2-84.1)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 16 57.0% (33.8-80.2) 7 26.0% (7.4-445)| 20 39.6% (24.1-55.0)
Education Less Than H.S. 27 454% (31.1-59.8) | 25 47.3% (32.2-62.4) | 40 45.7% (33.6-57.9)
H.S. or G.E.D. 80 44.1% (35.8-52.3)| 50 29.5% (21.9-37.1) | 104 38.1% (31.6-44.7)
Some Post-H.S. 72 428% (34.0-515)| 51 30.7% (23.0-385)| 71  41.8% (32.2-51.4)
College Graduate 64 41.1% (32.6-49.6) | 52 27.1% (20.1-34.1) | 39 26.7% (18.0-35.5)
Income Less than $15,000 35 494% (34.8-63.9)| 28 37.2% (24.9-49.5)| 38 38.0% (27.2-48.8)
$15,000 to 24,999 43 443% (32.6-55.9) | 40 39.0% (28.2-49.7) 57 46.4% (36.6-56.2)
$25,000 to 34,999 32 425% (29.9-55.0) | 35 35.9% (25.4-46.3)| 35 39.9% (25.9-53.9)
$35,000 to 49,999 39 432% (32.0-54.3) 14 20.6% (10.2-31.0) | 38 39.3% (28.0-50.5)
$50,000 or more 41 46.2% (34.9-57.5)| 37 32.1% (23.2-41.1) 22 21.5% (12.9-30.1)
Health Status Not At Risk 199 46.6% (41.2-51.9) | 136 30.0% (25.4-34.7) | 196 39.2% (34.0-44.5)
At Risk 42 31.9% (22.6-41.2) | 42 33.4% (24.2-42.7)| 58 35.1% (26.8-43.5)
Employment Employed/Self-employed 44 52.6% (40.6-64.6)| 35 422% (30.8-53.6) | 35 56.2% (40.5-71.8)
Out of work 7 65.4% (33.1-97.7) 7 55.8% (24.9-86.6) 2 24.0% (0.0-54.9)
Homemaker/Student 22 49.7% (33.9-65.5) 9 33.0% (13.2-52.7)| 20 45.4% (28.9-61.9)
Retired/Unable to work 168 39.8% (34.4-45.2) | 127 27.9% (23.3-32.4) | 192 34.4% (29.8-39.0)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 236 42.7% (37.9-47.4) | 176 30.7% (26.5-34.9) | 238 37.1% (32.5-41.7)
No Coverage 5 53.4% (21.9-84.9) 3 396% (0.1-79.0)| 15 57.5% (35.4-79.6)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 191 415% (36.4-46.7) | 146 29.6% (25.1-34.0) | 204 36.4% (31.5-41.3)
At Risk 51 50.5% (38.8-62.1) | 32 38.5% (26.7-50.4) | 48 47.8% (36.5-59.1)
Weight Status Not At Risk 99 41.1% (34.0-48.2)| 76 29.2% (23.2-35.3)| 95 36.2% (29.5-43.0)
At Risk 136 43.8% (37.4-50.1) | 100 32.6% (26.8-38.4) | 146  38.4% (32.3-44.6)
Leisure Time Physical Activity Yes 166 43.2% (37.7-48.8) | 120 28.5% (23.8-33.2) | 185 39.4% (34.0-44.8)
No 77 42.4% (33.9-51.0)| 59 37.6% (28.9-46.3)| 68  33.4% (25.7-41.0)
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Table 57B- 2002-2004 Immunization

No Pneumonia Vaccine Ever (Adults 65+)

Clark

County

Washoe

Other Counties

Never Had Pneumonia Shot : Persons 65 and Older

N % C..(95%) N % C..(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 198 37.2% (32.5-41.9) | 147 25.2% (21.4-29.1) | 224 35.4% (30.9-39.9)
Gender Male 90 37.7% (30.9-445)| 65 27.8% (21.6-34.0) | 114 36.4% (29.6-43.1)
Female 108 36.7% (30.3-43.2) | 82 23.2% (18.2-28.1) | 110 34.6% (28.5-40.7)
Race White/Non-Hisp 151 33.7% (28.8-38.7) | 130 25.1% (21.0-29.2) | 182 34.7% (29.7-39.7)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 17 56.6% (33.4-79.7) 3 39.7% (2.7-76.7) 2 311% (0.0-77.2)
Hispanic 12 57.4% (35.8-79.1) | 4 235% (2.1-44.8) | 10 33.4% (14.5-52.3)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 5 51.3% (19.1-83.4) 3 29.0% (0.0-59.6) | 11 54.3% (26.7-82.0)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 10 40.7% (16.2-65.2) | 4 17.4%  (0.7-34.1) | 15 30.8% (16.3-45.3)
Education Less Than H.S. 25 40.8% (26.6-55.1) | 22 423% (27.3-57.2) | 32 37.8% (26.1-49.6)
H.S. or G.E.D. 56 31.3% (23.2-39.5)| 35 22.9% (15.7-30.1) | 82 32.9% (26.4-39.5)
Some Post-H.S. 63 43.7% (34.8-52.7) | 39 21.9% (15.3-28.5) 61 36.4% (26.6-46.2)
College Graduate 54 37.2% (28.6-45.7) | 50 25.7% (18.8-32.6) | 49 37.1% (27.6-46.7)
Income Less than $15,000 26 42.9% (28.0-57.7)| 16 21.6% (11.2-32.0) | 27 285% (18.4-38.7)
$15,000 to 24,999 29 325% (20.7-44.3)| 30 29.7% (19.8-39.6) | 43 38.6% (28.5-48.7)
$25,000 to 34,999 28 355% (23.5-47.5)| 25 27.4% (17.5-37.3) 27 34.8% (19.9-49.6)
$35,000 to 49,999 27 31.0% (20.4-415)| 16 25.8% (14.0-37.5)| 33 31.7% (21.6-41.8)
$50,000 or more 37 415% (30.0-52.9) | 36 26.8% (18.7-35.0) | 34 36.5% (25.9-47.1)
Health Status Not At Risk 166 40.8% (35.4-46.2) | 123 26.9% (22.5-31.4) | 182 38.7% (33.4-44.0)
At Risk 31 264% (17.4-353) | 24 19.2% (11.3-27.0) | 42 24.8% (17.2-32.3)
Employment Employed/Self-employed 36 48.1% (35.8-60.4)| 37 46.5% (34.8-58.2) | 32 53.7% (37.4-70.0)
out of work 6 724% (45.1-99.6) | 4 428%  (9.5-76.1) 3 46.4%  (5.1-87.7)
Homemaker/Student 16 35.9% (20.9-50.9) 5 162%  (1.4-31.0) | 13 27.8% (13.4-42.3)
Retired/Unable to work 138 34.5% (29.1-39.9) | 100 21.2% (17.2-25.2) | 171 32.9% (28.3-37.4)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 192 36.7% (32.0-41.5) | 144 25.0% (21.1-29.0) | 210 34.7% (30.1-39.3)
No Coverage 4 483% (15.1-81.5) 2 302% (0.0-67.0) | 14 54.6% (31.7-77.5)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 157 35.6% (30.5-40.7) | 122 24.2% (20.1-28.4) | 183 35.0% (30.0-40.0)
At Risk 40 458% (33.9-57.8) | 24 31.6% (19.9-43.3) | 40 38.9% (27.9-49.9)
Weight Status Not At Risk 85 36.1% (29.0-43.1) | 62 23.9% (18.2-29.5) | 85 34.8% (27.9-41.6)
At Risk 105 37.2% (30.8-43.5)| 83 26.9% (21.4-32.5) | 125 34.5% (28.3-40.6)
Leisure Time Physical Activity Yes 137 36.0% (30.5-41.4) | 108 25.2% (20.8-29.7) | 158 36.5% (31.0-42.0)
No 61 39.7% (30.8-48.6) | 39 255% (17.6-33.4) | 66 33.2% (25.4-41.0)
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Table 58A- 2000, 2002, and 2004 Women’s Health

No Mammogram in past 2 years (age 40+)

Clark

No Mammogram in past 2 years : Females, Age 40 or Older

County

Washoe

Other Counties

N % C.l.(95%) N % C.l.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Gender Female 226 26.4% (23.0-29.9) [ 253 29.7% (26.2-33.2) | 330 31.2% (27.5-34.9)
Race White/Non-Hisp 163 25.8% (21.8-29.8) | 198 27.5% (23.7-31.2) | 268 32.2% (28.6-35.8)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 12 21.1% (9.1-33.1) 1 13.9% (0.0-39.0) 2 66.5% (22.4-100.0)
Hispanic 19 26.2% (15.0-37.5) | 13 36.9% (20.5-53.3) | 23 24.3%  (14.0-34.5)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 16 37.8% (21.7-53.9) | 19 44.4% (27.8-61.1) | 19 29.3% (8.0-50.5)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 12 208%  (8.6-32.9) | 19 39.2% (24.0-54.4) | 16 34.4%  (19.6-49.2)
Age 40-44 58 43.3% (33.6-52.9) | 67 43.7% (34.7-52.7) 79 44.6% (35.3-53.8)
45-54 65 25.6% (19.2-31.9)| 80 29.0% (22.8-35.2) | 90 29.7% (23.5-35.8)
55-64 43 19.2% (13.4-25.0) | 37 23.6% (16.4-30.7) 60 23.5% (16.7-30.4)
65+ 60 22.6% (16.6-28.6) | 69 25.1% (19.2-31.0) | 101 29.6%  (23.0-36.2)
Education Less Than H.S. 19 31.3% (18.1-44.4) | 29 58.7% (44.1-73.2)| 45 25.7% (14.8-36.6)
H.S. or G.E.D. 78 29.4% (23.1-35.7) | 85 37.4% (30.4-44.4) | 120 34.4% (28.6-40.2)
Some Post-H.S. 87 27.7% (22.1-33.3)| 73 243% (18.7-29.9) | 110 33.9% (27.6-40.2)
College Graduate 42 183% (12.4-243)| 64 225% (16.8-28.1) | 53 24.8%  (17.9-31.6)
Income Less than $15,000 24 31.2% (19.0-43.5)| 42 46.8% (35.3-58.3) 53 33.8% (20.3-47.3)
$15,000 to 24,999 41 31.2% (21.5-40.9) | 49 46.1% (35.0-57.2) 73  38.6% (30.1-47.0)
$25,000 to 34,999 21 20.7% (11.7-29.8) | 31 34.0% (23.6-44.4)| 33 24.3% (15.7-33.0)
$35,000 to 49,999 39 31.0% (22.1-39.9)| 36 26.1% (17.8-34.4) | 53 34.5% (26.2-42.8)
$50,000 or more 63 24.4% (18.4-30.4) | 64 215% (16.3-26.8) | 66 26.5%  (20.4-32.6)
Health Status Not At Risk 170 25.4% (21.6-29.2) | 188 27.0% (23.2-30.7) | 254 30.7% (26.7-34.8)
At Risk 56 29.9% (22.2-37.6) | 65 43.7% (34.7-52.8) 75  32.5% (24.0-41.0)
Employment Employed/Self-employed | 113 27.2% (22.2-32.2) | 148 30.9% (26.1-35.7) | 160 31.9%  (27.1-36.6)
Out of work 20 38.6% (22.9-54.3)| 14 39.9% (22.1-57.7)| 15 453%  (25.4-65.2)
Homemaker/Student 27 238% (14.7-32.9)| 21 26.1% (15.5-36.6) | 47 31.9% (22.9-41.0)
Retired/Unable to work 65 24.1% (18.2-30.0)| 70 26.8% (20.7-33.0) | 107 28.9% (21.8-36.0)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 183 24.0% (20.5-27.5) | 200 25.8% (22.3-29.3) | 251 28.5% (24.6-32.4)
No Coverage 43 46.1% (34.0-58.3) | 52 54.1% (43.0-65.2) 77 43.5% (33.7-53.3)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 151 23.4% (19.7-27.2) | 176 25.2% (21.5-28.9) | 213 27.5%  (23.4-31.5)
At Risk 74 353% (27.5-43.2) | 77 45.8% (37.4-54.2) | 116 42.3% (33.4-51.2)
Weight Status Not At Risk 118 29.1% (24.0-34.2) | 124 28.1% (23.2-33.0) | 161 33.3%  (27.5-39.0)
At Risk 96 24.3% (19.4-29.2) | 117 32.0% (26.6-37.4) | 144 27.9% (22.9-32.8)
Leisure Time Physical Activity | Yes 151 23.8% (19.9-27.7) | 182 26.5% (22.7-30.3) | 217 28.2%  (24.3-32.1)
No 74 32.6% (25.7-39.4) | 71 432% (34.7-51.7) | 112 38.3% (29.7-46.9)
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Table 58B- 2000, 2002, and 2004 Women’s Health

No Pap Test in past 3 years (age 18+)

County
Clark Washoe Other Counties
No Pap Test in Past 3 Years: Females
N % C.l.(95%) N % C.l.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Gender Female 145 14.9% (12.3-17.5) | 139 15.6% (12.7-18.5) | 197 21.5% (17.4-25.6)
Race White/Non-Hisp 90 14.2% (11.0-17.5) | 102 15.2% (11.9-18.6) | 148 19.5% (16.3-22.6)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 12 14.1% (5.7-22.5) 1 3.9% (0.0-11.7) 1 23.8% (0.0-67.2)
Hispanic 21 151% (8.7-215)| 16 184%  (9.5-27.2) | 26 27.5% (14.8-40.1)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 12 23.4% (10.7-36.0) 7 132% (3.1-23.3)| 13 20.6%  (2.9-38.2)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 5 72% (0.7-13.8) | 13 23.2% (10.8-35.6) 8 252%  (3.8-46.6)
Age 18-24 24 21.6% (12.8-30.5)| 18 225% (12.8-32.2) 25 38.6% (23.4-53.9)
25-34 17 82%  (4.2-122)| 15 95% (3.6-154) | 24 105%  (5.8-15.2)
35-44 31 14.7% (9.5-20.0) | 31 15.1% (9.5-20.6) | 36 19.4% (11.3-27.5)
45-54 18 10.0% (5.1-14.9) | 23 133% (7.5-19.0)| 34 16.0% (10.4-21.6)
55-64 18 15.6%  (8.0-23.1) | 11 12.1%  (4.9-19.3) | 21 165%  (7.8-25.3)
65+ 37 29.6% (20.1-39.1) | 41 28.8% (19.9-37.7) | 57 35.9% (27.4-44.5)
Education Less Than H.S. 16 17.9% (8.5-27.4) | 22 353% (22.1-485)| 37 257% (14.6-36.7)
H.S. or G.E.D. 51 17.4% (12.5-22.3)| 49 21.7% (15.1-28.4) 77 26.9% (18.8-34.9)
Some Post-H.S. 52 15.9% (11.4-20.3)| 48 15.6% (10.6-20.6) 56 18.0% (12.2-23.7)
College Graduate 26 95% (5.4-13.7)| 20 5.8% (3.0-87)| 26 11.8%  (5.5-18.1)
Income Less than $15,000 15 21.8% (10.6-33.0) | 23 28.2% (17.3-39.2) | 50 40.5% (27.0-54.0)
$15,000 to 24,999 30 21.3% (13.2-29.4) | 30 25.3% (15.4-35.1) | 40 17.8% (11.5-24.1)
$25,000 to 34,999 18 14.0% (7.3-20.8) | 21 19.5% (10.6-28.3) 22 25.1% (10.3-39.9)
$35,000 to 49,999 20 11.2%  (6.2-16.3) | 25 137%  (8.1-19.3) | 20 11.9%  (6.5-17.3)
$50,000 or more 33 115% (7.3-156)| 20 6.5% (3.4-9.7) | 33 123%  (8.1-16.5)
Health Status Not At Risk 122 14.7% (11.9-17.5) | 108 14.2% (11.2-17.3) | 153 20.1% (15.6-24.6)
At Risk 23 162%  (9.2-232) | 31 258% (16.9-34.8) | 44 26.9% (17.0-36.8)
Employment Employed/Self-employed 68 12.1% (9.0-15.3) | 75 13.6% (10.2-16.9) | 97 20.2% (14.5-25.9)
out of work 9 192% (6.7-31.8)| 6 10.6%  (1.7-19.4) | 10 21.2%  (7.5-34.9)
Homemaker/Student 28 14.3%  (8.9-19.8) | 21 19.0% (10.5-27.5) | 35 18.2% (10.7-25.7)
Retired/Unable to work 38 258% (17.5-34.1) | 37 24.9% (16.9-33.0) | 54 27.9% (17.8-37.9)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 107 13.5% (10.7-16.3) | 106 14.0% (10.9-17.0) | 137 17.1% (13.7-20.6)
No Coverage 36 20.1% (13.3-26.8) | 31 21.9% (14.1-29.7) | 58 30.5% (20.5-40.5)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 100 13.8% (10.9-16.7) | 99 13.4% (10.4-16.3) | 133 20.4% (15.5-25.4)
At Risk 45 17.9% (12.3-234)| 40 23.6% (16.1-31.1) 61 24.6% (18.0-31.2)
Weight Status Not At Risk 77 155% (11.8-19.2) | 80 16.0% (12.2-19.8) | 108 22.8% (17.3-28.3)
At Risk 56 13.3%  (9.5-17.0) | 48 14.7%  (9.9-19.5) | 77 21.4% (14.4-28.4)
Leisure Time Physical Activity Yes 103 14.4% (11.4-17.4)| 101 13.5% (10.6-16.4) | 131 17.2% (13.8-20.6)
No 41 16.1% (10.9-21.2) | 38 255% (16.8-34.3) | 66 31.3% (20.9-41.7)
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Table 58C- 2000, 2002, and 2004 Women’s Health

Never Had Mammogram and Breast Exam (age 40+)

County

Clark Washoe

Other Counties

No Mammogram & Breast Exam: Females 40 and Older

N % C.l.(95%) N % C.l.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Gender Female 146 18.6% (15.5-21.7) | 131 15.5% (12.7-18.3) | 190 21.1% (16.8-25.3)
Race White/Non-Hisp 102 16.7% (13.3-20.1) | 104 14.6% (11.5-17.7) | 145 17.9% (14.9-21.0)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 9 192% (6531.9)| O (=) 1 27.0% (0.0-72.7)
Hispanic 14 246% (12.4-36.7) 9 196% (6.4-32.7)| 18 15.8%  (8.0-23.6)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 12 31.1% (15.1-47.1) | 10 23.4%  (9.7-37.2) | 13 41.1% (11.4-70.9)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 6 12.1%  (0.5-23.6) 6 15.0% (3.1-26.9)| 10 20.0%  (7.9-32.1)
Age 40-44 43 34.0% (24.6-434)| 41 29.7% (21.1-38.3) | 45 28.2% (18.8-37.6)
45-54 31 13.0% (8.2-17.8) | 28 11.4% (6.6-16.1) | 47 18.1% (12.1-24.2)
55-64 21 126% (7.0-182) | 16 9.3%  (4.6-14.0)| 26 10.0% (5.7-14.4)
65+ 51 20.2% (14.4-26.0) | 46 15.0% (10.6-19.5) | 72 28.0% (17.8-38.1)
Education Less Than H.S. 15 30.4% (16.5-44.3) | 21 41.1% (25.8-56.5) 27 24.3% (6.3-42.4)
H.S. or G.E.D. 58 21.4% (15.8-27.1)| 42 16.2% (11.2-21.2) 75 22.7% (17.3-28.2)
Some Post-H.S. 57 19.8% (14.6-24.9)| 34 13.1% (8.4-17.7) 54 19.3% (13.3-25.4)
College Graduate 16 8.0% (3.7-123)| 34 121% (7.5-16.8) | 32 17.2%  (9.5-25.0)
Income Less than $15,000 28 39.1% (26.0-52.2) | 25 26.2% (16.5-35.8) | 30 31.6% (10.0-53.3)
$15,000 to 24,999 27 239% (14.7-33.1) | 25 25.7% (15.2-36.2) | 41 24.6% (15.9-33.3)
$25,000 to 34,999 13 12.6% (5.3-19.9) | 21 22.6% (13.3-32.0) 20 16.4% (8.9-23.9)
$35,000 to 49,999 18 14.2%  (7.2-21.2) | 14 11.8% (5.2-18.4) | 23 153%  (9.0-21.6)
$50,000 or more 36 15.1% (10.0-20.2) | 30 10.3%  (6.3-14.4) | 31 11.8%  (7.4-16.3)
Health Status Not At Risk 118 19.3% (15.7-22.9) | 103 14.9% (11.9-18.0) | 144 19.0% (15.2-22.8)
At Risk 28 16.1%  (9.9-22.3) | 28 18.4% (11.1-25.8) | 45 27.7% (15.1-40.3)
Employment Employed/Self-employed 70 19.0% (14.4-236) | 68 155% (11.6-19.5)| 86 17.6% (13.4-21.8)
Out of work 13 24.0% (10.8-37.3) 7 242%  (7.5-40.9) 7 17.7%  (3.7-31.6)
Homemaker/Student 18 18.4%  (9.7-27.0) | 14 16.4%  (7.8-25.1) | 29 24.7% (14.8-34.6)
Retired/Unable to work 45 17.4% (12.1-22.7) | 42 13.6%  (9.4-17.9) | 66 245% (14.9-34.2)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 121 16.9% (13.7-20.0) | 103 13.3% (10.5-16.1) | 145 19.6% (14.8-24.4)
No Coverage 24 31.9% (20.0-43.7)| 27 28.9% (18.4-39.5)| 45 28.4% (19.2-37.7)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 99 17.1% (13.6-20.6) | 92 12.9% (10.1-15.7) | 127 18.1% (14.2-22.0)
At Risk 47 23.1% (16.4-29.9)| 39 24.7% (17.0-32.5) 60 29.2% (17.9-40.5)
Weight Status Not At Risk 80 21.0% (16.3-25.8) | 72 17.2% (12.9-21.4) | 101 22.1% (16.8-27.3)
At Risk 59 16.7% (12.3-21.2) | 52 13.8%  (9.8-17.8) | 73 19.4% (12.0-26.7)
Leisure Time Physical Activity | Yes 93 15.8% (12.4-19.3) | 93 14.2% (11.1-17.4) | 127 20.4% (15.2-25.7)
No 52 24.9% (18.3-31.6) | 38 20.9% (14.0-27.7) | 62 22.1% (14.9-29.3)
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Table 59- 2001, 2002, and 2004 Colorectal Cancer Screening

Never Had Sigmoidoscopy or Colonoscopy (age 50+)

Clark

Never Had a sigmoidoscopy or colonoscopy :

County

Washoe

Other Counties

Age 50 or Older

N % C.l.(95%) N % C.l.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 649 545% (51.2-57.8) [ 582 51.7% (48.5-54.9) | 793 55.4% (52.3-58.4)
Gender Male 300 53.2% (48.2-58.3) [ 293 53.1% (48.6-57.5) | 407 55.7% (51.2-60.2)
Female 349 55.6% (51.2-59.9) [ 289 50.4% (45.7-55.0) | 386 55.0% (50.9-59.2)
Race White/Non-Hisp 499 52.1% (48.6-55.7) | 476 50.5% (47.0-54.0) | 632 535% (50.3-56.8)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 33 51.8% (37.8-65.8)| 11 68.8% (48.7-89.0) 2 462%  (0.0-95.1)
Hispanic 47 74.6% (62.8-86.3) | 26 64.1% (49.4-78.7) | 43 59.8% (46.6-73.0)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 21 541% (35.6-72.5)| 28 58.8% (44.1-735)| 42 742% (60.9-87.6)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 43 59.0% (45.6-72.4) | 30 45.0% (31.4-58.7) 67 63.0% (52.7-73.3)
Age 50-54 161 72.0% (65.3-78.8) | 196 70.1% (64.4-75.8) | 224 74.2% (68.1-80.3)
55-64 259 56.2% (51.1-61.3) | 194 50.7% (45.2-56.2) | 293 56.0% (50.7-61.3)
65+ 229 43.4% (38.5-48.2) [ 192 39.6% (34.7-44.6) | 276 43.6% (39.2-48.0)
Education Less Than H.S. 67 67.6% (57.1-78.2)| 46 62.9% (50.2-75.7) | 94 62.2% (52.5-71.8)
H.S. or G.E.D. 188 56.9% (50.9-62.8) | 160 55.6% (49.1-62.0) | 290 61.6% (56.6-66.5)
Some Post-H.S. 233 55.7% (50.3-61.0) [ 164 52.5% (46.7-58.4) | 227 51.4% (46.2-56.6)
College Graduate 159 46.8% (39.8-53.8) | 209 46.3% (41.2-51.5) | 181 48.7% (42.3-55.1)
Income Less than $15,000 64 65.1% (54.5-75.6) | 58 60.5% (49.4-71.7) | 99 57.7% (47.3-68.2)
$15,000 to 24,999 104 60.6% (52.6-68.6) | 79 52.9% (43.6-62.2) | 133 62.0% (54.7-69.3)
$25,000 to 34,999 85 61.7% (52.9-70.6) | 78 50.1% (41.2-58.9) | 96 55.4% (47.2-63.5)
$35,000 to 49,999 110 53.3% (45.8-60.9) | 92 525% (44.2-60.7) | 125 52.6% (44.7-60.5)
$50,000 or more 198 50.9% (45.4-56.3) | 205 51.9% (46.7-57.0) | 213 52.4% (47.1-57.7)
Health Status Not At Risk 529 55.2% (51.5-58.9) [ 486 53.6% (50.1-57.1) | 633 56.5% (53.2-59.7)
At Risk 120 51.7% (44.4-58.9)| 95 435% (35.9-51.1) | 158 51.6% (44.1-59.1)
Employment Employed/Self-employed 296 59.3% (54.5-64.1) | 313 61.2% (56.7-65.6) | 382 65.7% (61.0-70.3)
out of work 39 68.9% (53.9-83.8)| 26 61.1% (45.2-77.0)| 27 59.5% (41.3-77.7)
Homemaker/Student 46 71.4% (57.9-84.8)| 23 46.3% (30.7-62.0) | 49 52.0% (41.0-62.9)
Retired/Unable to work 265 45.9% (41.3-50.5) [ 218 40.8% (36.1-45.5) | 330 46.3% (42.0-50.6)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 568 51.9% (48.6-55.2) | 526 50.7% (47.4-54.0) | 656 52.2% (49.0-55.4)
No Coverage 79 76.5% (66.7-86.4) | 55 62.6% (51.0-74.2) | 135 75.4% (67.6-83.2)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 467 50.5% (46.7-54.3) [ 455 49.4% (45.8-52.9) | 593 53.6% (50.1-57.1)
At Risk 179 68.7% (62.5-74.9) | 125 62.5% (55.1-69.8) | 199 63.4% (57.2-69.6)
Weight Status Not At Risk 244 54.2% (49.1-59.4) [ 242 53.7% (48.6-58.9) | 291 55.1% (50.1-60.1)
At Risk 385 54.7% (50.4-59.1) [ 323 50.4% (46.2-54.6) | 466 54.7% (50.7-58.7)
Leisure Time Physical Activity Yes 456 53.5% (49.5-57.5) | 462 51.2% (47.6-54.7) | 579 53.8% (50.2-57.4)
No 193 57.2% (51.2-63.1) | 117 53.3% (45.8-60.8) | 212 60.0% (54.1-65.9)
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Table 60- 2001, 2002, and 2004 Colorectal Cancer Screening

Never Had Blood Stool Test (age 50+)

County
Clark Washoe Other Counties
Never Had Blood Stool Test : Age 50 or Older
N % C..(95%) N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 892 73.1% (69.9-76.3) | 903 77.8% (75.1-80.4) | 1037 73.4% (70.7-76.1)
Gender Male 424 73.3% (68.0-78.5) | 446 76.1% (72.3-79.9) 532 75.7% (71.9-79.6)
Female 468 72.9% (69.1-76.8) | 457 79.4%  (75.7-83.1) | 505 70.9%  (67.1-74.7)
Race White/Non-Hisp 696 72.5% (69.3-75.6) | 745 76.6%  (73.7-79.6) | 837 71.6%  (68.6-74.7)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 45 72.2% (59.5-85.0) 17 86.5% (69.8-100.0) 3 68.9% (28.5-100.0)
Hispanic 60 75.1% (52.3-97.8) | 32 79.7%  (67.6-91.7) 61 825%  (74.1-91.0)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 25 74.3% (59.7-88.9) | 47 915%  (83.2-99.8) 47 86.1%  (76.9-95.2)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 56 76.9% (65.3-885)| 50 77.9%  (66.1-89.8) 77 712%  (61.2-81.1)
Age 50-54 201 80.6% (71.0-90.3) [ 236 82.1% (77.2-86.9) 251 83.1% (78.4-87.7)
55-64 330 71.6% (66.9-76.2) [ 306 77.8% (73.3-82.3) 371 75.4% (70.7-80.1)
65+ 361 70.3% (65.9-74.7) | 361 74.6%  (70.3-79.0) | 415 658%  (61.6-70.1)
Education Less Than H.S. 81 789% (70.3-87.4)| 55 78.7%  (68.2-89.2) | 114 77.8%  (70.4-85.2)
H.S. or G.E.D. 237 71.9% (66.5-77.3) [ 243 85.1% (80.9-89.4) 358 76.6% (72.4-80.8)
Some Post-H.S. 306 74.3% (69.7-79.0) [ 267 77.3% (72.4-82.2) 308 70.1% (65.3-75.0)
College Graduate 265 70.7% (63.3-78.1) | 334 73.1%  (68.5-77.7) | 255 70.6%  (64.5-76.8)
Income Less than $15,000 83 83.6% (76.0-91.1)| 70 75.0% (65.3-84.8) 128 81.1% (74.2-88.0)
$15,000 to 24,999 128 75.2% (68.2-82.3) | 116 81.7% (75.0-88.3) 162 76.0% (69.9-82.0)
$25,000 to 34,999 108 73.3% (65.0-81.6) | 125 81.6% (75.5-87.7) 123  70.3% (62.7-77.9)
$35,000 to 49,999 148 71.7% (65.0-78.5) | 141 79.3% (72.4-86.1) 155 64.8% (56.7-72.9)
$50,000 or more 297 T74.9% (70.1-79.6) | 320 75.8% (71.3-80.2) 291  74.0% (69.4-78.6)
Health Status Not At Risk 720 73.5% (69.8-77.2) | 740 78.4%  (75.5-81.2) | 815 742%  (71.3-77.0)
At Risk 171 71.7% (65.3-78.0) | 162 75.4% (69.0-81.8) 220 70.7% (63.9-77.6)
Employment Employed/Self-employed | 397 77.6% (73.6-81.6) | 441 81.2%  (77.5-84.8) | 472 83.3%  (80.1-86.5)
out of work 44 80.5% (67.4-935)| 37 82.2%  (70.5-93.9) 28 72.9%  (58.7-87.0)
Homemaker/Student 47 60.2% (39.4-81.0)| 45 85.8% (75.8-95.8) 65 70.0% (59.7-80.3)
Retired/Unable to work 398 70.1% (65.9-74.3) | 377 72.4% (68.1-76.7) 469 65.1% (60.8-69.4)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 794 725% (69.5-75.4) | 819 76.4% (73.6-79.3) | 879 70.9% (68.1-73.8)
No Coverage 97 80.2% (61.5-99.0) | 83 91.2% (84.8-97.7) 153 89.9% (85.3-94.5)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 675 70.7% (66.9-74.4) | 729 76.4%  (73.4-79.4)| 781 715%  (68.4-74.6)
At Risk 214 81.7% (76.4-87.0) | 171 84.2%  (79.1-89.4) | 251 80.5%  (75.2-85.7)
Weight Status Not At Risk 341 75.3% (70.8-79.8) | 374 82.0%  (78.3-85.7) | 391 73.0%  (68.8-77.2)
At Risk 520 71.3% (66.8-75.7) [ 502 74.6% (70.9-78.3) 609 73.3% (69.7-76.9)
Leisure Time Physical Activity | Yes 615 70.0% (66.0-74.0) | 720 78.0%  (75.1-80.9) | 760 71.6%  (68.4-74.9)
No 275 81.2% (76.5-85.8) | 181 76.6% (70.2-82.9) 276 78.6% (73.9-83.3)
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Table 61- 2000, 2002, and 2003 Fruits and Vegetables

Not Enough Fruits and Vegetables

Clark

County

Washoe

Other Counties

Consume less than 5 servings of fruits and vegetables per day

N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%) N % C.1.(95%)
Groups
Total Total 2111 78.4% (76.6-80.3) | 2029 78.1% (76.3-79.9) | 2337 80.2%  (78.0-82.3)
Gender Male 1090 82.5% (80.0-85.0) [ 1064 83.5% (81.1-85.8) | 1220 83.8% (80.8-86.8)
Female 1021 74.3% (71.7-77.0) 965 72.8% (70.1-75.5) | 1117 76.4% (73.2-79.5)
Race White/Non-Hisp 1440 80.0% (77.8-82.1) | 1618 78.8% (76.8-80.8) | 1793 81.5% (79.5-83.4)
Black or Af.Am./Non-Hisp 149 76.8% (69.3-84.4) 18 76.4% (57.5-95.3) 12 76.3% (49.4-100.0)
Hispanic 288 78.5% (73.8-83.1) 199 75.8% (69.9-81.8) 281 78.0% (71.7-84.4)
Oth. Race/Non-Hisp 105 70.7% (62.6-78.9) 92 76.5% (68.2-84.9) 100 78.1% (65.3-91.0)
Multiracial/Non-Hisp 106 70.1% (61.3-78.9) 85 73.6% (64.9-82.4) 123  78.2% (70.9-85.5)
Age 18-24 215 84.4% (79.3-89.5) 186 78.8% (73.1-84.5) 177 78.7% (70.1-87.2)
25-34 406 80.8% (77.0-84.6) | 355 80.7% (76.5-84.9) | 336 85.0%  (80.6-89.3)
35-44 466 79.9% (76.2-83.7) | 447 80.9% (77.3-84.6) 517 84.0% (80.4-87.7)
45-54 397 78.8% (74.5-83.1) [ 440 79.0% (75.2-82.8) 489 75.0% (69.2-80.8)
55-64 289 73.3% (67.6-79.0) 278 76.8% (71.8-81.7) 358 80.4% (75.1-85.7)
65+ 334 73.1% (68.4-77.7) 322 70.2% (65.3-75.1) 456 76.8% (72.7-81.0)
Education Less Than H.S. 203 83.1% (77.9-88.2) 155 80.4% (74.1-86.8) 306 81.3% (74.6-88.0)
H.S. or G.E.D. 649 79.6% (76.3-83.0) 542 83.1% (79.8-86.4) 827 83.4% (80.4-86.4)
Some Post-H.S. 671 78.7% (75.5-81.9) 651 77.5% (74.4-80.7) 739 80.0% (76.3-83.8)
College Graduate 583 74.8% (71.2-78.3)| 678 73.9% (70.6-77.2) | 453 73.3%  (69.2-77.4)
Income Less than $15,000 133 72.8% (63.6-82.0) 131 75.4% (67.7-83.1) 220 81.3% (73.9-88.7)
$15,000 to 24,999 304 82.7% (78.5-86.8) 268 77.8% (72.4-83.1) 381 80.8% (75.3-86.3)
$25,000 to 34,999 290 78.8% (73.8-83.8) 270 81.1% (76.6-85.6) 311 82.9% (78.1-87.8)
$35,000 to 49,999 373 81.8% (77.8-85.9) 360 77.5% (73.1-81.8) 412 81.0% (77.3-84.8)
$50,000 or more 774 76.5% (73.4-79.5) 792 77.9% (75.0-80.8) 720 76.9% (72.5-81.3)
Health Status Not At Risk 1789 79.1% (77.2-81.1) | 1763 77.9% (76.0-79.8) | 1931 79.1% (76.7-81.6)
At Risk 320 75.2% (70.2-80.2) 264 79.9% (74.9-84.8) 404 84.0% (79.5-88.5)
Employment Employed/Self-employed 1396 80.5% (78.4-82.7) | 1404 80.5% (78.4-82.6) | 1458 80.4% (77.4-83.3)
out of work 103 79.1% (70.6-87.7) 87 90.2% (84.4-96.1) | 108 90.8%  (84.7-96.9)
Homemaker/Student 203 77.6% (72.1-83.1) | 159 68.7% (62.1-75.3)| 184 753%  (68.6-82.0)
Retired/Unable to work 402 71.4% (66.8-76.0) 373 71.2% (66.6-75.8) 567 79.9% (76.3-83.5)
Health Care Coverage Has Coverage 1763 77.8% (75.8-79.8) | 1705 77.4% (75.5-79.4) | 1839 79.3% (76.9-81.8)
No Coverage 333 80.9% (76.5-85.2) | 319 81.8% (77.2-86.4)| 481 81.9%  (77.1-86.7)
Smoking Status Not At Risk 1473 76.0% (73.8-78.3) | 1507 75.8% (73.7-78.0) | 1699 78.3% (75.8-80.8)
At Risk 629 84.7% (81.8-87.6) 517 85.4% (82.1-88.7) 627 85.5% (81.0-89.9)
Weight Status Not At Risk 802 74.6% (71.6-77.6) 837 74.0% (71.1-76.8) 896 77.7% (73.9-81.5)
At Risk 1210 81.7% (79.4-84.0) | 1111 81.8% (79.4-84.2) | 1282 81.1% (78.6-83.6)
Leisure Time Physical Activity | Yes 1566 77.1% (75.0-79.2) | 1626 76.2% (74.2-78.2) | 1752 78.1%  (75.5-80.7)
No 542 82.3% (78.6-86.1) [ 402 86.6% (83.0-90.2) 582 85.5% (81.8-89.1)
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Consolidated Tables by County for Each Available Year 1992-2004

The following section includes tables for the years of 1992 through 2004
presenting information on prevalence (%) of selected variables cross matched
with the State of Nevada and its counties.

For the following tables:

N= Cell size (Numerator)

%= Weighted Percentage

Denominator includes all survey respondents except those with missing, don’t
know, and refused answers.

Use caution in interpreting results if the unweighted sample size for the
denominator was <50.
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Consolidated Tables by County for Each Available Year 1992-2004

Table 62- 1992-2004 Binge Drinking

1992 1993 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
State Male 209 32.0% [ 193 27.6% | 195 26.6% | 187 28.3% | 311 29.0% | 274 31.1% | 318 30.3% | 345 33.3% | 329 25.3% | 411 29.0% | 369 27.3% | 343 26.8%
Female 89 10.0% | 104 9.7% | 118 11.4% | 109 13.0% | 127 9.3% | 116 10.5% | 133 11.6% | 138 11.8% | 112 8.1% | 163 10.5% | 141 8.3% | 143 9.1%
Total 298 21.2% | 297 18.8% | 313 19.1% | 296 20.7% | 438 19.2% | 390 20.8% | 451 21.0% | 483 22.6% | 441 16.7% | 574 19.8% | 510 17.9% | 486 18.0%
Clark Male 95 28.7% | 112 26.7% | 95 23.7% | 66 28.6% | 103 29.5% | 95 32.2% | 103 30.0% | 137 34.7% | 109 24.4% | 126 28.4% | 116 28.9% | 109 26.2%
Female 54 11.1% | 56 10.3% | 61 10.7% | 44 142% | 39 9.6% | 34 106% | 40 119% | 48 11.3% | 32 75% | 51 10.7% | 40 75% | 37 8.1%
Total 149 20.0% | 168 18.6% | 156 17.3% | 110 21.5% | 142 19.6% | 129 21.4% | 143 20.9% | 185 23.1% | 141 16.0% | 177 19.7% | 156 18.2% | 146 17.2%
Washoe Male 61 388% | 39 279% | 59 358% | 72 32.0% | 105 29.7% | 83 26.5% | 99 28.6% | 99 30.5% | 102 24.8% | 147 30.2% | 119 25.9% | 113 30.0%
Female 20 8.6% | 24 86% | 34 163% | 36 11.9% | 42 10.7% | 44 126% | 45 112% | 46 128% | 47 9.7% | 59 124% | 51 9.8% | 58 13.2%
Total 81 238% | 63 183% | 93 26.2% | 108 22.1% | 147 20.2% | 127 19.6% | 144 19.9% | 145 21.6% | 149 17.3% | 206 21.4% | 170 17.9% | 171 21.6%
Other. Male 53 354% | 42 304% | 41 27.0% | 49 222% | 103 26.3% | 96 32.0% | 116 33.2% | 109 30.3% | 118 29.6% | 138 30.5% | 134 22.9% | 121 26.1%
countes Female 15 8.0% | 24 8.8% | 23 8.2% | 29 9.1% | 46 6.8% | 38 76% | 48 10.8% | 44 128% | 33 8.8% | 53 7.8% | 50 9.8% | 48 8.9%
Total 68 222% | 66 19.8% | 64 17.9% | 78 15.7% | 149 16.6% | 134 20.0% | 164 22.5% | 153 21.6% | 151 18.9% | 191 19.0% | 184 16.8% | 169 17.9%
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Table 63- 1992-2004 Weight Status (At Risk BMI >25: overweight or obese)

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %

Groups
State Male | 350 56.4% | 400 56.5% | 405 59.4% |428 59.3% |443 59.3% | 691 59.0% | 552 59.7% | 681 61.9% | 658 62.9% | 868 68.5% | 1045 69.3% [ 943 66.3% | 951  70.0%
Female | 333 34.5% | 400 37.4% |430 38.9% |385 36.9% |373 36.4% |511 37.7% |405 40.1% |434 452% |407 42.8% |528 43.9% | 682 47.7% | 687 49.9% | 676  49.1%
Total | 683 45.8% | 800 47.3% |835 49.5% |813 48.4% |816 48.3% | 1202 48.7% | 957 50.2% | 1115 53.7% | 1065 53.2% | 1396 56.5% | 1727 58.9% | 1630 58.5% | 1627 60.0%
Clark Male | 172 56.4% | 245 60.2% |236 61.8% |247 62.0% | 153 60.3% |245 58.4% | 174 57.2% | 206 62.5% | 248 64.5% | 314 69.2% | 338 69.6% | 295 66.7% |326 72.1%
Female | 158 33.7% | 219 37.9% | 239 38.4% |226 38.2% |116 355% |157 37.9% |115 40.6% |144 47.8% |134 43.4% | 164 43.7% | 229 48.6% | 234 51.8% |226 51.0%
Total | 330 45.4% | 464 49.4% | 475 50.4% | 473 50.5% |269 48.4% |402 48.5% |289 49.0% | 350 55.2% | 382 54.4% | 478 56.8% | 567 59.4% | 529  59.6% | 552 61.9%
Washoe Male | 75 485% |69 44.7% |80 51.8% | 100 56.0% | 127 50.8% | 206 56.0% | 184 64.4% | 221 60.2% | 186 58.3% | 259 65.7% | 347 68.5% | 292 63.9% | 296  63.6%
Female [ 81 33.2% |79 32.4% |93 42.6% |67 30.7% | 114 36.8% | 152 35.9% | 131 37.9% | 128 36.6% | 125 42.3% | 163  41.7% | 204 42.5% | 212 43.3% | 212 38.4%
Total | 156 41.0% | 148 38.7% | 173 47.3% | 167 43.5% | 241 44.0% |358 46.2% | 315 51.6% |349 48.6% | 311 50.5% | 422 54.0% | 551 55.9% | 504 53.8% |[508 51.3%
Other Male | 103 66.7% |86 58.2% |89 60.3% |81 52.3% | 163 65.3% | 240 64.5% | 194 64.2% |254 61.4% | 224 61.2% | 295 68.6% | 360 68.7% [ 356 67.1% | 329 67.9%
counties Female [ 94 39.3% | 102 42.4% |98 36.1% |92 39.2% | 143 39.6% | 202 39.1% | 159 40.5% |162 43.9% | 148 41.0% | 201 47.4% | 249 49.3% | 241  48.6% | 238 52.5%
Total | 197 53.7% | 188 50.6% | 187 49.1% | 173 46.2% | 306 52.9% |442 52.4% | 353 53.0% | 416 53.2% | 372 51.3% | 496 58.2% | 609 59.4% | 597 58.7% : 567 60.8%
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Table 64- 1992-2004 Current Smoking Status- Smokers

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
State Male 199 30.7% | 207 29.5% | 203 31.7% | 177 24.9% | 203 28.4% | 307 25.6% | 256 32.6% | 329 32.8% | 296 28.6% | 349 27.8% | 403 28.5% | 367 29.0% | 322 24.7%
Female | 295 30.2% | 338 30.5% | 299 26.6% | 290 27.9% | 270 27.9% | 364 30.5% | 290 28.0% | 300 30.3% | 293 29.4% | 335 26.0% | 373 23.5% | 336 21.3% | 343 21.7%
Total 494 30.5% | 545 30.0% | 502 29.2% | 467 26.4% | 473 28.2% | 671 28.0% | 546 30.3% | 629 31.5% | 589 29.0% | 684 26.9% | 776 26.0% | 703 25.2% | 665 23.2%
Clark Male 105 31.6% | 142 34.5% | 115 33.9% | 106 27.1% | 66 28.4% | 99 24.1% | 93 34.8% | 109 34.1% | 125 29.9% | 124 28.4% | 129 29.0% | 133 31.2% | 120 26.2%
Female | 153 32.6% | 214 34.9% | 174 27.8% | 173 29.9% | 98 29.1% | 121 322% | 89 29.1% | 110 32.6% | 112 30.1% | 111 26.4% | 127 25.3% | 115 20.8% | 110 22.1%
Total 258 32.1% | 356 34.7% | 289 30.9% | 279 28.5% | 164 28.7% | 220 28.2% | 182 32.0% | 219 33.3% | 237 30.0% | 235 27.4% | 256 27.2% | 248 26.0% | 230 24.2%
Washoe Male 42 272% | 37 23.6% | 46 29.7% | 42 238% | 72 26.6% | 94 29.1%| 80 31.7% | 104 30.7% | 81 27.0% | 96 24.1% | 121 23.7% | 100 222% | 86 22.6%
Female 68 24.7% | 57 21.7% | 57 24.0% | 54 222% | 88 27.0% | 122 29.2% | 88 255% | 91 27.0% | 87 27.2% | 110 23.6% | 109 21.6% | 109 21.7% | 99 20.4%
Total 110 26.0% | 94 22.7% | 103 26.8% | 96 23.0% | 160 26.8% | 216 29.1% | 168 28.7% | 195 28.8% | 168 27.1% | 206 23.9% | 230 22.7% | 209 21.9% | 185 21.5%
Other_ Male 52 321% | 28 187% | 42 26.6% | 29 18.0% | 65 30.7% | 114 27.4% | 83 253% | 116 29.8% | 90 24.9% | 129 29.3% | 153 30.9% | 134 26.9% | 116 20.6%
countes Female 74 283% | 67 25.6% | 68 25.7% | 63 26.2% | 84 24.2% | 121 25.1% | 113 26.6% | 99 24.0% | 94 29.0% | 114 26.9% | 137 18.9% | 112 22.8% | 134 21.4%
Total 126 30.3% | 95 22.1% | 110 26.2% | 92 22.0% | 149 27.5% | 235 26.3% | 196 25.9% | 215 27.0% | 184 27.0% | 243 28.1% | 290 24.8% | 246 25.1% | 250 21.0%
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Table 65- 1992- 2004 Adults with Diabetes

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
State Male 38 58% |27 37% |32 43% |37 49% |45 58%| 53 53% |42 52% | 70 6.7% | 67 87% | 79 52% | 111 7.1% | 106 7.4% | 115 7.1%
Female 69 7.2% |51 44% |36 31% |51 47% |30 25%| 57 2.6% |43 3.6% | 60 49%| 48 48% | 71 62%| 96 54% | 89 5.1% | 100 5.7%
Total 107 6.5% | 78 4.0% | 68 3.7% |88 48% |75 4.2% | 110 4.0% |85 4.4% | 130 5.8% | 115 6.8% [ 150 5.7% | 207 6.2% | 195 6.3% | 215 6.4%
Clark Male 20 6.1% |18 45% |21 50% |24 6.0% |14 50%| 24 6.6% |17 53%| 25 7.1% | 27 103% | 27 45%| 43 7.1% | 37 81% | 42 7.3%
Female 33 7.0% |26 40%|19 29% |32 51%| 7 21%| 12 2.0% |12 35%| 15 43% | 14 53% | 31 7.4% | 27 55%| 29 51%| 29 55%
Total 53 6.5% |44 42% |40 4.0% |56 56% |21 35%| 36 43% |29 44% | 40 57%| 41 78% | 58 59%| 70 63%| 66 6.6%| 71 6.4%
Washoe Male 6 39%| 5 31%| 6 35%| 8 33%|18 8.6% 17 33% |13 50%| 16 4.6% | 12 5.2% 19 59% | 26 49% | 35 59% | 33 6.0%
Female 20 82%| 9 40% |10 43%| 8 36%| 9 3.5% 13 22% |15 33% | 14 4.0% 8 2.4% 14 3.0% | 27 55% | 32 54% | 34 6.1%
Total 26 6.0% |14 35% |16 39% |16 35% |27 6.1%| 30 28% |28 42%| 30 43% | 20 3.8% | 33 45% | 53 52%| 67 56%| 67 6.1%
Other_ Male 12 68%| 4 18%| 5 3.0%| 5 25% |13 58% 12 27% |12 53%| 29 72% | 28 57% | 33 75% | 42 89% | 34 65%| 40 7.7%
countes Female 16 6.9% |16 6.1%| 7 21% |11 46% |14 32% | 32 51% |16 43%| 31 85%| 26 54% | 26 4.8% | 42 52% | 28 48% | 37 6.1%
Total 28 6.9% |20 39% |12 26% |16 35% |27 45% | 44 39% |28 48%| 60 7.8% | 54 56%| 59 62%| 84 7.0%| 62 57%| 77 6.9%
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Table 66- 1992- 2004 Adults with High Blood Pressure

1992 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003
N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
State Male 143 21.4% | 159 22.3% | 176 22.7% | 287 26.4% | 274 28.3% | 358 25.4% | 409 22.9%
Female | 228 21.1% | 254 22.2% | 239 20.8% | 312 21.8% | 304 29.8% | 327 25.8% | 404 24.3%
Total 371 21.2% | 413 22.2% | 415 21.8% | 599 24.1% | 578 29.1% | 685 25.6% | 813 23.6%
Clark Male 70 20.9% | 86 20.6% | 95 22.4% | 105 26.2% | 95 31.5% | 123 25.1% | 117 23.5%
Female | 103 19.7% | 136 22.4% | 135 215% | 86 19.9% | 92 30.5% | 107 25.5% | 134 25.1%
Total 173 20.3% | 222 21.5% | 230 21.9% | 191 23.1% | 187 31.0% | 230 25.3% | 251 24.3%
Washoe Male 31 193% | 27 21.1% | 44 225% | 76 236% | 78 20.4% | 95 22.4% | 125 22.5%
Female 59 19.8% | 55 22.1% | 42 16.5% | 102 251% | 88 27.8% | 93 24.6% | 135 25.4%
Total 90 195% | 82 21.6% | 86 19.5% | 178 24.3% | 166 24.1% | 188 23.5% | 260 23.9%
Other_ Male 42 259% | 46 30.2% | 37 23.8% | 106 30.1% | 101 24.3% | 140 29.7% | 167 21.0%
countes Female 66 28.0% | 63 21.5% | 62 23.6% | 124 25.6% | 124 29.0% | 127 28.5% | 135 20.1%
Total 108 26.9% [ 109 25.9% | 99 23.7% | 230 27.9% | 225 26.5% | 267 29.1% | 302 20.6%
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Table 67- 1992- 2004 Adults with High Blood Cholesterol

1992 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003
N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
State Male 128 33.4% | 148 32.1% | 172 31.6% | 228 29.8% | 252 32.2% | 345 35.7% | 413 36.0%
Female | 218 29.9% | 252 31.7% | 233 28.2% | 280 29.4% | 272 37.8% | 328 37.2% | 384 37.6%
Total 346 31.6% | 400 31.9% | 405 29.9% | 508 29.6% | 524 35.1% | 673 36.5% | 797 36.8%
Clark Male 66 378% | 87 320% | 94 315% | 82 31.0%| 83 33.6%| 121 36.8% | 130 36.8%
Female 98 29.2% | 156 35.3% | 137 29.3% | 83 27.4% | 83 38.0% | 122 40.5% | 151 40.6%
Total 164 33.3% | 243 33.7% | 231 30.4% | 165 29.1% | 166 35.9% | 243 38.7% | 281 38.8%
Washoe Male 29 253% | 29 31.9% | 38 302% | 67 302% | 75 254% | 99 31.3% | 126 34.0%
Female 60 30.4% | 43 23.6% | 42 239% | 94 341%| 90 36.8% | 91 28.9% | 123 32.1%
Total 89 278% | 72 27.7%| 80 27.0% | 161 32.3% | 165 31.2% | 190 30.1% | 249 33.0%
Other_ Male 33 299% | 32 33.0% | 40 33.7% | 79 243%| 94 34.1% | 125 35.8% | 157 34.8%
countes Female 60 318% | 53 29.8% | 54 28.6% | 103 31.6% | 99 38.3% | 115 31.4% | 110 28.9%
Total 93 308% | 85 31.4% | 94 31.1% | 182 28.3% | 193 36.2% | 240 33.5% | 267 32.0%
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Table 68- 1992- 2004 No Flu Shot in Past 12 Months: Persons 65 and Older

1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
State Male 60 61.4% | 71 502% | 56 43.6% | 53 328% | 78 33.7% | 96 44.2% | 100 36.2% | 112 38.8%
Female 93 513% | 91 451% | 95 43.4% | 61 41.9% | 92 39.1% | 122 35.7% | 122 43.3% | 124 42.9%
Total 153 55.9% | 162 47.5% | 151 43.5% | 114 37.8% | 170 36.7% | 218 39.7% | 222 40.0% | 236 41.0%
Clark Male 36 67.6%| 38 516%| 20 51.1% | 15 31.1% | 26 332% | 38 50.7% | 29 347% | 42 40.1%
Female 55 543% | 52 487% | 32 495% | 18 453% | 29 383% | 39 34.4% | 50 493% | 45 48.0%
Total 91 605% | 90 50.1% | 52 50.3% | 33 38.9% | 55 36.0% | 77 42.0% | 79 425% | 87 44.3%
Washoe Male 9 39.6% | 10 425% 14 335% | 14 36.9% | 22 335% | 24 334% | 21 27.9% | 33 40.7%
Female 17 485% | 16 343% | 25 252% | 21 419% | 21 36.0%| 37 308% | 29 252% | 35 28.3%
Total 26 448% | 26 38.0% (| 39 289% | 35 39.6% | 43 349% | 61 31.9% | 50 26.4% | 68 34.0%
Other_ Male 15 622% | 23 525% | 22 255% | 24 350% | 30 358%| 34 28.1%| 50 489% | 37 31.6%
countes Female 21 447% | 23 44.4% | 38 413% | 22 30.6% | 42 453% | 46 457% | 43 36.8% | 44 358%
Total 36 52.7% | 46 48.1% | 60 35.0% | 46 325% | 72 412% | 80 37.4% | 93 424% | 81 33.9%
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Table 69- 1992- 2004 Never Had Pneumonia Shot: Persons 65 and Older

1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
State Male 67 67.1%| 79 605% | 57 46.0% | 51 29.0%| 71 309% | 78 38.4% | 86 37.1% | 105 32.6%
Female | 116 67.1% | 123 59.1% | 100 46.9% | 64 458% | 68 357% | 96 32.3% | 101 36.6% | 103 33.8%
Total 183 67.1% | 202 59.7% | 157 46.5% | 115 38.3% | 139 33.7% | 174 35.0% | 187 36.8% | 208 33.3%
Clark Male 35 633%| 42 595% | 20 553% | 11 249% | 23 27.9% | 31 448% | 31 403% | 28 29.1%
Female 67 70.1% | 68 62.6% | 34 48.9% | 18 496% | 28 38.6% | 36 335%| 40 405% | 32 36.2%
Total 102 67.0% | 110 61.1% | 54 51.8% | 29 385% | 51 339% | 67 385%| 71 40.4%| 60 33.0%
Washoe Male 16 76.4% | 16 64.1% 12 327% | 15 39.9% | 19 36.3% | 17 26.7% 15 17.0% | 33 39.6%
Female 23 66.0% | 23 489% | 31 429% | 22 48.7% | 16 293% | 26 228% | 24 213% | 32 253%
Total 39 703%| 39 557% | 43 38.4% | 37 446% | 35 322% | 43 245% | 39 19.4% | 65 31.7%
Other_ Male 16 70.3% | 21 60.4% | 25 257% | 25 341%| 29 387% | 30 249% | 40 428% | 44 40.8%
countes Female 26 583% | 32 57.8% | 35 444% | 24 298% | 24 304% | 34 36.7%| 37 355%| 39 31.8%
Total 42 639% | 53 589% | 60 36.8%| 49 31.7% | 53 339% | 64 31.1% | 77 389%| 83 359%
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Table 70- 1992- 2004 No Mammogram Within 2 Years: Females 40 and Older

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2002 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
State Female | 219 41.2% | 234 37.2% | 229 35.6% | 216 31.8% | 230 35.6% | 284 35.1% | 211 30.8% | 193 28.1% | 195 25.6% | 293 26.7% | 321 30.7%
Clark Female 97 41.1% | 138 38.4% | 120 34.6% | 117 31.0% | 75 36.0% | 87 34.9% 57 32.1% 56 27.4% | 46 23.1% | 88 25.7% 92 29.9%
Washoe Female 56 342% | 44 37.1% | 43 341% | 47 328% | 64 318%| 84 33.5% 60 24.6% 62 309% | 63 30.8% | 85 28.8% | 105 29.5%
Other Female
Counties 66 50.4% | 52 33.1% 66 41.0% 52 335% | 91 38.6% | 113 37.1% 94 32.2% 75 27.9% | 86 29.5% | 120 28.7% | 124 35.5%
Table 71- 1992- 2004 No Pap Smear Within 3 Years: Females 18 and Older With Uterine Cervix
1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2002 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
State Female | 126 17.7% | 125 15.8% | 135 16.4% | 125 16.2% | 123 15.2% | 162 14.4% | 129 14.9% | 154 21.5% | 129 16.2% | 177 16.8% | 175 15.2%
Clark Female 65 19.2% 69 15.8% 75 16.5% 70 16.8% | 40 15.4% | 54 14.4% 39 15.1% 50 23.3%| 38 15.0% | 57 15.7% 50 13.9%
Washoe Female 33 141% 25 14.0% 21 12.9% 24 140% | 31 12.7% | 37 9.1% 35 12.7% | 46 16.6% | 39 18.9% | 47 13.2% 53 15.1%
Other Female
Counties 28 16.4% | 31 18.2% 39 20.5% 31 16.2% | 52 17.4% 71 20.2% 55 16.3% 58 19.6% | 52 18.1% 73 24.5% 72 21.1%
Table 72- 1992- 2004 No Mammogram & Breast Exam: Females 40 and Older
1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2002 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
State Female | 186 37.0% | 159 26.0% | 182 28.6% | 146 21.1% | 135 21.1% | 157 19.0% | 140 21.8% | 114 17.5% | 125 19.7% | 189 20.0% | 153 16.0%
Clark Female 83 37.0% | 92 27.4% 90 26.2% 81 21.3%| 41 19.8% | 50 17.8% | 40 23.4% 39 18.0% | 34 19.2% 67 21.5% | 43 14.9%
Washoe Female 48 31.5% 28 23.4% 39 34.0% 32 233% | 40 21.8% | 46 22.6% 36 16.1% 30 158% | 38 185% | 48 148% | 43 12.9%
Other Female
Counties 52 43.0% | 39 24.6% 51 30.1% 31 17.0% | 53 25.3% 57 19.7% 63 215% | 44 172% | 51 22.0% 67 18.5% 62 21.5%
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Table 73- 1992- 2004 No Leisure Time Physical Activity

1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
State Male 137 21.2% | 130 18.6% | 158 20.9% | 171 20.3% | 224 24.5% | 255 19.1% | 303 21.2% | 253 20.2% | 285 22.8%
Female | 268 26.4% | 287 24.8% | 245 24.6% | 264 27.9% | 246 25.4% | 278 26.2% | 400 28.5% | 387 29.3% | 343 25.7%
Total 405 23.7% | 417 21.6% | 403 22.7% | 435 24.1% | 470 24.9% | 533 22.6% | 703 24.8% | 640 24.7% | 628 24.2%
Clark Male 75 23.7% | 83 20.1% | 61 228% | 62 218% | 89 255% | 90 185% [ 100 21.4% | 85 20.4% | 121 25.3%
Female | 130 26.2% | 160 23.7% | 85 23.9% | 85 30.1% | 92 26.3% | 105 28.3% | 139 28.3% | 143 31.2% | 131 27.5%
Total 205 24.9% | 243 21.9% | 146 23.3% | 147 25.9% | 181 25.9% | 195 23.4% | 239 24.8% | 228 25.8% | 252 26.4%
Washoe Male 19 125% | 23 15.0% | 36 142% | 43 156% | 67 245% | 74 196% | 74 14.0% | 65 13.3% | 67 13.7%
Female 70 26.6% | 70 293% | 83 283% | 83 242%| 55 19.3% | 83 20.3% | 106 20.2% | 104 22.0% | 89 17.4%
Total 89 195% | 93 22.1% | 119 21.2% | 126 19.9% | 122 21.9% | 157 20.0% | 180 17.1% | 169 17.6% | 156 15.6%
Other_ Male 43 233% | 24 175% | 61 216% | 66 19.8% | 68 204% | 91 21.0% | 129 26.9% | 103 255% | 97 21.8%
countes Female 68 26.6% | 57 229% | 77 22.7% | 96 233% | 99 28.1% | 90 23.2% | 155 36.4% | 140 28.8% | 123 26.4%
Total 111 24.9% | 81 20.0% | 138 22.1% | 162 21.5% | 167 24.3% | 181 22.1% | 284 31.8% | 243 27.0% | 220 24.0%
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Table 74- 1992- 2004 Not Enough Fruits and Vegetables

1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2003
N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
State Male 576 84.2% | 595 815% | 736 80.8% | 859 81.7% | 1301 83.1% | 1214 83.7%
Female 820 73.8% | 762 746% | 792 749% | 810 757% | 1168 72.2% | 1125 75.5%
Total 1396 79.1% | 1357 78.1% | 1528 77.9% | 1669 78.7% | 2469 77.7% | 2339 79.6%
Clark Male 315 82.7% | 212 83.3% | 242 79.9% | 320 81.6% | 397 81.4% | 373 84.3%
Female 444 71.4% | 256 75.4% | 238 77.3% | 266 73.9% | 372 71.5% | 383 77.4%
Total 759 77.1% | 468 79.4% | 480 78.6% | 586 77.8% 769 76.6% 756 80.9%
Washoe Male 133 87.2% 198 77.8% | 245 84.1% | 247 81.7% | 427 84.7% | 390 83.9%
Female 177 77.2% | 247 72.6% | 252 70.1% | 250 75.3% | 372 745% | 343 68.7%
Total 310 82.2% | 445 752% | 497 T77.2% | 497 78.5% 799  79.7% 733 76.3%
OtherA Male 128 85.8% 185 78.3% | 249 81.0% | 292 81.9% | 477 882% | 451 81.2%
counties Female 199 78.2% | 259 73.9% | 302 71.1% | 294 83.2% | 424 72.6% | 399 74.5%
Total 327 822% | 444 76.1% | 551 76.1% | 586 82.6% | 901 80.3% | 850 78.1%

All respondents 18 and older who report they are not consuming five or more servings of fruits and vegetables a day.
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Table 75- 1992- 2004 Adults Who Have Been Told They Currently Have Asthma

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N %

Groups
State Male 64 6.6% | 87 6.5% [ 80 53% | 69 43% | 65 4.9%

Female | 109 9.9% | 121 10.0% | 161 9.9% [ 129 8.9% | 143 9.4%

Total 173 8.3% | 208 8.3% | 241 7.6% | 198 6.6% | 208 7.1%
Clark Male 24 6.7% | 35 6.8% | 29 5.8% 17 4.0%| 26 57%

Female 39 10.2% | 39 9.7% | 58 10.2% | 46 9.6% | 47 9.7%

Total 63 8.4% | 74 8.3% | 87 8.0% | 63 6.8%| 73 7.7%
Washoe Male 17 6.2% | 31 7.6% | 25 49% | 31 6.7%| 21 4.0%

Female 31 9.9% | 34 9.3% | 46 9.4% | 38 7.2% | 46 8.0%

Total 48 8.1% | 65 8.4% | 71 71% | 69 7.0% | 67 6.0%
Other Male 23 6.8% | 21 4.1% | 26 40% | 21 3.7%| 18 2.9%
Counties

Female 39 9.0% | 48 11.9% | 57 89% | 45 7.6% | 50 9.1%

Total 62 7.9% | 69 8.1% | 83 6.5% | 66 55% | 68 5.9%
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Table 76- 1992- 2004 Disability: Adults who are limited in any activities because of physical, mental, or emotional problems

2001 2003 2004

N % N % N %

Groups

State Male 234 16.4% | 305 16.8% | 248 16.2%

Female | 275 21.2% | 326 19.0% | 297 16.8%

Total 509 18.8% | 631 17.9% | 545 16.5%

Clark Male 79 159% | 86 16.6% | 89 17.3%

Female 87 209% | 96 18.4% | 88 16.7%

Total 166 18.4% | 182 17.5% | 177 17.0%

Washoe Male 67 16.0% | 98 183% | 77 14.6%

Female 90 20.0% | 108 20.6% | 102 16.9%

Total 157 18.0% | 206 19.4% | 179 15.7%

Other Male 88 19.6% | 121 16.3% | 82 13.6%
Counties
Female 98 23.9% | 122 20.2% | 107 17.1%

Total 186 21.7% | 243 18.1% | 189 15.2%
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Table 77- 1992- 2004 Adults who report that they have no health insurance

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N %
Groups
State Male 120 20.3% | 131 19.4% | 125 195% | 89 12.6% | 137 18.5% | 168 13.9% | 134 15.3% | 197 21.2% | 146 14.2% | 210 20.4% | 283 21.7% | 265 23.6% | 246 22.6%
Female | 149 14.6% | 180 17.9% | 154 15.3% | 131 13.7% | 151 14.3% | 202 14.2% | 163 17.1% | 135 15.0% | 157 13.0% | 165 14.6% | 288 23.2% | 240 17.4% | 257 20.7%
Total 269 17.5% | 311 18.6% | 279 17.4% | 220 13.1% | 288 16.4% | 370 14.1% | 297 16.2% | 332 18.1% | 303 13.6% | 375 17.5% | 571 22.4% | 505 20.5% | 503 21.6%
Clark Male 72 222% | 84 21.1% | 72 205% | 43 102% | 38 16.1% | 49 147% | 43 154% | 63 225% | 56 145% | 75 223% | 75 202% | 79 229% | 76 20.6%
Female 71 13.0% 94 18.1% 88 15.8% 86 15.7% 45 13.2% 55 13.1% 54 17.5% 55 17.3% 47 11.3% 59 15.4% 87 20.9% 65 15.3% 66 18.4%
Total 143 17.7% | 178 19.6% | 160 18.1% | 129 12.9% | 83 14.6% | 104 13.9% | 97 16.4% | 118 19.9% | 103 12.9% | 134 18.9% | 162 20.6% | 144 19.1% | 142 19.5%
Washoe Male 31 20.0% | 19 12.6% | 28 157% | 27 17.2% | 51 222% | 55 123% | 45 146% | 66 187% | 39 12.0% | 59 15.0% | 80 16.4% | 67 16.5% | 71 20.7%
Female 41 185% | 47 175% | 33 15.6% | 20 87% | 53 159% | 72 17.3% | 51 158% | 29 82% | 56 16.6% | 45 98% | 77 187% | 70 17.0% | 80 18.4%
Total 72 193% | 66 15.0% | 61 15.7% | 47 13.0% | 104 19.0% | 127 14.8% | 96 152% | 95 135% | 95 14.3% | 104 12.4% | 157 17.5% | 137 16.8% | 151 19.6%
Other_ Male 17 135% | 28 218% | 25 20.7% | 19 16.2% | 48 24.4% | 64 129% | 46 159% | 68 18.6% | 51 148% | 76 17.6% | 128 32.1% | 119 31.7% | 99 32.6%
countes Female 37 153% | 39 17.7% | 33 131% | 25 114% | 53 16.8% | 75 14.8% | 58 16.8% | 51 134% | 54 16.2% | 61 16.4% | 124 35.3% | 105 26.2% | 111 32.6%
Total 54 144% | 67 19.8% | 58 17.1% | 44 13.9% | 101 20.7% | 139 13.8% | 104 16.3% | 119 16.1% | 105 15.5% | 137 17.0% | 252 33.7% | 224 29.2% | 210 32.6%
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